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HISTORY, OBJECTIVES AND THE STATE OF AFFAIRS OF YOUR COMPANY 
National Insurance Company Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on March 31, 
2000, as an unquoted public limited company under the repealed Companies Ordinance 1984 (now 
the Companies Act, 2017) through National Insurance Corporation (Reorganization} Ordinance, 

2000. 

Major Objectives of National Insurance Company Limited include: 

• 

• 
• 
• 

To provide insurance cover to the Government/Semi Government organizations at 

economical cost: 

To reduce outflow of foreign exchange by reducing dependence on reinsurance abroad; 

To make significant contributions to public exchequer by payment of taxes & dividends; and 

To make prudent investments in public as well as private sector in order to obtain maximum 

returns. 

The Company provides general insurance coverage to the moveable and immoveable assets, 
liabilities, risks and/ or interests belonging to Federal & Provincial Governments, Local Authorities 
and Statutory Corporations. It has a captive clientele in terms of the provisions of Section 166 of the 

Insurance Ordinance, 2000. 

The Company provides insurance coverage in the following areas: 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Fire and Allied Perils 
Property All Risk 
Machinery Breakdown 
Contractors' All Risk 
Erection All Risk 
Business Interruption following; 
► Property Damage 

> Machinery Breakdown 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Marine Cargo 
Marine Hull 
Aviation Hull 
Bankers Blanket Bond 
Electronic Equipment 
Workmen Compensation 
General Public Liability 
Cash-in-Safe 
Cash-in-Transit 

The Company has never been in loss ever since the year 2000 i.e. when the National Insurance 

Corporation was converted into a public limited company through the promulgation of the National 

Insurance Corporation (Reorganization) Ordinance, 2000. 
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The Company performed well in 2023 as we closed the year delivering sound financial results with a 
gross written premium growth of 23.67% in business over the preceding year. We continued to follow 
the strategy of sustainable growth. 

In 2023, the gross premium increased to Rs. 29,741.30 million as compared to Rs. 24,049.44 million 
in 2022. The net insurance premium revenue was 19.21 % (Rs. 5,712.88 million) of total gross 
premium underwritten as compared to the net insurance premium revenue of 27.74% (Rs. 6,672.34 
million) in 2022. The net claims ratio for the year 2023 was at 18.48% as compared to last year's ratio 
of 27.13%. The underwriting results reported a profit of Rs. 2,272.28 million in 2023 as against profit 
of Rs. 2,956.11 million in the year 2022. 

The Gross Written Premium and Net Premium for different classes of business for the year 2023 as 
compared to previous year, 2022 as below: 
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Marine includes Marine Cargo, Marine Hull and Aviation 

The return-on-investment portfolio has increased to Rs. 9,847.70 million in 2023 as compared to 
Rs. 5,452.43 million in 2022. This is due to investment income from Treasury Bills (T-Bills) of Rs. 
6,413.69 million. Rental and other income was Rs. 1,092.74 million whereas the same amount 
was Rs. 1,807.93 million in the preceding year. 
Profit before tax amounted to Rs. 11,960.29 million in the year 2023 recorded an increase of 
17.52% against the preceding year's profit of Rs. 10,177.35 million. Also, the Profit after tax 
witnessed an increase of 8.71 o/o to Rs. 8,123.42 million as against profits of Rs. 7,472.38 million in 
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PORTFOLIO ANAL VSIS 

FIRE AND PROPERTY 
Fire and property class of business constituted 
22.37% of the total portfolio. During the year, 
the Company has underwritten a gross 
premium of Rs. 6,653.20 million (2022: Rs. 
4,537.1 O million). Net claims to net premium 
ratio increased to 33.42% in 2023 as compared 
to -35.66% in 2022. As a result, the fire and 
property class posted an underwriting profit of 
Rs. 674.91 million in 2023 as compared to a 
profit of Rs. 2,369.70 million in 2022. 

MARINE, AVIATION & TRANSPORT 
Marine, Aviation & Transport class of business 
constituted 30.34% of the total portfolio. During 
the year, the Company's underwritten gross 
premium is Rs. 9,022.1 O million (2022: Rs. 
8,482.32 million). Net claims to net premium 
ratio is 21.63% in 2023 as compared to 5.99% in 
2022. As a result, this portfolio showed 
underwriting profit of Rs. 1,233.00 million in 
2023 as compared to a profit of Rs. 1,152.57 
million in 2022. 

! 

+ ;I : . 
lb2 MoroR 

. · l Motor class of business constituted 2. 71 o/o of 
lil k the total portfolio. During the year, the gross 

•. :\\ • written premium is Rs. 804.56 million (2022: Rs. 
111\\\' 737.52 million). Net claims to net premium ratio 

decreased to 22.54% in 2023 as compared to 
27.14% in 2022. As a result, Motor class 
reported profit of Rs. 522.81 million in 2023 as 
compared to profit of Rs. 433.49 million in 2022. 
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The Engineering class of business constituted 
42.16% of the total portfolio. During the year, 
the gross written premium has increased to Rs. 
12,538.40 million (2022: Rs. 9,632.79 million). 
Net claims to net premium ratio increased to 
987.42% in 2023 as compared to 155.02% in 
2022. As a result, this portfolio showed an 
underwriting loss of Rs. 515. 70 million (2022: 
loss of Rs. 1,424.03 million). 

MISCELLAN EO US 
The Miscellaneous class of business 
constituted 2.43% of the total portfolio. During 
the year, the Company has underwritten a gross 
premium of Rs. 723.06 million (2022: Rs. 659. 71 
million). Net claims to net premium ratio 
increased to 7.39% in 2023 as compared to - ,, 
4.92% in 2022. As a result, this portfolio showed 
an underwriting profit of Rs. 357.26 million 
(2022: profit of Rs. 424.39 million). 
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INVESTMENT INCOME 
The Investment income of the Company 
witnessed an increase of 80.61 % mainly due to 
the increase in return on (T-Bills) of 210.46% 
and increase in gain on sales of 'Held for trading' 
investments of 581.01% to Rs 778 million . 
Whereas return on (PIBs) decreased by - 
27.84%. 

Dividend income decreased by -0.30% and no 
income on term deposit in 2023. As a result, the 
overall income from investments amounted to 
Rs. 9,847.70 million in 2023 as against Rs. 
5,452.43 million in 2022. 
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The break-up of investment income is as 
under: 

Investment Income 

Dividend income 

Return on PIBs 

Return on T-Bills 

Return on term deposits 

(Loss)/Gain on sale of 
'Held for trading' 
investments 
(Net impairment) 
(Loss)/Gain on sale of 
'Available-for-sale' 
investments 
(Net impairment) 
Net Investment Income 

FY-2023 FY-2022 
(Rupees in million) 
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COMPANY'S ASSETS 
Total assets of the Company as of 31 December 
2023 amounted to Rs. 144,415 million as 
against Rs. 129,271 million in 2022. Total 
investments increased by 13.15% to Rs. 60,517 
million as compared to Rs. 53,485 million in 
2022. The management's strategy is to optimize 
utilization of funds over a long-term investment 
horizon to maximize investment returns. 
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KEY OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL DATA 
(Figures in Rs. million) 
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Description 
I• 

FY-2018 FY-2019 FY-2021 FY-2022 FY-2023 FY-2020 

Gross Written Premium 8,990 11,814 16,596 21,496 24,049 29,741 
Net Written Premium 3,561 3,952 4,315 5,063 6,672 5,713 
Net Claims 768 974 774 733 1,810 1,056 
Underwriting Profit 1,593 1,825 2,095 2,621 2,956 2,272 
Investment income 1,403 3,185 3,889 3,808 5,452 9,848 
Profit Before Tax 4,416 4,727 6,345 7,042 10,177 11,960 
Income Tax Expense 1,555 1,242 1,950 2,304 2,704 3,837 
Profit After Tax 2,861 3,485 4,394 4,738 7,472 8,123 
Total Equity 30,837 35,215 39,836 43,827 50,520 59,551 
Total Liability 21,654 28,390 29,470 45,160 78,751 84,863 
Dividend 410 500 500 500 700 700 
Total Investments 27,757 38,988 43,660 47,216 53,485 60,517 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

NICL remained functional without the Board of Directors till Aug 2023. The previous three-year term 
of the Board of Directors was completed on 30" May 2021 . 

DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 
The remuneration of the directors is approved by the Board. However, no director takes part in 
deciding his own remuneration. The Company pays remuneration to directors for attending the 
meetings of the Board of Directors and its Committees. 

The remuneration paid to directors for attending meetings of the Board of Directors as well as its 
committees has been disclosed in Note 34 to the financial statements. 
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, BOARD MEETINGS & ATTENDANCE 
During the year 2023, 02 meetings of the Board of Directors were held and attended by the Directors 

.\, 1 ,., •• • 11,· , as under: 
',· · f 
I I 

I 

' I 

Directors Meetings Attended 
Mr. Ali Syed 2 
Syed Hamid Ali 2 
Mr. Shahid Sattar 2 
Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Ali Raza 2 
Mr. Abid Sattar 2 
Sahibzada Rafat Raouf Ali 2 
Dr. Aftab Imam 2 
Dr. lftikhar Amjad 2 
Mr. Khalid Hamid 2 

BOARD COMMITTEES & ITS MEMBERS 
The Board has formed the following committees: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
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NAME CATEGORY 
Sahibzada Rafat Raouf Ali Chairman 
Syed Hamid Ali Member 
Mr. Shahid Sattar Member 
Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Ali Raza Member 
Dr. Aftab Imam Member 
Company Secretary Secretary 

ETHICS, HUMAN RESOURCE & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 

NAME CATEGORY 
Mr. Shahid Sattar Chairman 
Syed Hamid Ali Member 
Sahibzada Rafat Raouf Ali Member 
Mr. Khalid Hamid Member 
Company Secretary Secretary 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

NAME CATEGORY 
Mr. Abid Sattar Chairman 
Dr. Aftab Imam Member 
Mr. Khalid Hamid Member 
Company Secretary Secretary 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

NAME CATEGORY 
Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Ali Raza Chairman 
Mr. Shahid Sattar Member 
Dr. lftikhar Amjad Member 
Mr. Khalid Hamid Member 
Company Secretary Secretary 
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#!}.- SHAREHOLDING 
' .. '1,I/The Company is 100% owned by Government of Pakistan and working under administrative control 

of Ministry of Commerce. 
' I 

I 
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No. of Total Shares 
Shareholders 

Shareholdings Held 

- Shareholding from 1 to 100 shares - 

- Shareholding from 101 to 500 shares - 

- Shareholding from 501 to 1,000 shares - 

- Shareholding from 1001 to 5,000 shares - 

- Shareholding from 5,001 to 10,000 shares - 

- Shareholding from 10,001 to 1,000,000 shares - 
- Shareholding from 1,000,001 to 10,000,000 shares - 

- Shareholding from 10,000,001 to 100,000,000 shares - 
1 Shareholding from 100,000,001 to 200,000,000 shares 200,000,000 
1 200,000,000 

Categories of Shareholders 
Share(s) 

Percentage 
Held 

Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and their spouse and minor 
0% - 

children 
Associated Companies, undertakings and related parties - 0% 
Executives - 0% 
Banks, Development Financial Institutions, Non-Banking 

0% - 
Financial Institutions 
Insurance Companies and Takaful Companies - 0% 
Modarabas and Mutual Funds - 0% 
Shareholders holding 5% or more 
General Public: 
- Local - 0% 
- Foreign - 0% 
Others: 
- Public Sector Companies and Corporations - 0% 
- Federation of Pakistan (In the name of President of Pakistan) 200,000,000 100% 
- NIC Employees Empowerment Trust (NEET) - 0% 

I 

SUBSIDIARY COMPANY 
M/s. Civic Center Company (Private) Limited ("the subsidiary company") is the only wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Company. The subsidiary company was incorporated in the year 1994, and at 

.Ii present, it has a paid-up capital of Rs.448.20 million (divided into 44.820 million shares of Rs.10/­ 
each share). The subsidiary company is engaged in the business of rental management and upkeep 
of its real estate properties / buildings. 

MOST RECENT DEVELOPMENT - SCHEME OF MERGER/ AMALGAMATION OF THE COMPANY'S 
WHOLLY OWNED SUSI DIARY WITH AND INTO THE COMPANY 
NICL holds 100% shares of CCCL which is contrary the requirements of sections 14(1) (b) and 15 
read with section 200 of The Companies Act, 2017, therefore, SECP has required the change in the 
shareholding while transferring share(s) in the name of new nominee director(s) who would then also 
become the shareholder(s) of the CCCL. 

I \ I ! ,, • '11 ,
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As per resolution of the Board of Directors of CCCL, the matter for transfer of share(s) in the name of 
new nominee Director(s), from the existing shares i.e. 44,820,009, was referred to NICL's Board of 

I I' 
Directors for necessary approval and further proceedings. 

•/ 

/ In pursuance of this, NICL Board of Directors in its 125" meeting held on 25" July 2024 approved to 
transfer one share of CCCL to the Chief Executive Officer of National Insurance Company in order to 
comply with Security Exchange Commission requirement. 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 
During the year under review, earnings per share were Rs. 40.62 /- (2022: Rs. 37.36/-). Detailed 
working has been reported in Note 33 to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements in this regard. 

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND ITS ADEQUACY 
The Board has adopted policies and procedures for ensuring orderly and efficient conduct of its 
business including adherence to the Company's policies, safeguarding of its assets, prevention and 
detection of frauds and errors, accuracy and completeness of the accounting records and timely 

1,t11 preparation of reliable financial disclosures. The system provides reasonable assurance that 

!VI// adequate control mechanisms have been established within the operational businesses. 
#% 

11, 'I 
Iii] 

#? 
ii: 
%' 
/I; I 
t ·, 

The Company's internal control system is commensurate with its size, scale, and complexities of its 
operations. The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors actively reviews the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal control system and suggests improvements to strengthen the same. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
The appointment of external auditors for the year ended December 31, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 
was done in 20 Annual General Meeting held on September 12, 2024. 
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No casual vacancy arose with respect to the external auditors for the year 2023. 

Other matters considered and I or recommended by the Audit Committee included the following: 

• Discussions with external auditors on the issues from the audit and review of the financial 
statements. 

• Communication between the management and external auditors that are ought to have been 
affecting the progress of audit of financial statements. 

• Other matters requiring presence and outcomes of discussions with the external auditors . 

OPINIONS EXPRESSED IN THE AUDITOR'S REPORT AND EXPLANATION 
Auditors of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023, have expressed their opinion on the 
financial statements for the said period, and an explanation thereto has been given as under: 

S. No. Audit Opinion Explanation 
1 We were appointed subsequent to the This is due to an inherent limitation that the 

balance sheet date; consequently, we were external auditors for the year ended 
unable to carry out auditing procedures December 31, 2023 were appointed in the 
necessary to obtain adequate assurance year 2024. 
regarding the quantities and condition of 
investment properties and fixed assets 
appearing in the unconsolidated statement 
of financial position as at December 31, 
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Audit Opinion Explanation . ,~--~--------~-------~-----~~~~-------7 
, 2023 and application of appropriate cut off ,, 

', procedures. We were also unable to review 
' the events subsequent to the balance sheet 

date till the date of our audit report, which 
may affect the financial statements. 
Further, there being no satisfactory 
alternative audit procedures that we could 
adopt to obtain sufficient and appropriate 
audit evidence regarding the objectives of 
these procedures. Consequently, we are 
unable to assess the due impact of the 
adjustments, if any, that may have been 
identified as a result of such audit 
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procedures on the balances as appearing in 
the unconsolidated financial statements. 

DIRECTION/ PREPARATION TO HOLD ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
On the application(s) made by the Company in terms of Section 147(1) of The Companies Act, 2017, 
vide letter No.CS.SEC/19", 20" AGM/Sec.147-CA/2024 dated August 9, 2024, the Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Pakistan, vide its letter No.E-0004795 dated August 12, 2024, has 
intimated that the commission vide Circular No. 07/2024 March 7, 2024 has clarified that the spirit 
of section 147 of the Companies Act, 2017 is to empower the members/directors of the company to 
compel it to hold its overdue general meetings with the intervention of Commission. Hence any 
application under section 147 shall not be entertained by the Commission in case the same is filed 
on behalf of the company as a company cannot seek direction against itself. 

In addition to above, SECP further clarified that, in case the company has held its overdue meeting 
without invocation of the provision of section 147 of the Companies Act, 2017, such meeting would 
be considered as valid meetings, if held in accordance with the relevant provisions of the law. 

Therefore, as directed by SECP the Company will hold its Annual General Meetings on May 13, 2025, 
for the years 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DIVIDEND 
An interim dividend of Rs. 700 million for the financial year 2023 has been recommended for 
declaration by the Board Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors. 

STATEMENT OF CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK 
The Corporate laws, rules and regulations framed there under spell out the overall functions of the 
Board of Directors of the Company. The Board is fully aware of its corporate responsibilities as 
envisaged under the Companies Act, 2017, SOE Act 2023, the Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers, 2016 and the Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules 2013 (the Codes) 
and is pleased to give the following statements: 

The financial statements prepared by the Company present fairly its state of affairs, the results 
of its operation, cash flows and changes in equity. The Company has maintained proper books 
of accounts as required under The Companies Act, 2017. 
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The Company has followed consistently appropriate accounting policies in preparation of the 
financial statements. Changes, wherever made, have been disclosed, and accounting 
estimates made are on the basis of prudent and reasonable judgment. 

Financial Statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards as applicable in Pakistan. The departure therefrom (if any), is 
disclosed adequately and explained. 

The fundamentals of the Company are strong and there are no doubts about its ability to 
continue as a going concern. 

COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR COMPANIES (CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) RULES, 2013 
AND THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOR INSURERS, 2016 
Although, the Directors signing and approving this Report along with the financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2023, on the basis of the indemnity to the Board for signing and approving 
the financial statements / accounts for the year ended December 31, 2023, as elaborated in the 
"Disclaimer & Indemnity" part given in this Report were not present during the period to which these 
financial statements relate, however, the present Directors have approved and signed this Report 
along with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the relevant 
Statements of Compliance I Non-Compliances, so as to meet the filing requirements as laid down 
under the law. 

!:J 
il 

.. , . . I 
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i 
- 

; 
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! 
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Based on the said indemnity to the Board, the Statements of Compliance I Non-compliances under 
Rule 24 of the Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 and Clause (lxxvi) or 
the Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016 [Clauses (lxxviii) to (lxxx) of the Code of 
Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016 have been omitted vide S.R.O.277(1 )/2020 dated April 01, 
2020; hence, these provisions do not exist as at the date hereof, and accordingly, the Statement of 
Compliance with Section 11 and Section 12 of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 is not been presented 
herewith], has been approved, signed, issued and annexed to these financial statements by the 
present Board of Directors without assuming any financial and/ or legal liability and/ or risk of any 
type or kind whatsoever, as the present Board of Directors was neither present during the period to 
which these accounts relate nor is the Board in a position to confirm the exact compliance status 
with respect to the requirements of the Companies Ordinance. 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017), 
the Insurance Ordinance, 2000, the Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 
and the Code of Corporate Governance for insurers, 2016. 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE UNDER SECTION 46(6) OF THE INSURANCE ORDINANCE, 2000 
Just like the Statement of Compliance I Non-Compliances under Rule 24 of the Public Sector 
Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013, the Statement of Compliance required under 
Section 46(6) of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 is being presented as under: 

"In compliance with sub-Section (6) of Section 46 of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000, we, the 
Board of Directors of M/S. NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, bearing insurance 
registration no. 183 dated 1st January, 2002, through the Chairman Board, Chief Executive 
Officer and two Directors nominated by the Board of Directors to sign the financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2023, hereby make out the statement that: 

a) in our opinion the annual statutory accounts of the Company set out in the forms 
attached to the statement have been drawn up in accordance with the Insurance 
Ordinance, 2000 and any rules made thereunder; 
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b) the insurer has at all times in the year 2023 complied with the following provisions of the 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the rules made thereunder relating to: 

i. the provisions of the Ordinance relating to minimum paid-up share capital 
requirements; 

ii. the provisions of the Ordinance relating to minimum solvency requirements; 
iii. the provisions of the Ordinance relating to the obtaining of reinsurance 

arrangements. 

c) as at the date of the statement, the insurer continues to be in compliance with the 
following provisions of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the rules made thereunder 
relating to: 

i. the provisions 
requirements; 

ii. the provisions of the Ordinance relating to minimum solvency requirements; 
iii. the provisions of the Ordinance relating to the obtaining of reinsurance 

arrangements." 

of the Ordinance relating to minimum paid-up share capital 

The abovementioned statement of compliance under Section 46(6) of the Insurance Ordinance, 
2000 should not be read in isolation; rather the statement should be read in conjunction with the 
"Disclaimer & Indemnity" part given in this Report. 

EXEMPTION FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO PREPARE & FILE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
The financials for the years 2023 of NICL's subsidiary, Civic Center Company Limited, has not been 
audited and approved, hence the consolidated financial statements of NICL cannot be prepared for 
the year 2023. 

The reason for non-finalization of accounts of CCCL is due to the absence of the Board of Directors 
of NICL and Civic Center Company Limited (CCCL) as directors of CCCL are from the directors of 
NICL. 

Therefore, an application was made by the Company in terms of Section 228(7) of the Companies 
Act, 2017 read with Regulation 5 of the Companies (General Provisions and forms) Regulations, 
2018, vide letter No. CS.SEC/Accounts/indemnity/2024/2 dated November 12, 2024, whereby 
request was made before the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan for issuance of 
directions for grant of exemption from the requirements of Section 228 of The Companies Act, 2017 
concerning the preparation, audit and submission of the consolidated financial statements for the 
years 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024. The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, vide its letter 
No. ID/PRDD/020-RA/2024/3367 dated December 11, 2024, accorded the requisite exemption from 
the requirements of Section 228 of the Companies Act, 2017 for the years 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024. ·' 

I« 1, 
I ,I 

, 1 

11 I I • 
I I' 

•1,\ \ \'., As mentioned earlier, the present Board of Director of the Company was notified on August 8, 2023 
1\i\\1 and their first meeting was held on November 13, 2023. At that time, none of the accounts of NICL 

1\\\\1~.. after the year 2017 were audited nor approved. The previous Board had approved and signed the 
,fl}l'j] financial statements for the years 2015, 2016 & 2017 on the basis of the indemnity provided by SECP 
{}'[Ek on 10 August 2020. #j,= on the same basis, accordingly, the I nsu ranee Division of SECP was approached vide the 
ji$[! Company's letter No. CS.SEC/Accounts/indemnity/2024 dated July 11, 2024, regarding issuance of 
!$%$$2 indemnity to the Board of NICL for signing and approving of accounts of NICL for the years 2018 till 

{i#lip£,2023, which was responded to by SECP vide its letter No.lD/PRDD/020-RA/2024/3290 dated July 19, 
[i1Mp%%%%#% 
ii#lilt%#ii%3%i4, ~ ... f}$##ff2ii National Insurance Company Limited Page 11/15 
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DISCLAIMER AND INDEMNITY 



Based on the above said indemnity to the Board: 

i. the Statements of Compliance I Non-Compliances have been approved, signed, issued and 
annexed to these financial statements by the present Board of Directors without assuming 
any financial and/ or legal liability and/ or risk of any type or kind whatsoever; and 

ii. the approval of the financial statements and/ or all statements and notes annexed thereto 
does not, in any way, mean or constitute approval of transactions carried out during the 
period to which these accounts relate and earlier. 

COMPLIANCE WITH SECRETARIAL PRACTICES 
Secretarial Compliance Certificate under Clause (xxxiii) of the Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers, 2016 duly signed by the Company Secretary is being furnished herewith, as part of the 
annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIORNMENT 
We strongly believe in maintaining the highest standards in health, safety and environment to ensure 
the well-being of the people who work with us as well as of the communities where we operate. The 
Real Estate Department looks after the real estate properties and matters ancillary to those 
properties including health safety (hygiene) and security of the buildings and its occupants (including 
the tenants). However, the nature of the Company's business is such that it is not detrimental to the 
overall health, safety and environment. 

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
Detailed disclosure about deferred liabilities and movements in respect of employees' retirement 
benefits have been given in Note 21 to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2023. 
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" ~- • Department used to perform pre-audit of all vouchers / transactions to be carried out before any 
~ 1 payment was to be made. 

I 

' 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The financial statements prepared by the management of the Company, fairly present its state of 
affairs, the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity, as opined by the external 
auditors in their report thereon. 

BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS 
The Company has maintained proper books of account, as opined by the external auditors in their 
report thereon. 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial 
statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment, as opined by 
the external auditors in their report thereon. 

INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
International Accounting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation of 
financial statements, as opined by the external auditors in their report thereon. 

iif' 
t INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

The system of internal control is evolving across the Company, and the present Board is 
painstakingly getting the policies developed by professional consultants so that the policies are 
approved and implemented in line with the best practices. Moreover, the present Board of Directors 
is in process of appointing a professionally qualified person to act as the Chief Internal Auditor. Many 
other initiatives are being taken to strengthen the internal control system across the Company. 

GOING CONCERN 
There is no doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, and hence, the 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been accordingly made. 

TAXES AND LEVIES 

Information about taxes and levies is given in Note 32 to the financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2023. 

STATUTORY PAYMENTS 

There are no statutory payments on account of taxes, duties, levies and charges which are 
outstanding as at 31 December 2023, except those disclosed in the financial statements. 

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

Detailed disclosure on transactions with related parties is given in Note 35 to the financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

COMMUNICATION 

Communication with the shareholders is given a high priority. Financial statements/ Annual reports 
are circulated to the members and are also uploaded onto the website of the Company 



SAFEGUARDING OF RECORDS 
The Company emphasizes storage and safe custody of its financial records. The Company is using 
oracle-based GIS system for recording its financial information. Access to electronic documentation 
has been ensured through implementation of comprehensive password protected authorization 
matrix. Also, the digitization of records as well as of files has been achieved to ensure that the 
records are present in physical as well as in digital form. 

WHISTLEBLOWER POLICY 
The Company has Whistleblower Policy in place. 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
The Company has prepared a 'Code of Conduct', which has been approved by the Board of Directors. 
This Code has been disseminated throughout the Company. The basic philosophy underlying this 
Code is to conduct business operations with honesty, integrity and openness, and with respect for 
human rights and the interests of the employees. The Company respects the legitimate interest of 
all those with whom it has a relationship - government, employees, clients, shareholders and other 
stakeholders. The Code has been placed on Company's website. 

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
Risks associated with the Company and its business have been discussed in Note 38 to the financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

AUDITORS 
The Auditors, Mis. RSM Avais Hyder Liaquat Noman, Chartered Accountants for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, have been given satisfactory rating under the Quality Control Review Program 
of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP). The external auditors have confirmed 
that their firm is in compliance with the International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on 
code of ethics as adopted by the ICAP. The external auditors have not been appointed to provide 
other services except in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 and the 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000, and they have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this 
respect. 
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The Company would also like to thank its shareholders for the confidence they have shown in us. We 
express our sincere thanks to our customers, employees, strategic partners, vendors and suppliers. 

We also appreciate the continuing support and guidance provided by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan during the year. 

For and on behalf of the Board. 

Chief Executive Officer 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
ST A TEMENT OF COMPLIANCES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2023 

ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT 



Review Report to the Members on the Statement of Compliance with the 

Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 and the 

Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016 

RSM Avais Hyder Liaquat Nauman 
Chartered Accountants 

407, Progressive plaza, Beaumont Road 
Karachi, 75530 -Pakistan 

T+92 (21) 35655975-6 

W www.rsmpakistan.pk 

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the best practices contained in the 
Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 and Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers, 2016 (referred to as 'the Codes') prepared by the Board of Directors of National Insurance 
Company Limited (the Company) for the year ended December 31, 2023 to comply with requirements 
of the Codes. 

The responsibility for compliance with the Codes is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. Our 
responsibility is to review, to the extent where such compliance can be objectively verified, whether 
the Statement of Compliance reflects the status of the Company's compliance with the provisions of 
the Codes and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the 
Codes. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company's personnel and review of various 
documents prepared by the Company to comply with the Codes. 

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the 

accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit 

approach. We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors' statement on internal 

control covers all risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal 

controls, the Company's corporate governance procedures and risks. 

The Codes require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation of 

the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval its related 

party transactions distinguishing between transactions carried out on terms equivalent to those that 

prevail in arm's length transactions and transactions which are not executed at arm's length price and 

recording proper justification for using such alternate pricing mechanism. We are only required and 

have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party 

transactions by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. We have not 

carried out any procedures to determine whether the related party transactions were undertaken at 

arm's length price or not. 

Bused on our review nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the 
Statement of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Company's compliance, in all material 
respects, with the Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023 

93HHE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
22ASSURANCE / TAX I CONSULTING 

22M£5M Avais Hyder Llaquat Nauman is a related entity of the RSM network and trades as RSM. RSMis the trading name used by the members 
zf the RSM network.Each member of the RSM network is an independent accounting and consulting firm which practices inits own right 

The RSM network is not itself a seperate legal entity in any jurisdiction. 
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urther, we highlight below instance(s) of non-compliance with the requirement(s) of the 
F~cgulations as reflected in the note/paragraph reference where it/these is/are stated in the 
Statement of Compliance 

-, S.NO. 
PUBLIC SECTOR COMPANIES 
(CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) 

RULES, 2013 
DESCRIPTION 

REF. OF 
RULE 

NO. 

REF. OF THE ST. OF 
COMPLIANCE 

Refer compliance 
s'"2temen .. point 
234&6 " ·-· .. :) 

The Board of Directors finished their 3-year term on 
30-05-2021 and after this date IICL remained 
functional without the Board of Director till 
reconstitution of Ne , Board on 08-08-2023. The 

' office of chairman rem2ined v2c2n" 2fter 30-05-202~ 
and new chairman was appointed on 13-11-2023 2f~e:­ I recons"itu-ion of the Board of Director of , :IC~. 

Refer co111pliance 
----aggi- g 
..its ' t i -- 7 

andnon-compliance 
sec'"ion (1) 

I 

i The Board didn't establish asystemoiscundinera 
I con"rol. Hhich shall beeffectively implemenei== 

1 
levels vi'"hin the Public Sector Company. 

• Regis .. er of interests is being m2irr2ined 
1 

(commenci g from the year 2023) .. o .. he C:xte :- ~;­ 
directors in • hich directors disclose ""heir i1 reres­ 
prior to conveningoi=card/Committeemeeg 
However.no register oiin .. e;-ests '-'2S behg 
maintained for execurivesdurig he,ear2023. 
Execu'-ives (other .. han CEO) are pe cei ed '"o ha re no 
impactc: decisio: making at all financial authorities 

• ' 2ve already been de!ega--ed by -he Board. 

2-=-ice Theard asn developed a vision s·2teme c c it... ./llssn.ii 

s77=ne7cit=14 corporate strategy o the company. 

1 The Board hasn't developed most o, ""he significanI 
, policies for '"he company. 
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The provision requiring the Board to define level of 
materiality is itself subjective in nature. However, it is 

Refer explanation all established that the committees analyze and 
6. 5(10) for non-compliance review various day to day transactions and practices, 

section (5) and then make recommendations to the Board for its 
consideration. Moreover, the Board has already 

i delegated various financial powers across different 
levels. I 

I - I 

The performance evaluation of members of the Board 
including the chairman and the chief executive wasn't 

Refer explanation undertaken annually by the Government for which 
7. 8 for non-compliance the Government shall enter into performance 

I section (6) contract with each member of the Board at the time 
of his appointment. 

The Board hasn't monitored and assessed the 

Refer compliance performance of Senior management on Annual/half- 
8. 8(2) yearly/quarterly basis and held them accountable statement point ± 19 

for accomplishing Objectives, goals and key 
performance indicators set for this purpose. 

During the year 2023, all related party transactions 

Refer explanation were not placed-before the Audit Committee, as there 
were routine transactions with NICE's related parties. 9. 9 for non-compliance 

section (7) However, it may be noted that the Government 
Auditors are currently carrying audit of all 
transactions/ expenses/ claims /payments. 

Every Public Sector Company shall, within one month 
of the close of first. second and third quarter of its 
year of account, prepare a profit and loss account for, 

Refer compliance 
and balance-sheet as at the end of, that quarter, 

10. 10 whether audited or otherwise, for the Board's 
statement point # 21 approval. Annual report including annual financial 

statements shall be placed on the Public Sector 
Company's website. This wasn't complied with during 
the year. 

- 

10,17,19 Refer explanation 
At present, the Board has considered and 
approved the financial statements for the year 

11. (4) & 24 for non-compliance ended December 31, 2023 along with all applicable 
section (8) deliverables. 

□
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I Mr. Fahad Sultan was given the Acting Charge for the 
I position of CFO 0n 12-04-2023 was regularized on 

Refer explanation this position with the approval of the Board of 
I 12. 13,14 &15 for non-compliance Directors 0n 22-04-2024. 

section (9) 
The position for CIA remained vacant during the year 
2023 and Additional charge for the position of 
Company Secretary was allowed to Mr. Bilal Kully 

I ·-· - --- 

Refer explanation 
NICL did have a Chief Financial Officer as at the year 
ended December 31, 2023. However, financial 

13. 20 for non-compliance statements were endorsed by the current Chief I 
section (10) Executive and current CFO before submission to the 

current Audit Committee and the Board. 
- 

I Refer compliance The chief financial officer, the chief internal auditor, 

14. 21(3) statement point # and a representative of the external auditors didn't 
' attend all meetings of the audit committee at which 32 
' issues relating to accounts and audit are discussed. 
. - 

I Refer compliance 
The internal audit reports haven't been provided to I 15. 22 statement point # 

I 33 external auditors for their review. 
I 

I 

CODE OF CORPORA TE 
S.NO. GOVERNANCE(CCG)FOR CLAUSE DESCRIPTION 

INSURERS, 2016 

REF. OF REF. OF THE CCG 
SECTION FOR INSURERS, 

NO. 2016 

The Board of Directors finished their 3-year term on 
30-05-2021, and after this date NICL remained 
functional without the Board of Director till 

Refer compliance 
reconstitution of New Board on 08-08-2023, The new 
Board of Director were later appointed by the Federal 

1. (iii) statement point # Government vide Notification No.15(1)/2023-AOs-HR 
30 dated 08-08-2023in exercising its power conferred I i ' under Section 1(d)&(e), Section 3, Section 10(2)a) & I 

(b), Section 12 and 13 of State-Owned Enterprises ! 

(Governance & Operations) Act. 2023 
------ 

(xi) (b), Refer compliance The Board has [not] developed a vision mission 

2. (c) and statement point # statement, overall corporate strategy and significant 

(d) 30 policies of the insurer. 

I 

□ J 
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. - - - 

The Board has [not] established a system of sound I 

Refer compliance internal control. Which is [and to be] effectively I 
3. (xiii) statement point :tt implemented at all levels within the insurer. The insurer 

I has [not been able to] adopted and complied with all the 30 
necessary aspects of internal controls given in the 
code . 

- 
Refer compliance 

Significant issues weren't placed for decision by Board 4. (xviii) statement point 
30 of Directors. • 

---- -- 

Chief Financial Officers Company Secretary and Head 

of Internal Audit (Appointment and approval) 

Qualification of Chief Financial Officer and Head of 

Internal Audit 

The Board did select a qualified person as the CFO of 

(xx) (xxi) Refer compliance the company (Mr. Qasim Rasheed) in October 2020, 
5. & (xxii) statement point :tt who resigned from services in November 2021. 

30 
In order to enhance effectiveness and efficiency of the 

Finance Department the CEO assigned acting charge 

of CFO post to Mr. Fahad Sultan dated April 12, 2023, 

prior to that & after the resignation of Mr. Qasim 

Rashid, CEO Mr. Khalid Hamid was assigned acting 

charge of CFO post. 

- 

The quarterly unaudited financial statements of insurer 
Refer compliance weren't prepared and circulated along with Directors· 

6. (xxv) statement point :tt 
Review Report on the affairs of the insurer for the 30 
quarter. 

I 

The insurer didn't ensure that half-yearly financial 

statements are subjected to a limited scope review by 

Refer compliance the statutory auditors in such manner and according to 

7. (xxvi) statement point :tt such terms and conditions as may be determined by 

30 the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and 

approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission 

of Pakistan. 

r acre] 
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« ·------· 

The insurer didn't ensure that the annual audited 

financial statements are circulated not later than four 

months from the close of the financial year unless an 

Refer compliance extension in terms of sub-section (1) of section 51 of 
8. (xx vii) statement point # the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 (Ordinance No. XXXIX 

30 of 2000) is granted by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan, in which case the insurer shall 

circulate the said financial statements on or before the 

expiry of such extension. 
. -- 

Refer compliance 9 

9. (xxviii) statement point # Annual Reviews and compliance procedures 
i 

30 I 

---- 
Compliance Officer (Adoption of Compliance program, 

I (xxix) Refer compliance appointment of and assignment of duties to 
I 

10. (xxx) & statement point # Compliance officer: reporting line of the Compliance ' ' 
(xxxiii) 30 officer and duties & responsibilities of Compliance 

' Officer). : 

I 
(xxix) I 

Responsibilities for Financial reporting and Corporate I Refer compliance ! (xxx) & I 11. statement point # Compliance (xxxiii) i 30 ' 
• - 

Refer compliance 
12. (xliii) statement point # Management Committees 

30 

Refer compliance 

.~13~ 
(xliii) statement point # Board Committees 

30 
' I 

(Ivii) & 
Refer compliance 

14. statement point # Internal Audit 
(lix) 

30 

(xxxiii) Refer compliance 
15. r /w (Ix) statement point # External Auditors 

i to (ixviii) 30 

Refer compliance 
Risk Management System 16. (lxix) statement point # 

I 30 
$ 

(lxx) & 
Refer compliance 

Risk Management Function Department 17. statement point # 
(lxxi) 

30 
t 

' ! 
Refer compliance 

18, (lxxiii) statement point # Actuary 

j 30 

□
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- Refer compliance 

19. (Ixxii) statement point # Rating by a Credit Rating agency 
30 

- 

(lxxiv) & Refer compliance 
Grievance Function (Establishment of & Procedure for 

20. the Grievance Function of an insurer) & Claims 
(lxxv) statement point # 

30 Settlement Committee to oversee 

Compliance with the code of Corporate Governance 

(lxxvi) & 
Refer compliance (Preparation & circulation of the reviewed statement 
statement point # 21 (Ix xvii) of compliance with best Practices of corporate 30 

Governance along with annual report) 

- 

2aaa'lde/a cl uw 
&Sered Accountants 
Engagement Partner: Syed Naveed Abbas 

Karachi. 

Dated: 08 May 2025 
UDIN: CR202310239ret34R0wO 
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THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOR INSURANCE, 2016 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
. GOVERNANCE FOR INSURER, 201 

Name of Insurer: 
Year Ended: 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
December 31, 2023 

This statement is being presented in li ·th • compliance witl the code of Corporate Governance for insurers, 2016 
for the purpose of establishing a fr k f d • ' • . . amewor o goo governance, whereby an insurer is managed in 
compliance with the best practices of corporate governance. 

The insurer has applied the principles contained in the Code in the following manner. 

1. The insurer encourages representation of independent non-executive directors and directors 
representing minority interests on its Board included: 

l 

Category Names Date of Appointment 
Independent Directors 1. Mr. Ali Sved 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 

2. Mr. Abid Sattar 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
3. Mr. Shahid Sattar 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
4. Mr. Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
5. Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Raza 08-08-2023 till 27-01-2025 

Executive Directors I 1. Mr. Khalid Hamid(CEO) 24-05-2021 till 10-03-2025 
Ex-Officio 
Non-Executive 1. Syed Hamid Ali 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
Directors/ Ex-Officio 2. Dr. Aftab Imam 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 

3. Dr. Iftikhar Amjad 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 

+ The 3 years term of our previous Board of Directors was completed on 30-05-2021 after that N/Cl remained 
without BoD, the new NICL Board was constituted on 08-08-2023. 

All Independent directors meet the criteria of independence as laid down under the Code of Corporate 
Governance for insurance 2016 of independence as laid down under the Code of Corporate Governance 
for insurance 2016. 

All these directors were appointed nominated by the Government of Pakistan. 

1. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director in more than seven listed 
companies, including this insurer ( excluding the listed subsidiaries of listed holding companies in 
which each one of them is a director). 

2. All the resident directors of the insurer are registered as taxpayers and none of them has defaulted in 
payment of any loan to a banking company, A DFI or an NBEI or, being a member of stock exchange, 
has been declared as a defaulter by a stock exchange. 

3. No casual vacancy occurred on Board during the year 2023. 

4. The insurer has prepared a code of conduct2, which has been disseminated among all the directors 

and employees of the insurer. 

s. The Board has [not] developed a vision mission statement, overall corporate strategy and significant 
policies of the insurer. A complete record of particulars of significant policies along with the dates on 
which they were approved or amended has been maintained. 
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6
• All power of 

th
e Board have been duly exercised and decisions on material transactions, including 

appointment a
nd 

determination of remuneration and terms and conditions of employment of the 
Chief Executive Officer, other Executive Directors and the key officers, have been taken by the Board3. 

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over the Chairman and in his/ her absence, by a director 
elected by 

th
e Board for this purpose and the Board met at least once in every quarter. Written notice 

of the Board meetings, along with agenda and working papers, were circulated at least seven (7 days 
before the meeting) exception the case of emergent meetings, where the notices and agenda were 
circulated at a shorter notice within the approval of the Chairman Board). The minutes of the 
meeting were appropriately recorded and circulated. It is important to inform that above compliance 
was ensured the date of first meeting of the Board i.e. 13-09-2023. 

8. The Board has [not] established a system of sound internal control. Which is [and to be] effectively 
implemented at all levels within the insurer. The insurer has [not been able to] adopt and compile 
with all the necessary aspects of internal controls given in the code. 

9. The Board arranged Orientation Course(s) training programs for its directors during the year 2023 
to apprise them of their duties and responsibilities. 

10. The Board has approved appointment of Company Secretary including their remuneration and terms 
and conditions of employment in 2016 who resigned from services on 11-08-2023 later on additional 
charge was allowed to Mr. Bilal Kully- 

11. The Directors Report for this year has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of the 
Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers 2016 and fully describes the salient matters required to 
be disclosed. 

12. The Financial statements for the year 2023 of the insurer were duly endorsed by the current Chief 
Executive Officer and CFO before approval of the Board. 

13. The directors, Chief Executive Officer and other executives do not hold any interest in the shares of 
the insurer other than disclosed in the pattern of shareholding. 

14. The insurer has [not] complied with all the corporate and financial reporting requirements of the 
code of corporate governance for insurers, 2016 

15. The board has formed the following Management Committees. 

16. Risk Management and Compliance Committee (From lune 04. 2020) 

-- I S.No Board Members Designated 
1 Head of Administration Member 
2 Head of Legal Member 
3 Head of Compliance Member 
4 Head of IT Member 
5 Chief Information Security Officer Member 
6 Chief Risk Officer Member 
7 Chief Financial Officer Member 

8 Head of Operations Secretary & Member 

9 Head of Reinsurance Member 

10 Head of Human Resources Member 

11 Head of Internal Audit Member 
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I 
Underwriting, Reinsurance and Co-insurance Committee 

S. No Board Members Designated 
1 Mr. Khalid Hamid Chairman 
2 Mr. Muhammad Usman Ghani Member 
3 Mr. Muhammad Awais Member 
4 Mr. Asif Ali Pathan Secretary 

Claim Settlement Committee 

S. No Board Members Designated 
1 Mr. Khalid Hamid Chairman 
2 Mr. Fahad Sultan Shaikh Member 
3 Mr. Khuram Irshad Member 
4 Mr. Asif Ali Pathan Secretary 

7 17. The Board has formed the following Board Committees. 

Ethics, Human Resource & Remuneration Committee (From November 13, 2023) 

l 
l 

Name of the Person with Designation /Position Category 
Mr. Shahid Sattar Chairman 
Syed Hamid Ali Member 
Mr. Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali Member 
Mr. Khalid Hamid (CEO) Member 
Mr. Bilal Kully (Company Secretary) Secretary 

Procurement Committee (From November 13, 2023) 

I 
t, 

Name of the Person with Designation /Position Category 
Muhammad Jaffer Raza Chairman 

Mr. Shahid Sattar Member 

Dr. Iftikhar Amjad Member 

Mr. Khalid Hamid Member 

Mr. Bilal Kully (Company Secretary) Secretary 

Investment Committee (From November 13, 2023) 

Name of the Person with Designation /Position Category 

Mr. Abid Sattar Chairman 

Dr. Aftab Imam Member 

Mr. Khalid Hamid Member 

Mr. Bilal Kully (Company Secretary) Secretary 
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Audit Committee (From November 13, 2023) 

Name of the Person with Designation /Position Category Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali 
Syed Hamid Ali Chairman 

Mr. Shahid Sattar Member 
Member Dr. Aftab Imam 

Mr. Bilal Kully (Company Secretary) 
Member 

Secretary 

The meetings of the Committe [ ] h · . . e were not eld at least once every quarter prior to approval of 
interim and final results of the • d · Insurer an as required by the Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers 2016. The terms of references of the Committee have been formed and advised to the 
Committees for compliance [ until the end of the year 2023] 

19. The Board has [not] set up an effective internal audit function / or has outsourced the internal audit 
fu-Hta ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •· · ..... o are considered suitably qualified and experienced for the purpose 
and are conversant with the -policies and- -procedures of the insurer and they(or their 
representatives) are involved in the internal functions on a regular basis. 

18. 

-4 

20. The Chief Executive Officer [Yes] Chief Financial Officer [Yes]. Compliance Officer [vacant] and the 
Head of Internal Audit [vacant] possess such qualification and experience as is required under the 
Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016. The Appointed Actuary of the insurer (if any) also 
meets the conditions as laid down in the said Code. Moreover, the persons heading the underwriting, 
claim, reinsurance risk management and grievance functions department posses qualification and 
experience of direct relevance to their respective functions as required under section 12 of the 
Insurance Ordinance 2000 (Ordinance No. XXXIX of 2000) 

Name of the Person Designation 
Mr. Khalid Hamid Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Fahad Sultan w.e.f. 12-04-2023 Acting CFO 
w.e.f. 2204-2024 CFO 

Mr. Bilal Ali Zafar w.e.f. 21-06-2021 till 05-01-2023 Compliance 

Mr. Furrukh Majeed Qureshi w.e.f. 17-11-2016 till 11-08-2023 Company Secretary 
Mr. Bilal kully additional charge for Company Secretary w.e.f. 11-08-2023 
1. Mr. Altaf Madraswala. General Manger (Operations)- Head Officer: Head of Underwriting 
2. Mr. Awais Acting GM /ZH (SZ) 

I 3. Mr. Zahid Qadeer, General Manager/ Zonal Head (Central Zone). 
4. Mr. I<hurram Irshad General Manager/ Zonal Head (North Zone) 
5. Mr. Altaf Madraswala. General Manger (Operations)- Head Officer: Head of Claims 

6. Mr. Awais Acting GM /ZH (SZ) 
7. Mr. Zahid Qadeer, General Manager/ Zonal Head (Central Zone). 
1. Mr. Khurram Irshad General Manager/ Zonal Head (North Zone) 
Mr. Usman Ghani Joined as GM (Re-insurance) w.e.f. 30-04-2021. Head of Reinsurance 

None Head of Risk 
Management 

No dedicated grievance department Head of Grievance Dept. 

NOTE: In case there is any Change in appointment of any person to act as Chief Executive Officer. 
Chief Financial Officer, Compliance Officer, Actuary, Company Secretary, Head of Internal Audit or 
during the reporting year should be adequately disclosed here with cogent reason(s) for such change. 
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22. The statutory auditors [for th 
Auditors approved by th .." Year 2023] of the insurer have been appointed from the panel of 
(Ordinance o xx{ ,, ,-"Ommisston i terms of section 48 of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 
satisfactory rating un~er ~~O). The_ statutory audit?rs has confirmed that they _have been given a 
Accountants of Paki e Quality Control Review programme of the Institute of Chartered 
children do no p,$?" that they or any of the partners of the firm, their spouses and minor 

'th th I t .0 s ares of the Insurer and that the firm and all its partners are in compliance 
w e .nernational Feder:ti ,F A 
th I ft t f Ch a 10n ° ccountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by 

e ns 1 u e o artered Accountants of Pakistan. 

23. The statutory auditors or the · · · · h . . persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide 
ot er services, and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this 
regard. 

24. The Board ensures that the investment policy of the insurer has been drawn up in accordance with 
the provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016. 

25. The Board [could not] ensure that the risk management system of the insurer is in place as per the 
requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance for the insurer 2016. 

26. The Insurer has [not] set up a risk management function departments, which carries out its tasks as 
covered under the Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers, 2016. 

27. The Board [could not] ensure that as a part of the risk management system, the insurer [could not] 
gets itself rated from a (credit rating agency) which [could have been] is being used by its risk 
management function/ department and the respective Committee as a risk monitoring tool. The 
rating assigned by the said rating agency (date) is (rating) vvith outlook 

28. The Board has [not] set up a [dedicated] grievance department/ function, which fully complies with 
the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance for Insurers 2016, [However, Head of each 
three zones of the insurer have been designated as a focal persons for handling policy holder's 
complaints]. 

29. The insurer has [tried to] obtain exemptions from the Securities and Exchange Commission of 
Pakistan jn respect of the following requirement(s) of the Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers, 2016: 

• The Company, vide its letters stated that the Board of Directors and the management of the 
Company is constantly striving to regularize its accounts of the previous year even when the 
current Board was not in place. Moreover, it was also stated that it is an established fact that 
unless and until all accounts till date are audited, finalized. Signed by the directors of a company 
and approved by the shareholders credit rating agencies do not entertain requests for 
assignment of rating to that company. And, due to non-availability of the Board during the last 
many years. The account of the company for the previous years (i.e.) from 2017 and onwards 
have yet to be audited. Finalized signed and approved. But, the current Board of the company is 
consistently trying to resolve this issue which will obviously take some time. Then it was 
requested to accord relaxation of the above referred clause (xxxi)of the 2016 Code including all 
other Clause with regard to adhering the statuary timeline relating directly or indirectly to audit, 
finalization, singing and or approval of the account and supplementary statements thereon in 
terms of clause (xxxi) of the aforementioned 2016 code. However SECP vide its letter No.ID OSM 
NICL 20178220 dated January 20, 2017 declined the request of the company on the basis of the 
reason that SECP has already issued direction followed by show cause Notice on the relevant 
violations stated in the said letter. 
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We confirm that all oth t • 1 . . 
, 2016h; 1er material principles contained in the Code of Corporate Governance for 
Insurers, ave been complied ·th 

bei» 1d b 1pie witl except for the following, towards which reasonable progress 
1s emg mate y the insu t k e rer o see compliance by the end of next accounting year: 

1 
1 

+ 

I 

clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 

(Viii) & 
(ix) 

Casual Vacancy in the board 
(Timeframe for filing up casual 
vacancy and approval by the 
Commission) 

The Board of Directors finished their 3 year term on 
30-05-2021 and after this date NICL remained 
functional without the Board of Director till 
reconstitution of New Board on 08-08-2023, The 
new Board of Director were later appointed by the 
Federal Government vide Notification No. 
15(1)/2023-AOs-HR dated 08-08-2023 in 
exercising its power conferred under Section 
l(d)&(e), Section 3, Section 10(2)(a)&(b), Section 
12and 13 of State-Owned Enterprises (Governance 
& Operations) Act, 2023. 

(xi) (b ), 
(c) and 
(d) 

Furthermore, there were no casual vacancy in the 
year 2023. 

Responsibilities, powers Functions 
of the Board of Directors. (Adoption 
of mission/vision statement and 
overall corporate strategy, 
formulation of significant policies, 
and establishment of sound internal 
controls) 

Mission statement of the company exists however, 
vision statement as well as new mission statement 
and the Corporate Strategy of the company wasn't 
developed in the year 2023. The current status is 
that BoD is reviewing the Vision and Mission 
Statement. 

Moreover, the status of the significant policies by 
the end of the year 2023 is as under. 

a. Product development - No new products were 
developed, as existing products met the needs 
of the policyholders: 

b. Underwriting procedures - KPMG, being the 
consultant of the company has developed the 
underwriting policy manual for the company 
which is in process of approval from the BoD. 

c. Claim lodging and claim settlement procedures 
- KPMG, being the consultant of the Company 
has developed the claim settlement policy 
manual for the company which was duly 
approved by the BoD in its 116% Meeting held 
on 27-04-2021. 

d. Policy servicing - will be covered under the 
underwriting policy / Claim Settlement policy 
manuals: 

e. Reinsurance policy - KPMG, being the 
consultant of the company has developed the 
reinsurance policy manual for the company 
which will be submitted to the current BoD for 
its approval. 

f. Risk management - KPMG being the consultant 
of the Company, has developed the Risk 
Management policy for the company, which has 

:.. 
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clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 

already been recommended by the Risk 
Management & Compliance committee and shall 
be submitted to the current Board for approval. 

g. Procurement of goods and services - Board has 
subsequently approved the procurement policy 
in 1034 Board meeting held on February 23, 
2019. 

h. Marketing - not required for the company, at it 
has a captive clientele: 

i. Determination of terms of credit and discount 
to customers - Approved by the relevant 
competent authority on a case-by-case basis: 

j. Premium collection and recovery of receivable 
premium - shall be covered under the 
underwriting policy manual, which is being 
made by KPMG: 

k. Write off of bad / doubtful debts, advances and 
receivables - Doubtful receivables are written 
off (if required) on a case-to-case basis by the 
relevant competent authority. 

I. Agency management - the company has no 
agents so far; hence, no requirement for this 
policy is there: 

m. Acquisition disposal of fixed assets - Already 
determined in the delegation of financial and 
administrative authorities duly approved by the 
Board: 

n. Donations, Charities, contributions and other 
alike payment- CSR policy was approved by the 
Board in the year 2019: 

o. Transaction or contracts with associated 
companies and related parties - Policy for 
related party Transactions was approved by the 
Board in its 112h meeting held on 30 
September, 2020. 

p. Health, safety and environment - Real Estate 
Department looks after the safety, security and 
overall working conditions (including 
sanitization and fumigation etc) across all 
premises of the company: however, no formal 
policy is policy is in place due to the fact that the 
company's Core business has impact on health, 
safety and environment. 

Delegation of financial / administrative authorities 
and other policies determine the level of materiality 
/ thresholds w.r.t. approval and exercise of powers 
by various officials/ competent forums. 

(xi)(t) Responsibilities, Powers and 
functions of Board of Directors 
(Comprehensive proxy voting 
policy for institutional investors) 

The company for practical purpose does not have 
institutional investors. 
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clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 
(xiii) Internal Control (Aspects of system 

of internal control to be 
implemented at all levels) 

Given the company remained without a full-time 
board for quite a long period the internal controls 
are improving / evolving with the passage of time. 
By the end year 2019, the company hired a 
dedicated and a qualified person as Chief Internal 
Auditor who was heading the internal Audit 
Department and during October 2020 a qualified 
person also joined the company as the Chief 
Financial Officer the incumbent resigned from 
services during Nov, 2021. A competent compliance 
officer was also hired during 2021 who later on 
resigned from services on 07-03-2023. 
In order to strengthen the Internal Controls 1 
Manager and 2 Deputy Managers were also hired. 
New policies and procedures have been developed 
while some are in the pipeline, which will be 
approved soon. Board has segregated the functions 
of Internal Audit (Pre-Audit and Post-Audit), and in 
response to the new legislative changes, Moreover, 
assets are being segregated tagged and properly 
recorded, with a view to safeguard the assets of the 
company, compliance issues are being taken up by 
the board through relevant committees, company's 
authorized signatories have been determined and 
approved by the Board. Insurance committees have 
been formulated to maintain oversight over the 
Company's core business activities. 

(xviii) Significant Issue to be placed for 
Decision by Board of Directors 

Once the accounts are updated budgets and annual 
business plan in line with the approved budget shall 
be considered by the Board. Moreover, quarterly 
operating results shall also be considered once all 
accounts are updated , new Chief Financial Officer 
has also assumed the charge of the company in 
2024, who shall attend the Board meeting ( expect 
where he is not required to attend) 

The internal audit reports shall be considered on a 
regular basis. 

(xx) 
(xxi) & 
(xxii) 

Chief Financial Officers Company 
Secretary and Head of Internal 
Audit (Appointment and approval) 

Qualification of Chief Financial 
Officer and Head of Internal Audit. 

Mr. Farrukh Majeed Qureshi joined the company as 
Company Secretary in December 2016 and resigned 
from services w.e.f. 11-08-2023. Mr. Bilal Kully was 
given the additional responsibilities of Company 
Secretary w.e.f. 11-08-2023 till further orders. 
Mr. Fahad Sultan joined the company in December 
2019 as Chief Internal Audit of the Company. 

A full time Chief Executive Officer was appointed 
during the year 2021. Mr. Khalid Hamid joined NICL 
on 24 May, 2021. 

The Chief Internal Auditor who joined the company 
in December 2019 and has now been given the 
responsibilities of the CFO in 2024; recently the BoD 
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clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 

(xxv) Frequency of Financial Reporting 
(preparation and circulation of 
quarterly unaudited financial 
statements and half-yearly 
reviewed financial statement along 
with Directors Report) 

has initiated the process to hire new CIA. 

The Board did select a qualified person as the CFO 
of the company (Mr. Qasim Rasheed) in October 
2020, who resigned from services in Nov, 2021. 
Quarterly financial statements along with Directors 
Report shall be prepared and circulated once all 
pending accounts are updated. 

(xxvi) Frequency of Financial 
(Review of half-yearly 
statements by the 
auditors) 

reporting 
financial 

statutory 

Half- yearly financial statements shall be prepared 
and reviewed by the auditors once all pending 
accounts are updated. 

(xxvii) Frequency of financial reporting 
(Circulation of annual audited 
financial Statements) 

Pending accounts are being updated. 

(xxviii) Annual Reviews and compliance 
procedures 

Strategies on various matters are considered by the 
Board Keeping in view the risks outcomes of the 
operational performance of the Company on an 
ongoing basis. No conflicts of interest w.r.t officers 
exit as all keys officers are whole-time employees of 
the company and no instance of their relationships 
with vendors or policy holders has so far been 
reported. However, the company has one director 
who is a serving Executive Director of the state life 
insurance corporation of Pakistan and whose 
relationship with the company's client (State life 
insurance) was disclosed to the Board and 
documented. 

(xxix) 
(xxx) & 
(xxxiii) 

Compliance Officer (Adoption of 
Compliance program, appointment 
of and assignment of duties to 
Compliance officer: reporting line of 
the Compliance officer and duties & 
responsibilities of Compliance 
Officer) 

The position of compliance officer was filled in 
2021. The Company appointed Mr. Bilal Ali Zafar as 
compliance officer in April 2021 who resigned from 
services in March, 2023, some progress has been on 
the subject assignments. The board will again 
advertise the position of compliance officer. 

(xxix) 
(xxx) & 
(xxxiii) 

Responsibilities for Financial 
reporting and Corporate 
Compliance 

The enclosed Financial Statements were signed by 
the Current CEO as well as the Current Chief 
Financial Officer before the same were placed 
before the audit committee and the Board. The 
Board shall authorize the signing of financial 
statements for issuance and circulation in 
accordance with Section 51 of the Insurance 
Ordinance 2000. 
Secretarial Compliance certificate is enclosed 
herewith. 

(xliii) Management Committees The Board has formulated the management 
committee: however during the year under 
consideration. The committees did not meet on a 
quarterly basis. Terms of reference have been 
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I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
J 
I 
] 

clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 

(liii) Board Committees 

approved by the Board for these committees. The 
committee endeavor to meet on a regular/ basis. 

(lviii) & 
(!ix) 

The Board has formulated the board committee: 
however during the year under consideration, the 
committees did not meet on a quarterly basis. The 
committee endeavor to meet on a regular / need 
basis. Composition attendance at the meeting and 
terms of reference of the investment Committee and 
the Audit Committee are now in accordance with 
the code. 

Internal Audit A qualified individual was appointed as Chief 
Internal Auditor who joined the Company in 
December 2019 and is recently assigned the 
responsibility CFO of the company in 2024. During 
the year 2021 in order to strengthen the Audit 
function 1 Manager (Internal Audit) and 2 Deputy 
Managers (Internal audit) were also hired. Internal 
Audit reports were also prepared during the tenure 
as new CIA. 
The BoD has decided to fill the vacant position for 
the CIA. 

(xxxiii) 
r/w (Ix) 
to 
(ixviii) 

External Auditors External Auditors for the year to which these 
financial statements related were appointed 
subsequent to that rotation of external auditors and 
other provisions relating to external auditors have 
been observed. 

(lxix) Risk Management System Underwriting / insurance risk are accounted for 
through effective underwriting as well as proper 
reinsurance arrangements. The Company has 
remained highly solvent and has a good portfolio of 
investments spread across various categories. 
Blueprint of the Risk Management Development has 
been recommended by the Risk Management & 
Compliance Committee for approval, which is being 
/ shall be approved by the Board. 
The BoD has decided to fill the vacant position for 
the Head of Risk Management. 

(!xx) & 
(lxxi) 

Risk Management 
Department 

Function The Board has recently approved the blueprint of 
the Risk Management Development and Risk 
Management policy in its 103 meeting dated 23- 
02-2019 and has also been recommended by the 
Risk Management & Compliance Committee for 
approval, which is being / shall be approved by the 
Board. 
The BoD has decided to fill the vacant position for 
the CIA. 

(lxxii) Rating by a Credit Rating agency Once the accounts are updated Credit rating shall be 
obtained. 

(lxxiii) Actuary The position Actuary during 2023 remained vacant 
in NICL. 

(lxxiv) 
& (lxxv) 

Grievance Function (Establishment 
of & procedure for the Grievance 

Currently, the Company has three zones across 
Pakistan and each Zonal Head has been designated 
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1 
clause Brief Description of the Clause Compliance Status 

Function of an insurer) &Claims as focal person to look into the complaints of the 
Settlement Committee to oversee policyholders. Complaints received from the 

policyholders of any are / shall be reported to the 

(lxxvi) Compliance 
claim settlement committee. 

with the code of The instant statement is being prepared and & Corporate Governance (Preparation 
(lxxvii) circulated after review by the external auditors. 

& circulation of the reviewed 
statement of compliance with best 
Practices of corporate Governance 
along with annual report) 

I 
I 
I 

- Farman Zarkoon 
Chief Executive Officer 

.a,1 8 AR 2025 

I 

' 
1 A full time Chief Executive Officer was appointed during the year 2021. Mr. Khalid Hamid joined 

NICL on 24-05-2021 as Chief Executive Officer of the insurer and is still in position. 

I I 

2 Code of Conduct including conflict of interest policy was prepared and circulated among the Board 
members which was approved by the Board of NICL in its 93th meeting held on March 04, 2017 Previously, 
Code of conduct was in place as one of the chapters of NICL Human Resource Manual. 

3 The whole-time company secretary joined in December 2016. A qualified and experienced chartered 
accountant has been hired as the Chief Internal Auditor of company in year Dec, 2019 and was recently 
assigned the responsibilities of Acting CFO w.e.f 12-04-2023 dully regularized by the BoD w.e.f. 22-04-2024; 
however, the present Board has finally decided to initiate the process of hiring a Chief Internal Auditor of the 
Company. The position has also been advertised. 

I 
I 

4 The Board further resolved, in its 94h meeting held on May 06, 2017, that there shall be no 
Nomination committee, and the role of the said Committee shall be discharged by the Board itself. 
Furthermore, the Board also resolved that the Ethics, Human Resource & Remuneration Committee shall also 
look into the matter relating to IT. 

I 

l 
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Name of company 
Name of the line Ministry: 
For the year ended: 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY LIMITED 

. Statement of Compliance with the 
Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
Ministry of Commerce & Textile 
December 31, 2023 

I. 

I I. 

This statement is being presented t I • h h · o comply wit! tle Public Sector Companies (Corporate 
Governance) Rules, 2013 (hereinafter called "the Rules") issued for the purpose of establishing 
a framework of good governance, whereby a public sector company is managed in compliance 
with the best practices of public sector governance 

The company has complied with the provisions of the Rules in the following manner: 

. S. i Provision of the Rules Rule no. 
» 

tie iaaepenaent anears ncar tac ctao or»apenance as acmnca nae sc ' ta ', I I 
Rules. 

• im oara as a cast one aia or is toal nan±rs as nae,a l aa H I 
directors. At present [i.e. as at December 31, 2023] the Board includes: 

I 

Category Names 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I Executive Directors / 
j Ex-Officio 

I 
Non-Executive 1. Syed Hamid Ali 
Directors/ Ex-Officio 2. Dr. Aftab Imam 

Date of Appointment 
Independent Directors 

! 

I 

1. Mr. Ali Syed 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
2. Mr. Abid Sattar 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
3. Mr. Shahid Sattar 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
4. Mr. Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali 08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
5. Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Raza 08-08-2023 till 27-01-2025 
1. Mr. Khalid Hamid(CE0) 24-05-2021 till 10-03-2025 

08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 

I 3. Dr. Iftikhar Amjad 
loo 

08-08-2023 till 07-08-2026 
3 The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than 

five Public Sector Companies and listed Companies simultaneously, except their 
subsidiaries. 

3(5) 

y I N I 

✓

; 4 The appointing authorities have applied the fit and proper criteria given in the 
Annexure to the Rules in making nominations of the persons for election as Board 
members under the provision of the Act. 

3(7) ✓

' 5 The chairman of the Board is working separately from the Chief Executive Officer of 
the company. 

4(1) 

6 The chairman has been elected by the Board of Directors except where Chairman of 
I the Board has been appointed by the Government of Pakistan. 

4(4) ✓

The Board has evaluated the candidates for the position of the Chief Executive on the 
' basis of the fit and proper criteria as well as the guidelines specified by the 
I Commission . 

. --1.I _.J. __ _.___....__~ 

7 
5(2) ✓
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

1 

1 

1 

- 
1 

·- 
2 

8 I'(;) The Company has prepared a "Cod f C d " 
I . l; eo! onduct" to ensure that professional standards and corporate 5(4) /, I values are mn p ace. 

I I 

(b)The Board has ensured that ap ·< 

I 

: ! h propnate steps have been taken to disseminate it /, I I throughout t e company along w1·th ·t · · • . I 

! • rs supporting policies and procedures, mcluding I 

} posting the same on the company's on the website. ! 
} {rps://nil.com1.pk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/APPROVED-CODE-OE-CONDUCT_0.pdf) 

(c)The Board has set in place adequate systems and controls for the identification 
✓

and redressed of grievances arising from unethical practices. 

i 
I I 

·- I I 
9 I The Board has established a system of sound internal control, to ensure compliance 5(5) I 

I I ✓I with the fundamental principles of probity and propriety; objectives, integrity and I I 

I t 

honesty; and relationship with the stakeholders, in the manner prescribed in the : 
I i I I 

: Rules. I I 
I 1 

i i 

10 The Board has developed and enforced an appropriate conflict of interest policy to 5(5) /5 
I I 

lay down circumstances or considerations when a person may be deemed to have (b) (ii) I ! 
I I 

actual or potential conflict of interests, and the procedure for disclosing such I 
I 

I 
! 

i 
interest. . i 

11 The Board has developed and implemented a policy on anti-corruption to minimize 5(5) ✓6 
I I 

the actual and perceived corruption in the Company. (b)(vi) i 
I 

- ---·· 
12 l The Board has ensured equality of opportunity by establishing open and fair 5(5) /7 : 

I 
i i procedures for making appointments and for determining terms and conditions of (c)(ii) I 

i i service. 
I 

13 I The Board has ensured compliance with the law as well as the company's internal 5(5) /8 I I 
I rules and procedures relating to public procurement, tender regulations, and (c)(iii) 
i 

purchasing, and technical standards, when dealing with suppliers of goods and I I 

I services. i 

«l The Board has developed a vision or mission statement and corporate strategy of the 5(6) /9 

I company . 
. -r 

The Board has developed significant policies for the company. A complete record of 5(7) /10 
I 

5 ' I i significant policies along with the dates, on which they were approved or amended, I 
has been maintained. I 

6 The Board has quantified the outlay of any action in respect of any service delivered 5(8) N/A I 
goods sold by the Company as public service obligation, and has submitted its request I 

I 
I for appropriate compensation to the Government for consideration. I 

! The Board has ensured compliance with policy directions requirements received from 5(11) I ✓ I 7 I I 

I the Government. I • 

-8 i (a) The Board has met at least four times during the year. 6(1) ✓ I 
I (b)Written notices of the Board meetings, along with agenda and working papers were 

I 

6(2) ✓ ! 
' I 
I 

I circulated at least seven days before the meetings. : 
I 

I I i I (c) The minutes of the meetings were appropriately recorded and circulated. 6(3) ✓ I 
I i 

I 
I 

gf The Board has monitored and assessed the performance of Senior management on 8(2) /:: ! 
i Annual441£_,a,j,{±a,]g basis and held them accountable for accomplishing I 

i 
I 

I ·y +a Y-'/l I I 

I I Objectives, goals and key performance indicators set for this purpose. 
I I 

_Strike whichever is not applicable. . 
I 0 The Board has reviewed and approved the related party transactions placed before it 9 ✓
I 

after recommendations of the audit committee. A party wise record of transactions 
I 

entered into with the related parties during the year has been maintained. 
: 

- - 
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I 
n "a mi oara n»as aoea ae ran A,a 1 .~...., .. I..... ! the end of the first second and th' d an ass account for, and balance sheet as at 10 

; ' ir quarter of the year as well as the financial year end. 
I 
' (b)!@3"° of listed PCs "he Board has prepared half yearly accounts and undertaken 
, lime scope review y the auditors. 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

N/A 

l 
I (c) The Board has placed the annual financial statements on the company's website. 
I 

aim a soar-a nenter nae#want an arnEaan care aanca y ae coma l ' ,, I 
apprise them of the material developments and information, as specified in the Rules. 

23' a) The Board has formed the requisite committees, as specified in the Rules. 

, (b) The committees were provided with written term of reference defining their 
I duties, authority and composition 
j 

() The minutes of the meetings of the committees were circulated to all the Board 
! members. 

I (d) The committees were chaired by the following non-executive directors: 
i 

l can»tac I Ra6er 1 Rane arc».a 
I I of 
i l Members 

{Audit_Committee 05 
: : Risk Management Committee 11 

' Human Resources 04 I 
Committee1 

: 1---------=-----=-----+--------f-----------------l 
1 : Procurement Committee 04 Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Raza 
I 
: : --------------+---------+----------------~ 

Nomination Committee 1s 

' 
--Nil-- 

Mr. Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali 
----None----- 
Mr. Shahid Sattar 

--None- 

12 ✓

✓

✓

✓

!i 
• I 

I _. --------------'------------'--------------------' 
. -·· ,·----------------------------------------~-----l-----.,__ __ 
24 I The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and 

I Chief Internal Auditor by whatever name called with their remuneration and terms and 
J conditions of employment. 

25 i i. Chief Financial Officer and 
! ii. Company Secretary 
j have requisite qualification prescribed in the Rules. 

The Board Is performing the role of Nomination 

Committee 

13 

14 

/16 

/:2 ; 
I 
I 

; 

' 
' ! 

✓
I 

7 

' I 
1 

i 
' : 
I 

i 

I 

I 

i 
I 
i 

I 
I 
! 
: 
t 
I 
I 

: 
: 

26 I 

I 

2 7 i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
---j 

2 8 ' J 
I 

! 
I 
I 

2 9 ' ; 
: 

i 
I 

! 

I 
i 

3 0 ! 
! 

The company has adopted international Financial reporting Standards notified by the 
Commission in terms of sub-section (1) of section 225 of the Act. 

16 ✓

The directors' report for this year has been prepared in compliance with the 
requirements of the Act and the Rules and fully describes the salient matters required to 
be disclosed. 

17 /18 

t 

I 

: 

I 
: 

• I 

i 
1 
I 
I 
t 

I 
I 
I 

The directors, CEO and executives, or their relatives, are not, directly or indirectly, 
concerned or interested in any contract or arrangement entered into by or on behalf 
of the company except those disclosed to the company. 

18 /19 

(a) A formal and transparent procedure for fixing the remuneration packages of 
individual directors has been set in place and no director is involved in deciding 
his own remuneration. 

19 ✓

(b) The annual report of the company contains criteria and details of remuneration of each 

{ulCCOL.. t ii 
The financial statements of the Company were duly endorsed by the Chief 20 ✓
Executive officer and Chief Financial Officer before consideration and approval of 
the Audit Committee and the Board. 

✓

_____________________ _L __ -1---~- 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

] 

33 

i 
i - --·, 

34 ' I 
i , 

---t- 
35 

i 

The Board has formed an audit Committee with defined and written terms of 211) ✓ l reference, and having the following memb ers. and I 
I Name of Director I 
! Category i 

Professional I : I 

1-- Background 
I Mr. Sahibzada Rafat Raoof Ali Independent 

Professional Banker I- Director 
! Non-Executive : ' Mr. Syed Hamid Ali Civil Servant, Government I Director/ Ex- I 

Service ' I 
officio I 

I 
I 

Independent i I Dr. Shahid Sattar 
Professional Banker Director 

' 
I 

21(2) ✓l Non-Executive 
i Mr. Aftab Imam Civil Servant, Government ' Director/ Ex- 
I Service ' officio ; 

' 
I 

Mr. Muhammad Jaffer Raza Independent I Director Lawyer 
-- 

: The Chief Executive and Chairman Board are not members of the Audit I 

Committee. ! - -- - 
' (a) The Chief Financial Officer, Chief Internal Auditor and a representative of 21(3) ✓ l 

external auditors attended all meetings of Audit committee at which issues i 
I 
I relating to accounts and audit were discussed. I 
I 
I 
I 

(b) The Audit Committee met the external auditors, at least once in a year, I 

✓ I 

without the presence of Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Internal Auditor i 
I 

and other executives. I 

i 
i 

(c) The audit committee met the Chief Internal Auditor and other members of I 

! 
the internal audit function, at least once a year, without the presence of ✓ I 

Chief Financial Officer and external auditor. I 
I 
I 
! 

I - - 
(a) The Board has set an effective internal audit function, which has an audit 22 /20 ! 

: 
charter, duly approved by the audit committee .. I 

, 
(b) The Chief Internal Auditor has requisite qualification and experience I 

✓ ' 
prescribed in the Rules. 

(c) The internal audit reports have been provided to external auditors for ✓ : 
their review. 

The external auditors of the company have confirmed that the firm and all its 23(4) ✓ i 

partners are in compliance with International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) t 

guidelines of Ethics as aoolicable in Pakistan. : 

The Auditors have confirmed that they have observed the applicable guidelines 23(5) ✓ ! 
I 

issued by IFAC with regard to provision of non-audit services. i 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

1
The 3-year term of the previous Board of Directors was completed on 30-05-2021, and the new Board was constituted 

on 08-08-2023. 

J The previous Board of Directors finished their 3 year term on 30-05-2021 and after this date NICL remained functional 
without the Board of Director till reconstitution of New Board on 08-08-2023 The new Board of Director were later 
appointed by the Federal Government vide Notification No. 15(1)/2023-A0s-HR dated in exercising its power conferred 
under Section 1(d)&(e), Section 3, Section 10(2)(a)&(b), Section 12 and 13 of State-Owned Enterprises (Governance & 
Operations) Act, 2023. 

2 New chairman of the Board was appointed on 13 Nov 2023 after constitution of the New Board of Director of NICL. A 
full-time Chief Executive Officer was appointed during the year 2021. Mr. Khalid Hamid joined NICL on 24-05-2021 as 
Chief Executive Officer of the insurer and who remained in position during the Year 2023. 

3 Code of Conduct (including Conflict of Interest Policy) was prepared and circulated among the Board members which 
was approved by the board of NICL in its 93r4 meeting held on March 04, 2017. The Code was disseminated across the 
board among the employees, and is also placed on the website of the Company. 

4Similar to the Code of Conduct, NICL's whistleblower policy was prepared and circulated among the Board members. 
This was approved by the Board of NICL its 93rd held on March 04, 2017. Moreover, every transaction in the company has 
been carried out after pre-audit of the respective payment voucher is done. More, Auditor General of Pakistan does carry 
out Government audits of each year, and any instance of concerns is reported by them at other constitutional forums like 
the Public Accounts Committee/ Departmental Accounts Committee. 

s Conflict of interest policies have been covered under NICL's Code of Conduct. 

6 NICL's Anti-Corruption / Anti-Fraud Policy was prepared and circulated among the Board members which was 
approved by the Board of NICL in its 93r4 meeting held on March 04, 2017. 

7 HR Manual lays down the procedure for making appointments, which involves publication of the advertisement in the 
newspapers. However it is also to inform that the following positions were filled during the year 2023 

• General Manager (Admin & Real Estate), 
• Assistant Manager (Financial Reporting), 
• Manager (ERP /iGIS), 
• Assistant Manager (Claims), 

8'The Boards procurement Committee as well as Management's Central Procurement Committee (CPC) ensures that PPRA 
Rules are complied with. 

'l'J'he Company already had a mission statement during 2023; however, the current Board of Directors is reviewing the 
management's proposed new Vision and Mission Statement of the company. 

10Policies have been prepared and approved except in so far as mentioned in the statement of Non-Compliance (Schedule 
II). 

11 Detailed presentations on the performance of the Company including the performance of the CEO were given to the 
Board in its first few meetings. 

11 The Annual/ Quarterly/ Monthly Financial Statements for the year 2023 were not prepared during 2023. Furthermore 
during the tenure of the previous Board the Accounts / financial statements for the year 2015, 2016 & 2017 have been 
audited, signed and approved by them, which have been placed on the website of NICL, after constitution of new BoD 
w.e.f. 08-08-2023 the Accounts / financial statements for the year 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021& 2022 have been audited, 
signed and approved by them, which have also been placed on the website of NICL. Furthermore, the Accounts/ financial 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

Statements for the years 2023 have now been audited and approved, which will be placed on the website once relevant 
AGM is held. Accounts / Financial statements for the remaining year 
2024 will soon be audited and finalized by Audit / BoD. 

13 
An in house orientations session / presentations / reading materials were arranged for the newly constituted Board of 

Directors in their first meeting. 

14 Human Resources Committee is called as the Ethics, Human Resource, Remuneration & IT Committee constituted in 
compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance for the insurer 2016 { S.R.O. 1045(1)/2016 dated November 05, 
2016}. 

15The Code of Corporate Governance for insurers, 2016 {S.R.O. 1045(1)/2016 dated November 05, 2016} allows an 
insurer that if its board does not want to constitute a nominations committee, the Board shall discharge the 
responsibilities of a nominations committee. 

All committees have been formed expect the nominations Committee as in the light of the code of corporate Governance 
for insurers 2016 {S.R.O. 1045(1)/2016 dated November 09, 2016} the board has the option not to constitute nomination 
committee and in case of it is not constituted, the Board shall perform the role of the said Committee According, the Board 
of NICL is discharging the role of the Nomination Committee. 

16 Mr. Farrukh Majeed Qureshi joined the company as Company Secretary in December 2016 with approval of the 
Board of Directors. His remuneration was also fixed by the then BoD. He resigned from the position during the year in 
review on 11-08-2023 later on an additional charge was then allowed to the Mr. Bilal kully in Aug, 2023 to till date. 

Mr. Fahad Sultan joined the company in December 2019 as Chief Internal Auditor with approval of the Board of 
Directors. His remuneration was also fixed by the then BoD. He was then assigned the responsibilities of the Acting CFO 
on 12-04-2023 and later on regularized by the Board of Directors as CFO on 22-04-2024. The Board has initiated the 
process to fill the vacant position of CIA. 

17 The Acting CFO posses the requisite qualification prescribed in the rules. 

18 Director's Report has been attached to the balance sheet as at year ended December 31, 2023. 

19 Only one Board member is a nominee of State Life Insurance Corporation of Pakistan, which is a client of NICL. 
However, that Board member is not personally interested in any contract or agreement of NICL with State Life. This is 
well disclosed and documented. 

20 The Internal Audit Function was duly established by the Board; Internal Audit Manual was approved during the year 
2021 with the Internal Audit Charter . 

Farman Zarkoon 
Chief Executive Officer 

e 

Ali Syed 
Chairman of the Board 

Statement of Compliance with 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
,» 

the Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

• , I 

Name of Company 
Name of the line ministry: 
For the year ended: 

Explanation for Non-Compliance with the 
Public Sector Companies (Corporate Governance) Rules, 2013 

National Insurance Company Limited 
Ministry of Commerce & Textile 
December31,2023 

We confirm that other material requirements envisaged in the Rules have been complied with except for the following 
toward which reasonable progress is being made by the company to seek compliance expectedly by the end of next 
accounting year. 

1-----.--::--:--:--.---------------------~--------------------~ 
i Rule/ Reason for Non-Compliance Future Course of Action I 
; S. Sub- 
! No. Rule No. 1 I , 1 aaj tM ascan vacancy arose an tu Baa#a' 

of Directors of the Company during the year 
2023. 

----+-----+----------------------+------------------------4 
2 5(5) System of internal controls has already been 

strengthened by the Board and management 
of NICL; however, still a lot needs to be 
done to curb the expenses. Whistle 
blower Policy has been put in place. Chief 
Internal Auditor was also hired at the end of 
the year 2019. 

Similar to the Anti Corruption, Code of 
Conduct & NICL's Whistleblower Policy was 
prepared and circulated among the Board 
member which was approved by the 
Board of NICL in its 93rd meeting held on 
March 04, 2017. Previously, there 
was no such mechanism in place. 
However, every transaction in the 
Company has been carried out after pre­ 
audit of the respective payment 
voucher is done. Moreover, Auditor 
General of Pakistan does carry out 
Government audits of each year and any 
instance of concern is 
reported by them at other 
constitutional forums like the Public 
Accounts Committee / 
Accounts Committee. 

I 
I 

I 

The System of internal controls is improving I 
day by day. The Board and the Audit 
Committee intends to further strengthen the ! 
internal Audit Department. I 

During the years 2021 & 2022 Internal Audit 
conducted audits for the following 

I 

Departmental I 

I 

departments. 

I 
I 
! Currently the CIA Position is vacant and has 
I been advertised will soon be filled with the 
1 consent of the BoD. I 

L.1LL " .." 

• Operations 
• Claims 
• Human Resource & 
• Finance department. 
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5 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
5(5)(b)(i 
v) &18 

Register of interests is being maintained 
(commencing from the year 2023) to the 
Extent of directors in which directors 
disclose their interest prior to convening of a 
Board / Committee meeting. However, no 
register of interests was being 
maintained for executives during the 
year 2023. Executives (other than CEO) 
are perceived to have no impact on 
decision making at all financial 
authorities have already been delegated 
by the Board. 

Board of NICL is committed 
make improvements in 
internal control system, 
doing so, Code of Conduct 
Policy on Related Party 
Transactions have been 
place which cover conflict of 
Interest policy. 
Register of interests for executives / 
the management committees is 
being maintained. 

put 

to I 
I the 

in 
and 

in 

now 

5(6) The company has a mission statement which 
can be seen in the Annual Report for the 
year ended December 31, 2023. 

However, the company has not developed a 
vision statement and corporate strategy for the 
company. 

The Company already had a mission statement 
during 2021; however, the current Board of 
Directors is reviewing the management's proposed 
new Vision and Mission Statement of the company 

5(7) 

II 
l 

Although the Board and its predecessors have 
formulated, approved and implemented 
various policies, but still, the following 
policies are required to be formulated: 

a. 

b. 

The formal approval and adoption 
of the annual report of the Company 
including the financial statements - 
Law has already laid down a formal 
procedure for approval and 
adoption of financial statements. 
Considering that the financial 
statements for the year 2024 have 
yet • to be prepared, audited, 
approved, signed and adopted, 
this policy shall be prepared. 

Effective communication policy has 
yet to be formally laid down; 
however, Office Orders have been 
issued which ensure that all 
communication is routed through 
the office of the CEO. 

c. Practice is there for the 
identification, monitoring and 
management of the principal 
insurance risks and opportunities; 
however, other enterprise risks have 
yet to be managed, which shall be 
looked after with the strengthening of 
the Internal Audit Department. 

Board is considering and approving the annual 
accounts for the year 2023. 

Effective communication policy shall be made in 
future, if need is felt. 

Internal Audit Department has been 
strengthened; a new Chief Internal Auditor 
was hired who joined NICL in 2019 during his 
tenure has worked a lot on strengthening the 
internal controls under the guidance and 
supervision of BoD audit Committees. Post 
Audits of different departments were conducted 
by the CIA with his team during 2021 & 2022. 
The Board has initiated the process to hire New 
CIA for the Company after transfer of the 
previous CIA to the position of CFO. 

d. Procurement policy did not Procurement policy has already been approved by 
existed previously, as the the Board in its 103"/ meeting held on 23-02-2019 
I l existed preVIOuSIy, a° FUe LU Pod "" !> ± 2""et"s""-i 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY LIMITED 
·---r--~---------------,----------------~ 

management relied purely on the 
provisions of the PPRA laws for 
procurement etc. 

I 

e. Marketing of goods to be sold or So far not required 
services to be rendered by the 
Company. The Company has a 
captive business, hence, marketing of 
its products is not required; 

f. Determination of terms of credit 
and discount to customers - The 
clients are public sector entities, 
which pay the premiums as per the 
past practice; 

g. Write-off of bad or doubtful debts. 
The Board decided on a case-by-case 
aid Vance- arc receivables usually 
not basis, if so required done. 

h. Acquisition or disposal of fixed assets 
and investments - Proper delegation of 
financial and administrative authorities 
in place along with the provisions of 
the Companies & Insurance law, 
Real Estate Administration 
Committee Procurement Committee 
used to look into matters relating 
to disposal or acquisition of fixed 
assets. The Investment' Policy is in 
place and the Board's Investment 
Committee looks into the matters 
concerning investments. Accordingly, 
need for a formal policy was not felt; 

i. Corporate social responsibility 
initiatives including donations, 
charities, contributions and other 
payments of a similar nature. 

j. Health, safety and environment­ 
The nature of business of the 
Company is that it offers intangible 
service/ product; hence this is not 
applicable. 

Not required due to the fact that NICL 
has a renewal business and no new 
clients are attracted as such. 
However, cases are decided by the 
competent authorities on a case-by-case 
basis. 

The Board decides on a case-by.-case. If required 

This is being effectively managed as of the date 
of filling of the statement. 

The management of NICL has taken CSR 
initiatives as part of NICL's image building, and a 
CSR Committee has also been constituted by the 
Board in its 06" Emergent meeting held on 
April 13, 2019. Moreover CSR Policy has been 
approved in the 109"" BoD meeting held on 06- 
12-2019. 

Not Applicable. However, the company has a 
dedicated department to look after the safety, 
security and overall (including sanitization 
and fumigation etc) across the premises of the 
company. 

i 

~--:--r.::-:-:-::-:----+---~-------------------1----------------------l 
'6 5(10) The provision requiring the Board to define 

level of materiality is itself subjective in 
nature, However, it is all established that the 
committees analyze and review various day 
to day transactions and practices, and then 
make recommendations to the Board for its 
consideration. Moreover, the Board has 

The management shall review if there is 
any room for further defining the level of 
materiality. However, at present, the 
company has a threshold based 
delegation of financial and 
administrative authorities. 
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' • NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
already delegated various financial powers 
across different levels. 

7 8 
The Board did not evaluate the performance of 
senior management through the CEO and/or HR 
Committee. 

8 9 

The performance evaluation of CEO and senior 
management was not conducted during the year 
2023 .. A full time CEO was appointed during 2021 
but the 3 years tenure of the BoD was completed 
after the appointment of new CEO. Senior 
management's performance is assessed through the 
Chief Executive Officer and / or the HR Committee. 
During the year 2023, all related party 
transactions were not placed before 
the Audit Committee, as there were 
routine transactions with NICL's related 
party Ltd. However, it may he noted that 
the Government Auditors are currently 
carrying audit of all transactions / 
expenses / claims /payments. 

Policy on Related Party Transactions is 
approved by the Board in its 112U Board 
meeting held on 30-09-2019, on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

9 10,17,19 
(4) & 24 

The Annual/ Quarterly/ Monthly Financial 
Statements for the year 2023 were not prepared 
during the year 2023. The financial statements 
/ Annual Report of the Company for the 
years 2024 have not been prepared, 
audited, approved, signed and adopted 
which were required to be prepared and 
audited as per the timeline given in the 
Companies Act, 2017. Also, the Directors' 
Report was also not prepared and filed by the 
said timeline, which is essentially required 
to be annexed to every balance sheet. 

At present, the Board 
considered and approved 
financial statements for the 
ended December 31, 2023 
with all applicable deliverables. 

has 
the 

year 
along 

10 13,14 
&15 

Mr. Fahad Sultan was given the Acting Charge for 
the position of CFO on 12-04-2023 was regularized 
on this position with the approval of the Board of 
Directors on 22-04-2024. 

The position for CIA remained vacant during the 
year 2023 and Additional charge for the 
position of Company Secretary was allowed to 
Mr. Bilal Kullv. 

11 20 NICL did have a Chief Financial Officer as at 
the year ended December 31, 2023. 
However, financial statements were 
endorsed by the current Chief Executive 
and current CFO before submission to the 
current Audit Committee and the Board. 

The company now has qualified professional 
serving as the Chief Financial Officer of the 
company. Subsequent financial statements 
were signed by the current Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer before 
placing the same before the Audit 
Committee and the Board. 

12 22(3) & 
22(4) 

Internal Audit Charter was approved by the 
Audit Committee during the year 2021 

The Internal Audit Manual is being approved by 
the Audit Committee and the Board in its II6"" 
Board meeting 27-04-2021 during the year. 
Audit Committee is rigorously taking up 
internal audit matters on top priority. 

Farman Zarkoon 
Chief Executive Officer 

$cd, 
Ali Syed 
Chairman 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the members of National Insurance Company Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements 

Qualified Opinion 

RSM Avais Hyder Liaquat Nauman 
Chartered Accountants 

407.Progressive plaza, Beaumont Road 
Karachi, 75530 -Pakistan 

T+92 (21) 35655975-6 

W www.rsmpakistan.pk 

We have audited the annexed financial statements of National Insurance Company Limited (the 
Company), which comprise the unconsolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023 
and the unconsolidated profit and loss account, the unconsolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the unconsolidated statement of changes in equity and the unconsolidated statement of cash 
flows for the year then ended, and notes to the unconsolidated financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information and we state that we 
have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were 
necessary for the purposes of the audit. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
unconsolidated statement of financial position, the unconsolidated profit and loss account, the 
unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated statement of changes in 
equity and the unconsolidated statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof, 
conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information 
required by the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so 
required however except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion 
section of our report, these financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of Company's 
affairs as at December 31, 2023 and of the profit, total comprehensive income, the changes in equity 
and its cash flows for the year then ended. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

We were appointed subsequent to the balance sheet date; consequently, we were unable to carry out 
auditing procedures necessary to obtain adequate assurance regarding the quantities and condition of 
investment properties and fixed assets appearing in the unconsolidated statement of financial position 
JS at December 31, 2023 and application of appropriate cut off procedures. We were also unable to 
review the events subsequent to the balance sheet date till the date of our audit report, which may 
affect the financial statements. Further, there being no satisfactory alternative audit procedures that 
we could adopt to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the objectives of these 
procedures. Consequently, we are unable to assess due impact of the adjustments, if any, that may 
have been identified as a result of such audit procedures on the balances as appearing in the 
unconsolidated financial statements; 

3HE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
ASSURANCE / TAX I CONSULTING 

GM Avais Hyder Llaquat Nauman is a related entity of the RSM network and trades as RSM. RSMis the trading name used by the members 
f the RSM network. Each member of the RSM network is an independent accounting and consulting firm which practices inits own right. 
2RSM network is not itself a seperate legal entity in any jurisdiction. 
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We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in 
Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
l?csponsibi!ities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of 
the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 
(the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
qualified opinion. 

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon 

Management is responsible for the Other Information. The other Information comprises the information 
included in the Company's Annual Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's 
report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Other Information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Other 
Information and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and, Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

□ □
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/s part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk o f not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion: 

a) except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, proper 
books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 
and the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017); 

b) except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the 
unconsolidated statement of financial position, the unconsolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the unconsolidated statement of changes in equity and the unconsolidated statement 
of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000, the Companies Act, 2017 (XXI of 2017), and are in agreement with the 
books of account; 

□



c) except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, 
investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the 
purpose of the company's business; and; 

d) no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980). 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Syed Naveed 

Abbas. 

Ea/resell4la(u. - 
Chartered Acccfuntants V - 
Karachi 

Dated: 08 May 2025 

UDIN: AR202310239jAo8qGNlv 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Assets 
Property and equipment 
Intangible assets 
Investment property 
Investments in subsidiary and associate 
Investments 

Equity securities 
Debt securities 

Loans and other receivables 
Insurance I Reinsurance receivables 
Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims 
Deferred Commission Expense/ Acquisition cost 
Salvage Recoveries Accrued 
Taxation - payment less provisions 
Prepayments 
Cash & Bank 
Total Assets 

Equity and Liabilities 

Capital and reserves attributable to Company's equity holders 
Ordinary share capital 
Reserves 
Fair Value Reserves 
Unappropriated profit 
Total Equity 

Note 2023 2022 
------Rupees in '000------ 

5 128,926 87,584 

6 6,400 (0) 

7 3,106,398 3,146,052 

8 358,560 358,560 

9 6,842,554 4,781,632 

10 53,674,738 48,703,173 

11 2,717,227 3,027,918 

12 12,025,560 16,199,181 

24 40,805,714 35,247,541 

25 3,257 8,730 

183,235 374,385 

14 2,856,355 2,998,857 

15 ! 11,190,472 9,348,781. 
16 10,515,112 4,988,170: 

144,414,510 129,270,565 

17 2,00.0,000 2,000,000 
18 12,600,000 12,600,000 

1,843,584 967,374 
43,107,830 34,952,608 
59,551,414 50,519,982 

Liabilities 
Underwriting Provisions 
Outstanding claims including IBNR 
Unearned premium reserves 
Unearned Reinsurance Commission 
Retirement benefit obligations 
Premium received in advance 
Insurance/ Reinsurance Payables 
Other Creditors and Accruals 

• Total Liabilities 

24 
23 
25 
21 

19 
20 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

Contingencies and commitments 

47,490,353 42,193,872 
15,516,759 12,861,254 

371,729 338,511 
6,853,955 6,327,403 
1,292,550 1,540,822 
9,143,088 11,487,251 
4,194,662 4,001,470 

84,863,095 78,750,582 

144,414,510 129,270,565 

e 
The annexed notes 1 to 46 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

Chief Executive Officer 

J... 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Net insurance premium 

Net Insurance claims 
Net Commission and other acquisition costs 
Insurance claims and acquisition expenses 

Management Expenses 
Underwriting results 

Investment income 
Rental income 
Other income 
Other expenses 
(Charge)/Reversal of impairment of investment property 

Results of operating activities 

Finance costs 
Profit before tax 
Income tax expense 
Profit after tax 

Earnings (after tax) per share - basic and diluted 

Note 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
7.1 

2023 2022 

------Rupees in '000------ 

5,712,885 6,672,344 

(1,055,753) 
778,018 

(1,810,286) 
552,884 

(277,735) 

(3,162,874) 

(1,257,402) 

(2,458,828) 

2,272,276 2,956,113 

9,847,698 
434,145 
658,595 

(1,252,425) 

5,452,428 
353,429 

1,454,504 
(39,124) 

9,688,013 7,221,236 

31 

32 

33 

The annexed notes 1 to 46 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

11,960,288 10,177,350 
{3,836,868) (2,704,969) 
8,123,420 7,472,381 - 

40.62 37.36~ 

Chief Executive Officer 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2023 2022 
------Rupees in '000------ 

Profit after tax 

Other comprehensive income: 

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to 
profit and loss account 

Unrealized gain/ (loss) on 'available-for-sale' 
investments 

Current tax 

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to 
profit and loss account 

Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefits plans 

Tax credit related to remeasurement loss on defined benefits plans 
Current tax 

8,123,420 7,472,381 

876,210 (348,891) 

1,234,099 

(357,889) 

(491,395) 

142,505 

44,791 (607,011) 

Total comprehensive income for the year 

The annexed notes 1 to 46 form an integral part of these fin a 

«? 

12989))1 176033, 
31,802 (430,978) 

6,692,512 ,, 

' 
Chief Executive Officer 
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1 NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

I 
l Note 

l 

Share capital Capital reserves Revenue reserves 

Unrealised 
appreciation/ 

Issued, Subscribed (diminution) on 
Unappropriated 

Total 
Reserve for 

and paid-up share revaluation of General reserves Profit Exceptional Losses 
capital available-for-sale 

investments - net 

of tax 

' ----Rupees m 000------------------ 

Balance as at December 31, 2021 2,000,000 s,100,000 1,316,265 6,500,000 

Profit for the year 
Other comprehensive income (348,891) 

(348,891) 

Others (if any, please specify) 
Dividend relating to 2021 
Balance as at December 31, 2022 2,000,000 6,100,000 967,374 6,500,000 

Profit for the year 
Other comprehensive income 876,210 

876,210 
Others (if any, please specify) 
Dividend relating to 2022 
Balance as at December 31, 2023 2,000,000 6,100,000 1,843,584 

27,911,205 43,827,470 

7,472,381 7,472,381 
(430,978) (779,869) 

7,041,403 6,692,512 

34,952,608 50,519,982 

8,123,420 8,123,420 
31,802 908,012 

8,155,222 9,031,432 

43,107,830 59,551,414 

{~ 
The annexed notes 1 to 46 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

Chief Executive Officer 
... J'S Oirnoto, 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

2023 2022 

Operating Cash flows 

Underwriting activities 
1 Insurance premium received 33,666,650 20,120,794 

Reinsurance premium paid (24,999,706) (14,215,552) 
Claims paid (3,597,484) (2,362,247) 
Reinsurance and other recoveries received 2,636,712 1,527,494 
Commission received 1,015,197 501,881 
Management expenses paid (3,630,817) (3,515,991) 
Net cash flow from underwriting activities 5,090,553 2,056,379 

Other operating activities 
Income tax paid (4,065,244) (2,957,277) 
Other operating receipts 1,046,809 1,143,880 
Loans advanced (16,248) (12,798) 
Loan repayments received 160,569 48,319 
Net cash flow from other operating activities (2,874,113) (1,777,876) 
Total cash flow from all operating activities 2,216,439 278,503 
Investment activities 
Profit/ return received 506,466 220,134 
Dividend received 418,060 419,337 
Rental received 385,460 302,369 
Payment for investments I investment properties (7,071,176) (6,193,542) 
Proceeds from investments/ investment properties 9,097,942 5,357,299 
Fixed capital expenditure (26,395) (26,395) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 146 1,162 
Total cash flow from investing activities 3,310,503 80,364 

Financing activities 
Dividends paid 
Total cash flow from financing activities 

Net cash flow from all activities 5,526,942 358,867 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,988,170 4,629,303 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 10,515,112 4,988,170 

Reconciliation to Profit and Loss Account 
Operating cash flows 2,216,439 278,503 
Depreciation expense (65,008) (55,361) 
Financial charges expense 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 146 1,162 
Rental income 434,145 353,429 
Dividend income 418,060 419,337 
Other Investment income 9,429,638 5,033,091 
Increase /(Decrease) in assets other than cash 9,617,003 39,924,305 
(increase)/Decrease in liabilities other than borrowings (13,333,172) (39,897,466) 

Other Income 658,595 1,454,504 

Other expenses (1,252,425) (39,124) 

Profit after taxation 7,472,381 / 
The annexed notes 1 to 46 form an integral part of these fin 

«, \. 

)>e 
Chief Executive Officer 

• .. 

------Rupees in '000------ 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
NO TES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

1. STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS 
National Insurance Company Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on 
March 31, 2000 as an unquoted public limited company under the Companies Act, 2017. The 
Company's registered office is situated in NIC Building, Abbasi Shaheed Road, Karachi, Sindh. 
The Company is principally engaged in non-life insurance business of public property, 
comprising fire, marine, aviation and transportation, engineering, etc. 

With effect from January 01, 2001, the Company took over all the assets and liabilities of former 
National Insurance Corporation (NIC) at book values under the National Insurance Corporation 
(Re-organization) Ordinance, 2000. Accordingly, with effect from January 01, 2001, NIC has 
been dissolved and ceases to exist and the operations and undertakings of NIC are being 
carried out by the Company. 

National Insurance Company Limited has a wholly-owned subsidiary Civic Centres Company 
(Private) Limited, which is incorporated in Pakistan. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of 
such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017, provisions of and 
directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and 
Insurance Rules, 2017 and the Insurance accounting Regulations, 2017. In case requirements 
differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Act, 2017, Insurance Ordinance, 2000 the 
Insurance Rules, 2017 and the Insurance accounting Regulations, 2017 shall prevail. 

2.1 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT 
These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention except for 'held for trading' investments and 'available for sale' investments that are 
stated at fair value, 'held to maturity' investments that are stated at amortized cost and 'staff 
retirement benefits' that are carried at present value. The provision of IBNR and premium 
deficiency reserve is made on the basis of actuarial valuation. 

2.2 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 
Items included in the unconsolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. The financial statements 
are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Company's functional and presentational 
currency. 

2.3 STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE PUBLISHED APPROVED 
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

2.3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments effective during the current year 
There are certain new and amended standards, interpretations and amendments that are 
mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after 01 January 2023 but are 
considered not to be relevant or do not have any Significant effect on the Company's operations 
and therefore not detailed in these unconsolidated financial statements. ~ 
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During the year, certain new standards and amendments to existing standards became 
effective. However, they did not have material effect on these unconsolidated financial 
statements. 

2.3.2 Standards, interpretations and amendments to approved accounting standards that are 
not yet effective 
The following standards, amendments and interpretations with respect to the approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan would be effective from the dates mentioned 
below against the respective standard or interpretation: 

Standard or Interpretation 

IAS 1 - 'Preparation of Financial Statements' - (Amendments) 

IAS 7 - Statement of cash flows' (amendments) 

IAS 12 - 'Income taxes' (amendments) 

IAS 21 - 'The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates' 
(amendments) 

IFRS 7 - Financial instruments - disclosures' (amendments) 

IFRS 17 - 'Insurance Contract' 

IFRS 9 - 'Financial Instruments' 

Effective date 
(annual periods 

beginning) 

01 January 2024 

01 January 2024 

01 January 2024 

01 January 2025 

01 January 2024 

01 January 2026 

01 January 2026 

IFRS 17-'Insurance contracts' has been notified by the IASB to be effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2026 and has been notified by the Securities and Exchange of 
Pakistan vide S.R.O. 1715 (1)/2023 dated 21"November 2023. 

The management has opted temporary exemption from the application of IFRS 9 as allowed by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) for entities whose activities are 
predominantly connected with insurance. Further details relating to temporary exemption from 
the application of IFRS 9 are given in notes 2.3.2.1 to these financial statements. 

The management is in the process of assessing the impacts of these standards and 
amendments on the financial statements of the Company. 

2.3.2.1 Temporary exemption from application of IFRS 9 
As an insurance company, the management has opted temporary exemption from the 
application of IFRS 9 as allowed by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) for 
entities whose activities are predominantly connected with insurance as the percentage of the 
total carrying amount of its liabilities connected with insurance relative to the total carrying 
amount of all its liabilities is greater than 80 percent and the Company doesn't engage in 
significant activities unconnected with insurance based on historical available information. 

Additional disclosures, as required by IASB, for being eligible to apply the temporary exemption 
from the application of IFRS 9 are given below.' 
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Fair value of financial assets as at December 31, 2023 and change in the fair values during 
the year ended December 31, 2023: 

As at 31st December 2023 
(Rupees in '000) 

i l' Cost Carrying Value Fair Value 

Financial assets that meet the SPPI criteria 
; \ ; ' ' :' 1 

Debt securities - Held to maturity (note 10) i I , l ; .. ' 
! ° , ' 46,621,800 48,703,173 48,299,976 Opening ' ' ! 

. ; . : I 

Additions during the Year 
t 87,355,581 87,355,581 92,869,224 

,{ 

Disposals during the year - net 
' 

;· '. (83,113,629) (82,384,017) (88,196,663) 

Increase/Decrease in Value : , : - - _, 
.•. 

Closing 
: . . . 50,863,753 . 53,674,738 52,972,537 

' . ' . 
' 

.. ! . .. 
·. . . , . . .. : ' . . .. 

• 
Financial assets that do not meet the SPPI criteria . ' ,• 

Equity Securities - Available for sale (note 9) .. 

Opening fair value 1,894,926 3,228,095 3,228,095 

Additions during the year - net 30,947 30,947- 46,787 

Impairment/Reversal of Impairment - 17,392 17,392 

Increase/Decrease in Value - 1,234,099 1,187,312 

Closing 1,925,873 4,510,533 4,479,586 

, . 
; : ' 

There are certain other new and amended standards, interpretations and amendments that are 
mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 but are 
considered not to be relevant or will not have any significant effect on the Company's 
operations and are therefore not stated in these financial statements. 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated 
financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the 
years presented unless stated otherwise. 

3.1 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
These are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if 
any. Depreciation is charged using the straight-line method in accordance with the rates 
specified in note 5 to these financial statements and after taking into account residual values, if 
significant. 

Depreciation on additions is charged from the month the assets are available for use, while no 
depreciation is charged in the month of disposal. 

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognized as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated 
with the items will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 
Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit and loss account as and when 
incurred. 0 

-· ---r--· -- 
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An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset 
(calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
asset} is included in the profit and loss account in the year the asset is derecognized. 
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed, and adjusted if 
appropriate, at each reporting date. 

3.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
An intangible asset is recognized as an asset if it is probable that future economic benefits 
attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of such asset can be measured 
reliably. 

Costs directly associated with identifiable software that will have probable economic benefits 
exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognized as an intangible asset. 

These are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if 
any. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life as 
specified in note 6 to these financial statements after taking into account residual values, if 
significant. Amortization on additions is charged from the month in which the asset is put to 
use, whereas no amortization is charged in the month the asset is disposed of. The useful lives 
and amortization method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date. 

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the 
difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are 
recognized in the profit or loss account when the asset is derecognized. 

3.3 INVESTMENT PROPERTY 
Investment properties are accounted for under the cost model in accordance with the 
requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40, "Investment Property". 

• Leasehold land is stated at cost. 
• Buildings on leasehold land are depreciated to their estimated salvage value on a 

straight-line basis over their useful lives. 
• Lifts, HVAC and other installations forming part of buildings on leasehold land but 

having separate useful lives are depreciated under the straight-line method. 

Depreciation charge, subsequent capital expenditure on existing properties, normal repair & 
maintenance and gains or losses on disposals are accounted for in similar manner as those 
applicable to property and equipment (note 3.1 ). 

3.4 

l ,, 

INSURANCE CONTRACTS 
Insurance contracts are those contracts under which the Company as insurer has accepted 
insurance risk from the insurance contract holder (insured) by agreeing to compensate the 
insured if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the insured. 
Once a contract has been classified as an insurance contract, it remains an insurance contract 
for the remainder of its tenure, even if the insurance risk changes significantly during this 
period, unless all rights and obligations are extinguished or expired. Insurance contracts are 
classified into the following main categories, depending on the nature and duration of risk and 
whether or not the terms and conditions are fixed: 
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• Fire and property 
Fire and property insurance contracts mainly compensate the Company's customers for 
damage suffered to their properties or for the value of property lost. Customers who 
undertake commercial activities on their premises could also receive compensation for 
the loss of earnings caused by the inability to use the insured properties in their business 
activities. These contracts are generally one-year contracts. 

• Marine cargo 
Marine cargo insurance protects all goods while in transit depending upon the needs of a 
client. 

• Marine hull 
Marine hull insurance provides cover for ship of all kinds, barges, tugs, dredgers, fishing 
trawlers, yacht, pleasure boats, speed boats etc. 

• Aviation 
Aviation covers the aircraft itself for accidental damage or loss from whatsoever cause 
operating anywhere in the world subject to certain terms and conditions, and damage 
to/loss of spare parts of the aircraft/engines against all risks. 

• Motor 
Motor insurance provides protection against losses incurred as a result of theft, traffic 
accidents and against third party liability that could be incurred in an accident. These 
contracts are generally one year contracts. 

s Engineering 
Engineering insurance offers comprehensive and adequate protection against loss or 
damage in respect of the contract works, construction plant and equipment and/or 
construction machinery, as well as against third party claims in respect of property 
damage and/or bodily injury arising in connection with the execution of construction 
project. These contracts are normally one year insurance contracts except some 
engineering insurance contracts that are of more than one year period. 

• Miscellaneous 
All other types of insurance contracts are classified in miscellaneous category which 
includes mainly terrorism, personal accident, worker compensation, Cash-in-Safe, Cash­ 
in-Transit insurance etc. These contracts are normally one year insurance contracts. 

The Company enters into outward reinsurance arrangements only in the normal course of 
business in order to limit the potential for losses arising from certain exposures and does also 
engage in inward reinsurance arrangements. 

The Company neither issues investment contracts nor does it issue insurance contracts with 
discretionary participation features (DPF). 

3.5 UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVE 
Provision for unearned premium is calculated by applying 365 days method, except marine 
cargo insurance for which unearned premium is calculated by applying twenty fourths' method. 
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3.6 PREMIUM DEFICIENCY RESERVE 
The Company is required under Insurance Rules, 2017 to maintain a provision in respect of 
premium deficiency for the individual class of business where the unearned premium liability is 
not adequate to meet the expected future liability, after reinsurance, from claims and other 
supplementary expenses expected to be incurred after the Statement of Financial position date 
in respect of the unexpired policies in that class of business at the Statement of Financial 
position date. The movement in the premium deficiency reserve (PDR) is recognized in the profit 
and loss account for the year. 

The requirement for additional provision for unexpired risks is determined on the basis of an 
actuarial valuation. The latest valuation was carried out as of December 31, 2023. Premium 
deficiency reserve analysis, a rough estimate of management expenses is used. The 
management expenses for each line of business are obtained by splitting this amount on the 
basis of gross premium. Gross premium of each line of business is divided by the total gross 
premium and this ratio is multiplied with the total management expenses to obtained 
estimated value of management expenses for each line of business. 

3.7 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD 
These are contracts entered into by the Company with reinsurers for compensation of losses 
suffered on insurance contracts issued. These reinsurance contracts include both facultative 
and treaty arrangement contracts and are classified in same categories of insurance contracts 
for the purpose of these financial statements. The Company recognizes the entitled benefits 
under the contracts as various reinsurance assets and liabilities. Reinsurance assets and 
liabilities are derecognized when contractual rights are extinguished or expired. 

The deferred portion of reinsurance premium is recognized as a prepayment. The deferred 
portion of reinsurance premium ceded is calculated by using twenty fourths' method. 

3.8 RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES RELATED TO INSURANCE CONTRACTS 

3.8.1 Due to/ from insurance contract holders 
These are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of consideration received. Provision 
for impairment on premium receivable is established when there is objective evidence that the 
Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to original terms of receivables. 
Receivables are also analyzed as per their aging and accordingly provision is maintained on a 
systematic basis. 

3.8.2 Due to/ from reinsurer 
Amounts due to / from re-insurer are carried at cost less provision for impairment. Cost 
represents the fair value of the consideration to be received / paid in the future for services 
rendered / received. Provision for impairment on amount due from reinsurer is established 
when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due 

according to original terms. 

The Company has reinsurance arrangements with Pakistan Reinsurance Company Limited 

(PRCL) only. 

3.9 SEGMENT REPORTING 
An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from 
which it may earn revenues and incur expenses including revenues and expenses that relate to . J 

.. ~l)., 
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transactions with any of the Company's other components. All operating segments' results are 
reviewed regularly by the Company to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the 
segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available. 

The Company presents segments reporting of operating results using the classes of business 
as specified under the Insurance Accounting Regulations, 2017. The reported operating 
segments are also consistent with the internal reporting process of the Company for allocating 
resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The performance of 
segments is evaluated on the basis of underwriting results of each segment. 

Based on its classification of insurance contracts issued, the Company has five primary 
business segments for reporting purposes namely fire and property, marine aviation and 
transport, motor, engineering and miscellaneous. The nature and business activities of these 
segments are disclosed in note 3.4. 

Assets and liabilities are allocated to particular segments on actual basis. Those assets and 
liabilities which cannot be allocated to a particular segment on a reasonable basis are reported 
as unallocated corporate assets and liabilities. Further, the management expenses were 
allocated to each segment on the basis disclosed in note 3.24. 

3.10 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalent comprises of cash in hand, policy stamps, cheques in hand, bank 
balances and other deposits which are readily convertible to cash and which are used in the 
cash management function on a day-to-day basis. 

3.11 REVENUE RECOGNITION 

3.11.1 Premium 
t 

For all the insurance contracts, premiums are recognized as written from the date of issuance 
of policy (i.e. attachment of the risk to the policy). Where premiums for a policy are payable in 
instalments, full premium for the duration of the policy is recognized as written at the inception 
of the policy and related assets set up for premiums receivable at a later date. Premiums are 
stated exclusive of taxes and duties levied on premiums. 

Revenue from premium is determined after taking into account the unearned portion of 
premium. The unearned portion of premium income is recognized as a liability. 

Reinsurance premium is recognized as an expense after taking into account the proportion of 
deferred premium expense which is calculated using twenty fourths' method. The deferred 
portion of premium expense is recognized as a prepayment. 

3.11.2 Commission Income 
Commission and other forms of revenue (apart from recoveries) from reinsurers are deferred 
and recognized as liability and recognized in the profit and loss account as revenue in 
accordance with the pattern of recognition of the reinsurance premiums. 

3.11.3 Investment Income 
• Unrealized appreciation or diminution on revaluation of investments classified as 

available-for-sale is Included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period to 

which it relates. .~ 
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• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

Gain or loss on remeasurement of investments held-for-trading is recognized in profit and 
loss account. 
Profit on held-to-maturity instruments is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into 
account the effective yield on the investments. 
Gain or loss on sale of investments is recognized in the profit and loss at.the time of sale . 
Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the same is established . 
Return on bank and other saving deposits is recognized on time proportion basis . 

3.11.4 Income from investment properties 
Rental income on investment properties is recognized on a time proportion basis. 

3.12 INVESTMENTS 
All investments are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given 
and include transaction costs except for those classified as held for trading. Subsequently, 
these are recognized and classified as follows: 

- At fair value through profit or loss 
- Held to maturity 
- Available-for-sale 

The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired 

3.12.1 Held for trading 
Quoted investments which are acquired principally for the purpose of generating profit from 
short-term fluctuations in price or are comprised in a portfolio of which there is a recent actual 
pattern of short-term profit taking are classified as held for trading. 

Subsequent to initial recognition these are re-measured at fair value by reference to quoted 
market prices with the resulting gain or loss being included in profit or loss for the period in 
which it arises. 

3.12.2 Held to maturity 
Investments with fixed maturity, where management has both the intent and ability to hold to 
maturity, are classified as held to maturity. 

Subsequently, these are measured at amortized cost. Any premium paid or discount availed on 
acquisition of held to maturity investment is deferred and amortized over the term of the 
investment using the effective yield method. 

These are reviewed for impairment at year end and any losses arising from impairment in value 
are charged to the profit and loss account. 

3.12.3 Available for sale 
Investments which are intended to be held for undefined period of time but may be sold in 
response to the need for liquidity, changes in interest rates, equity prices or exchange rates are 
classified as available for sale. 
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Quoted 

Subsequent to initial recognition, these investments are remeasured at fair value. Gains or 
losses on remeasurement of these investments are recognized in the statement of 
comprehensive income. 

Unquoted 
i 

Unquoted investments are recognized at fair value of the consideration paid less accumulated 
impairment losses, if any. 

3.12.4 Investment in subsidiary company 
Investment in subsidiary company is stated at cost. 

3.12.5 Fair value measurements 
The fair value of investments held for trading is their quoted bid price at the Statement of 
Financial position date. 

3.12.6 Recognition/derecognition of Investments 
Investments held for trading and available for sale investment are recognized I derecognized by 
the Company on the day it commits to purchase / sell the investment. Investments held-to­ 
maturity are recognized I derecognized on the day they are transferred to / sold by the 
Company. 

Regular way purchases and sales of investments that require delivery within the time frame 
established by regulations or market convention are recognized at the trade date. Trade date is 
the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the investment. 

3.13 OFFSETTING OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
Financial assets and liabilities are off set and the net amount is reported in these 
unconsolidated financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the 
recognized amount and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the 
assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

3.14 UNDERWRITING PROVISIONS 
Underwriting provision consist of provision for outstanding claims including claims payable and 
provision for losses Incurred but Not Reported (IBNR) and provision for deferment of premium 
(unearned premium) and commission income (unearned commission income). These 
provisions are determined and recorded based on the percentages suggested by the actuarial 
valuation report. The actuarial valuation is carried out annually. The methods used for 
determination of these reserves are stated in note 38 "valuation of insurance reserves". 

3.14.1 Provision for outstanding claims (including IBNR) 
Provisions for outstanding claims include amounts in relation to unpaid reported claims, claims 
incurred but not reported (IBNR) and expected claims settlement costs. 

Outstanding Claims 
This represents the amount of claims that have been reported and are yet unpaid or partially 
unpaid at the end of reporting year for a given accident year. 

A liability for outstanding claims (claim incurred) is recognized for all claims incurred which 
represents the estimates of the claims intimated or assessed before the end of the reporting 

~\- 
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period and measured at the undiscounted value of expected future payments. Provision for 
liability in respect of unpaid reported claims is made on the basis of individual case estimates 
while taking into consideration the past claims settlement experience including handling costs 
and the Company's reserving policy. Where applicable, deductions are made for salvage and 
their recoveries. 
Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims and salvage recoveries are recognized as an 
asset and measured at the amount expected to be received. 

Liability for outstanding claims has adjusted for the effects of subsequent development in the 
provision for outstanding claims in subsequent year. As per IAS 37 and IAS 10, it is required that 
subsequent payment / settlement of claims before any date when the unconsolidated 

financial statements are authorized for issue' is an 'adjusting event' and the claim expense and 
reinsurance recovery shall be accounted for at 'actual / settlement amount' in the year in 
which the loss event occurred. 

Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR Claims) 
This represents losses that have incurred or are in the occurrence period at the end of the 
reporting year and have not been intimated to the Company by the end of the reporting year. 

The Company is required, as per the SECP circular no. 9 of 2016 dated March 9, 2016 
"Guidelines for Estimation of Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) Claims Reserve, 2016" to 
estimate and maintain the provision for claims incurred but not reported for each class of 
business by using the prescribed method which is "Chain Ladder Method" or any other 
alternate method as allowed under the provisions of the Guidelines. 

The actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2023 has been carried out by an independent firm of 
actuaries for determination of IBNR for each class of business. 

3.15 TAXATION 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in 
the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in 
equity or in the statement of comprehensive income, in which case it is recognized in equity or 
in the statement of comprehensive income respectively. 

3.15.1 Current taxation 
Provision for the current taxation is based on taxable income at current rates of taxation after 
taking into account tax credits and rebates available, if any. The charge for the current taxation 
also includes adjustments that were considered necessary, relating to prior years which arise 
from assessments framed I finalized during the year or required by any other reason. 

3.15.2 Deferred taxation 
Deferred taxation is recognized using the Statement of Financial position liability method for all 
temporary differences between the amounts attributed to assets and liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes and the amount used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax is 
recognized based on the expected manner of realization on settlement of the carrying amount 
of assets and liabilities using tax rates enacted at the Statement of Financial position date. 

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits 
will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. ,$ 

s' 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

3.16 STAFF RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

3.16.1 Defined contribution plan - Provident fund 
The Company operates a non-contributory provident fund scheme for those eligible employees 
who have opted the scheme. Contribution to the fund is made by the employees@10% of their 
basic pay. However, the Company does not contribute to the fund. 

3.16.2 Defined benefit plans 

The Company operates the following defined benefit plans/ scheme for its employees: 
• Fund pension scheme. 

• Unfunded gratuity scheme (for employees under Monetized Salary Package Scheme). 
• Unfunded post-retirement medical benefit scheme. 
• Unfunded compensated absences. 

The employees who have joined the Company on or after January 01, 2001 under Monetized 
Salary Package Scheme (MSP) are eligible for unfunded gratuity scheme. 

The Company accounts for all accumulated compensated absences when the employees 
render service that increases their entitlement to future compensated absences based on 
actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuation has been carried out using the projected unit credit 
method. Actuarial valuation is carried out annually as on December 31. 

The Company's obligation under the above schemes is determined by estimating the amount of 
future benefits that the employees have earned in return of their services in the current and 
prior years, that benefit is discounted to determine the present value and the fair value of plan 
assets, if any, is deducted. The calculation is performed by an independent actuary. 

All actuarial gains and losses are immediately recognized in the period in which they occur 
through the statement of comprehensive income. 

Assumptions and other findings of post-employment benefits have been briefly disclosed in 
note 21. 

3.17 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS 

3.17.1 Financial assets 
A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective 
evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence 
indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows 
of that asset. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the 
asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined if no impairment loss had been recognized. 

3.17.2 Non-financial assets 
The carrying amounts of non-financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to ascertain 
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's 
recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized, as an expense in the profit 
and loss account, for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceed~ its recover~ 
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amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value 
in use. Value in use is ascertained through discounting of the estimated future cash flows using 
a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risk specific to the assets. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets. are grouped at the 
lowest levels at which they are generating separately identifiable cash flows· (cash generating 
units). 

r. 

3.18 LOANS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Loans and other receivables are stated initially at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Other receivables comprise of rent, 
balance due from pension fund and interest receivable from PIBs. A provision for impairment of 
loans, advances and other receivables is established where there is objective evidence that the 
Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the 
receivables. The amount of provision is charged to the profit and loss account. Loans, advances 
and other receivables are written off when considered irrecoverable. 

3.19 

3.20 

PREMIUM RECEIVED IN ADVANCE 
Premium received in advance is carried at cost which is the fair value of consideration received 
against services to be provided in the future. 

CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS 

3.20.1 Accrued expenses 
Accrued expenses are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in 
the future for the goods and/ or services received, whether or not billed to the Company. 

3.20.2 Other liabilities 
Other liabilities are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid / 
received in the future for the goods and / or services received I provided, whether or not billed 
to I by the Company. Except for liability for government levies including Excise Duty, Sales Tax 
on Services, Federal Insurance Fee and Stamp Duty, as applicable on underwriting activities 
have been recognized after receipt of such amount from respective clients. 

3.21 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into Pakistani Rupees at exchange rates prevailing 
on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into Pakistani Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the 
Statement of Financial position date. Exchange differences, if any, are taken to profit and loss 
account. 

3.22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
All the financial assets and liabilities are recognized at the time when the Company becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of instrument. Any gains or losses on de-recognition of 
financial assets and liabilities are taken to profit and loss account currently. 

3.23 DIVIDEND AND APPROPRIATION TO RESERVES 
Dividend and appropriation to reserves are recognized as liability in 
unconsolidated financial statements in the year in which these are approved. 

the Company's 
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3.24 ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES TO UNDERWRITING BUSINESS 
Expenses of management allocated to the underwriting business represent directly attributable 
expenses and indirect expenses allocated on the basis of gross premium income under 
individual business. 

3.25 EARNINGS PER SHARE 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for its shareholders. 

3.25.1 Basic EPS 

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 

3.25.2 Diluted EPS 

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive 
potential ordinary shares, if any. 

3.26 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
Provisions are recognized in the Statement of Financial position when the Company has a legal 
or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of 
resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the 
amount of obligation. 

Provisions for product warranties, legal disputes, onerous contracts or other claims are 
recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required from the 
Company and amounts can be estimated reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be 
uncertain. 

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, 
based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and 
uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar 
obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by 
considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present 
values, where the time value of money is material. 

Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with 
respect to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed 
the amount of the related provision. 

No liability is recognized if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations 
is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the outflow of 

resources is remote. 

3.27 LEASE LIABILITY AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET 
The Company leases certain branches. Rental contracts are typically for a period of 3 years and 
may have extension options as described below. At inception of a contract, the Company 
assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on whether the contract conveys the 
right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 
Lease term are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different terms and conditionv 
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In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create 
an economic incentive to exercise an extension option or not exercise a termination options 
Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if 
the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). The lease liability is initially 
measured at the present value of the lease payments over the period of lease term and that are 
not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, or 
if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. 

Lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentive receivable, variable lease 
payments that are based on an index or a rate which are initially measured using the index or 
rate as at the commencement date, amounts expected to be payable by the Company under 
residual value guarantees, the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably 
certain to exercise that option and payments of penalties for terminating the lease if the lease 
term reflects the lessee exercising that option. The extension and termination options are 
incorporated in determination of lease term only when the Company is reasonably certain to 
exercise these options. 

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate 
method. The lease liability is also remeasured to reflect any reassessment or lease 
modification, or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payment. The lease liability is 
remeasured when the Company reassesses the reasonable certainty of exercising the 
extension or termination option upon occurrence of either a significant event or a significant 
change in circumstances, or when there is a change in assessment of an option to purchase 
underlying asset, or when there is a change in amount expected to be payable under a residual 
value guarantee, or when there is a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in 
an index or rate used to determine those payments. The corresponding adjustment is made to 
the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in the profit and loss account if the 
carrying amount of right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 

When there is a change in scope of a lease, or the consideration for a lease, that was not part of 
the original terms and conditions of the lease, it is accounted for as a lease modification. The 
lease modification is accounted for as a separate lease if modification increases the scope of 
lease by adding the right-to-use one or more underlying assets and the consideration for lease 
increases by an amount that is commensurate with the stand-alone price for the increase in 
scope adjusted to reflect the circumstances of the particular contracts, if any. When the lease 
modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, the lease liability is remeasured and 
corresponding adjustment is made to right-of-use asset. 

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at an amount equal to the initial measurement of 
lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, 
plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs to be incurred to dismantle 
and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which the 

asset is located. 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured at cost model. The right-of-use asset is 
depreciated on a straight -line method over the lease term as this method most closely reflects 
the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits. The right-of-use asset is 
reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the Leasy 

liability. RS 
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The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient of not to recognize right-of-use asset 
and lease liabilities for short term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases 
of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases is recognized as an 
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

3.28 RESERVE FOR EXCEPTIONAL LOSSES 
The reserve for exceptional losses was set aside prior to 1979 and was charged to income with 
the provision of Income Tax Act of 1922 (repealed). The Company has ceased to set aside such 
reserves. 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
The preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making the judgments about 
carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 

Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in 
which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

Significant areas where assumptions and estimates were exercised in application of 
accounting policies relate to the following: 

• Property and equipment 
• Investment Property 
• Premium deficiency reserve (liability adequacy test) 

• Receivables related to insurance contracts 
• Provision for outstanding claims (including IBNR) 

• Taxation 
• Employee Retirement Benefits 

• Impairment of Assets 
• Provisions, Contingencies and Commitments 

Notes 
3.1 
3.3 
3.6 

3.8 
3.14. 
3.15 
3.16 
3.17 • 
3.26 



NAFIONAI INSlJIMNCI COHl'AN't'IJHIIIV 

NOrl S TO 1111 UNCONSOI IOAII O l'INANCIAI SIA II Ml.HTS 
I OR 1111 YI AR LNOI O DI Cl MDI II ll, ~on 

PROPI RlY AND I QUIPHCNT 

Land· leasehold 

Dulldlnc on leuchold land 

Furniture and fixtures 

Ottlce equipment 

Compute, equipment 

Vehicles 

Ub,ary books 

land-leasehold 

Bullding on lone hold land 

Furniture and fixtures 

Office equipment 

Compuler equipment 

Vohldos 

Ubrary books 

2023 ·---·-- ---··- ------· 
--- 'cent Deprec1otlon/ lmp•lrmcnt ------- -----·· - lrrpirmnet 

Wroten down 
As at 1 Jenuory (Disposals) As at 31 December ls at1January As at 1 Che A.satl1 

Additions 
/Adjustments 2023 2023 

Chere For the year Disposals) /Ad justments As •1 lt December 2023 January Reversal December 
value as at 31 Depreciation rte 2023 For the 

- 3ms 
2073 December 2023 

Rupees In ·ooo ycor 

10,583 10,583 
10,583 

215,313 215,313 105,501 J,270 188,771 
26,542 2.5t &.7 

137,G0S 8,GOJ 73 146,135 79.930 1,GJ8 81,568 45,251 19,31G 45,21 10 

94,308 7,950 195 102,0GJ 57,950 4,957 89 62,926 23,902 23,92 15,33S :U.3 

70,561 9,569 6 80,124 58,819 7,203 66,022 2,1.:7 2,1"7 11,955 JJ.3 

G0,808 41,673 8.213 94,260 .,.001 6,587 5,601 49,073 45,195 25 

378 378 353 353 25 25 10 

589 55G 67 794 .487 648.864 430,64% 23,694 5,6a9 44,613 71,2:4 71,34 128 926 

2022 

Cost Oop,eclatlon/ lmeolrment 
Impairment 

A, at 31 Written down 
As et 1 Januery (Olspouls} As et 31 Decombor As et 1 Jonuory At It 1 Cnare 

Additions Charge For the year (Disposals) /Adjustments As •t 31 December 2022 value asat 31 Depreciation rate t:\ 
2022 /AdJustments 2022 2072 January For tho Reversal December 

December2022 
Rupee in '00 2022 YC 22- 

10,583 10,583 
10,583 

215,313 215,313 182,231 l,270 185,501 29,812 2..Sto 6.7 

130,011 7,595 137,605 79,016 914 79,930 45,251 45,251 12,424 10 

06,291 8,067 50 94,308 55,143 2,837 22 57,958 23,901 21,902 12,'48 33.J 

66,397 4,GSJ 489 70,561 53,589 5,613 383 58,819 2,1'7 2,147 9,595 33.3 

58,144 6,080 3, .. 16 60,800 47,664 3,066 2,643 40,007 12,721 25 

378 378 353 353 23 25 10 

5G7 117 26 395 l 955 589 556 417 996 15 700 J 048 410.648 71.34 71 314 87 S84 ee 
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5.1.1 

5.1.2 

As the itemized details of fixed assets acquired on or before December 31, 2017, are no: available, therefore, the provision of impairment has been booked aeains· 'h . . . . 
re remain,, . value ot ·nese fixed assets amcunting Rs.71,374,500 The Company has successfully developed the fixed asset register which includes detailed and accurate records of all fixed assets purchased from the year2018&8, 'carrying • ··"+ • 

wards. 

Disposal of property and equipment 

2023 

Particulars Particulars of Buyer Relationship with the company Cost 
Net book value Sale Proceeds 

Gain/Loss on 
Disposal 

Vehicles ----------------.-..--R5in 00----------- 

Suzuki Cuttus 2010 (IDM-527) 
Toyota Corolla 2009 (GP-5848) 
Honda City 2019 (BQN-306) 
Honda City 2019 (BQN-316) 
Suzuki Cultus 2019 (BQN-308) 

2023 

2022 

Mention names of employee 

Miss. Alesha Farooq Employee 610 7 
Mr. Farukh Majeed Qureshi Employee 1,394 

7 
64 

Shaikh Abdul Qayyum Employee 2,377 
64 

985 
Mr. Muhammad Ali Employee 2,377 

985 
985 985 

Mr Naveed Ahmad Employee 1,455 570 570 

8,213 
2,612 2,612 

3,416 
772 772 

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

As at 1 January Additions 

Cost Amortization 
(Disposals)/ As at 31 As at 1 January Charge For the (Disposals)/ 
Adjustments December year Adjustments 

--····--·······-----····-·····-·-----······Rs in '000·····-·-·-··--------------····· 

Computer software-2023 

Computer software-2022 

3,325 8,000 11,325 3,325 1,600 

3,325 3,325 3,325 

Written down 

As at 31 value as at 31 Amortization 

December December Rate 

4,925 6.400 30% 

3,325 0) 30% 

Disclose the classification of intangible as either finite or infinite life and basis of amonizatlon for each intangible asset. 

Disclose description, the carrying amount and remaining amortization period of any individual Intangible asset that is material to the financial statements as a whole; the existence and carrying amounts of intangible assets whose title is 

restricted and the carrying amounts of intangible assets pledged as security for liabilities; a description of any fully amortized intangible asset that is still in use; and a brief description of significant Intangible assets controlled by the enterprise ~ ,,/ 
but not recognized as assets because they did not meet the recognition criteria. V 
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7 INV[STMENT PROPERTY 

7. 1 Cnrrylng amount· (net of dcprcclntlon) 

7023 

Cost Ocprcclotlon 

As t1Janury 2023 
Additions/ 

(Disposals) 

As t 31 December 

2023 
As at 1Janury 2023 

For the 
ycor/(Dlsposols) 

As at31Deccmber 
2023 

----·--·-- -· 
-----------~~-_:_ _ 

Wrlttcndownvaluc 
a3sat31December 

2023 
As at1January 2023 For the 

ycat/(Dlsp0oats)/(neversal) 

As at31 December 
2023 

Usetu! Lite 

Note Rupees In 'ODO 

Leasehold Land 

- Karachi 

- lslumabnd 

• Dehl Karachi 

• Lahore 

7.2.1 

7.2.2 

Freehold Land 

• Lohore 
Land 

Bulldlng on Lons oh old Lnnd 

- Karachi 

- Islamabad 

• Dubai 

Bulldlng on Froohold Land 

- Lahore 

Bulldlngs 2,430,468 2,430,468 1,389,247 39,654 1,428,901 1,001,567 

4,535,299 4,535,299 1,389,247 39,654 1,428,901 3,106,398 

2022 
Cost Doproclntlon Impairment 

Written down value 

As nl 1 Jnnunry2022 
Additions/ As t31 Docomber 

As at1 January 2022 
For the As at31 December For tho As at 31 December as at31December Useful Life As ot 1 January 2022 

(Disposals) 2022 yeur/(Dlsposols) 2022 ycarl(Dlsposals)l(Reversal) 2022 2022 

Noto Rupeos In '000 

Lonsohold Lund 

- Karachi 

-Islamabad 

• Dehl Karachi 

- Lahore 

7.2.1 

7.2.2 

Froohold Land 

• Lohore 
Land 

Building on Lcasohold Lond 

- Karachi 

- Islamabad 

-Dubai 

7.2.3 

7.2.3 

Bulldlng on Frochold Land 

- Lahore 

7,904 7.904 
7,904 

46,193 46,193 
46,193 

491,001 491,001 . 491,001 

1,170,210 1,170.210 . 
1,170,210 

. 
389,523 389,523 

389,523 
2,104,831 2,104,831 - . . . 

2,104,831 

396,056 396,056 344,451 7,205 351,656 44,400 

334,007 334,007 270,551 3,363 273,914 . 
60,093 

1.698,938 1,698,938 773.248 29,069 802,317 896,621 

1,467 1,467 997 16 1,013 454 

7,904 7.904 . 7,904 

46,193 - 46,193 46,193 
. 

491,001 . 491,001 - 491,001 
. 

1,170,210 1,170,210 1,170.210 

- 
389.523 389,523 389.523 

2,104,831 2,104,831 2,104,831 

396,056 396,056 337,245 7,205 344,451 . 51.605 

334,007 334,007 267,188 3,363 270,551 . - 63,456 

1.698,938 1,698,938 744,179 29,069 773,248 925.690 

- 

1.467 1,467 981 16 997 470 

40 Years 

2.5to6.7 

2.5166.7 

2.5 

40Years 

2.5 

40 Yeo rs 

25106.7 

2.5 ID 6.7 

2.5 

40Years 

25 

Buildings 2,430,468 2,430,468 1,349,593 39,653 1,389,247 1,041,221 

4 535 299 4 535 299 1 349 593 39 653 1,389,247 3,146,052 

7.1.1 Building Including related leasehold lands arc held by the Company !or both own use purpose and os Investment properties. The carrying value o! these buildings and leasehold lands have been allocated between the Investment properties and asset held tor own use on the bas,s ol lloor spocc occup,cd for ",' t/ 
resoectivo purposes. Investment oroocrlios ore lot out to related and other oortlcs under operating icasc arrangement, The related to whom investment properties arc let out Include SECP and NESPAK. V 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNC0NS0LIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

7.1.2 

7.1.3 

The market value of tho Investment properties as per valuation earned out by profossional valuers in 2023 ls Rs: 22,909 million. 

Valuation of land and building Is required to be carried out on an annual basis under the Insurance Rules, 2017. Following is the result of such valuation (together with th . 
" 1enameotthe }n })and attribution ot land and building into investment property and fixed assot: valuers, 0 

2023 2022 2023 2022 
--- Rupeos In '000- 

2023 202.2 2023 2022 

Rupeeg in '000- ---Rupees In '000- 
Total market value as per the valuer Market Value attributable to Investment Market value attributable to fixed asset 

Land property 

NIC Building Karachi MJ. Surveyors {Pvq Umlted RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 3,008,250 2,607,150 
2,205,9so 1,911,823 802,300 695,327 

NIC Building Isla ma bod M.S. Global Adjusters (Pvt.) Limited M.S. Global Adjusters (Pvt.) Limited 8,100,000 6,912,000 
NIC House bHA Karachi MJ. Surveyors (Pvt.) Limited RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 156,250 187,500 

6,941,700 5,923,584 1,158,300 988,416 

128 Upper Mall Lahore MSK Enterprises (Pvt.) Limited FKS Building Services 272,708 280,820 
114,578 137,494 41,672 50,00S 

Dchi Karachi MJ. Surveyors (Pyt.) Limited RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 750,000 750,000 
272,708 280,820 

750,000 750,000 
Airport Road Lahore MSK Enterprises (Pvt.} Limited FKS Buitdlng_Serviccs 1,730,100 1,810,500 

1,730,100 1,810,500 
Shah dlen Buildirill Lahore MSK Enterprises (Pvt.) Umlted FKS e·uitdlng Services 1,460.500 1,428,750 

15,477,808 13,976,720 
1,460,500 1,428,750 

Building 
13,47S,536 ·12,242,971 2,002,272 1,733,749 

NIC Building Karachi MJ. Surveyors (Pvt.) Limited RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 770,605 647,596 
554,065 465,622 216,540 181,975 

NIC Building Islamabad M.S. Global Adjusters (Pvt.} Limited M.S. Global Adjusters (Pvt.) Limited 1,516,636 1,530,689 
1,299,757 1,311,800 216,879 218.889 

NIC House DHA Karachi MJ. Surveyors (Pvt.) Limited RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 15,056 12,179 1S,056 12,179 
Shah dien Building Lahore MSK Enterprises (Pvt.) Limited FKS Buiiding Services 21,979 21,818 21,979 21,818 
liberty Tower Dubol RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited RBS Associates (Pvt.) Limited 5106,705 3,008,434 5,106,705 3,008,.434 

7,430,981 5,220,716 6,997,562 4,819,853 433,419 400,864 Total market value 22,908,789 19,197,436 20,473,09a 17.062.824 2,435,691 2,134,613 - trj, 7.1.4 Folrvnlue of building situated at liberty towers dubol amounts to AED: 66.072 million (2022: AED: 48.453 million) In terms of foreign currency. 
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7.2 

7.2.1 

Status of properties under litigation 

10 
Acre Plot situated at Korangi Deh Phihal, Karachi (FIR No. 21/2010 dated November 22, 2010) 

NiCL purchased 10 Acre land situated at K • • D h I? • • . • 'l · 
:. .orang le! 'hihai, Karachi as per the approval of the then Board of Directors from Mr. Khalid Anwer at a cost of Rs. 900 million 

excluding government levies. Sale are ti· thj • , , 

. • ' :emeni in this respect was duly executed on August 19, 2009, possession was handed over to NICL, title was duly transferred in the 
name of NICL vide conveyance deed Aug t 21 2009 · ' · · 

us , and mutation was done on November 20, 2009. Prior to purchase of the said land, a Pakistan Bank's Association (PBA) 
approved valuer namely Consultancy Su ts • • · · · · · · .. Ipporr 5ervices Limited was commissioned by NICL for carrying out the land pre-purchase valuation which valued this land at Rs. 
9
2.

5 
million per acre (Rs. 925 million) on June 11, 2009. Further, in response to a letter No. NICLILD/HO/85 dated June 9, 2009 the Executive District Otficer (Revenue), City 

District Government Karachi in its lett N EDO/A · · · · 
. . . er o. 4EV/1473/2009 dated June 25, 2009 mentioned that the cost of per acre of this land as informed by the District Officer 

(Revenue), City District Government Karachi vide its letter No. DO/REVIK/R.B/3478/2008 dated July 30, 2008 is Rs. 90.50 million per acre (Rs. 905 million). 

Prior to the registration of FIA the com pl • t l h Ml · · · · · ' amnant namely the inistry of Commerce, Government of Pakistan, got an independent valuation done on the orders ot the National 
Assembly standing Committee on Commerce by a State Bank of Pakistan approved valuer namely M/s. Eastern Surveyor, who valued the land at Rs. 975 million on April 3, 
2010. 

tter registration of FIR, Federal Investigation Agency (FIA) and NICL got a valuation of the land In question done by another State Bank of Pakistan approved valuer namely 

Mis. Ahmed Associates who valued the land at Rs. 925 million on December 6, 2010. Later, FIA/NICL got yet another valuation done of the same land by the same valuer at 

Rs. 700 million as at August 2009 on January 5, 2011. Finally, on March 03, 2011 FIA and the company got another valuation of the land done by National Engineering Services 
Pakistan (Private) Limited (NESPAK) which valued the land at Rs. 412.61 million as on July 2009. 

Mr. Khalid Anwer, without any admission of guilt or wrong doing or irregularity on his part or on the part of any other person, volunteered to conditionally deposit the 

differential amount of Rs. 490 million under the believe and impression that the case regarding purchase of aforesaid land is sub judice before the learned Special Judge 

(Central) - II, Karachi and the matter would be decided qua allegations upon conclusion of a trial wherein Mr. Khalid Anwer has all the opportunity to defend the transaction 

under reference and challenge the veracity of the valuation done by NESPAK or by another valuer(s). The differential amount was tendered with the sole purpose of saving the 

applicant's good repute and to avoid any inconvenience and discomfort and is conditionally deposited. The entire amount of Rs. 490 million, recovery based on NESPAK 

valuation, has already been received from the sellers and credited to NICL bank accounts. No amount is outstanding in this case. 

After several letters from the seller, through his legal council showing his reservation on NESPAK valuation, in the final reply dated September 22, 2011 NESPAK concluded 

the matter writing "The land in question at the time of purchase could justifiably be evaluated on the basis of its commercial value, which could range between Rs. 65 million 
to Rs. 67 million per acre for this 10 acre piece of land". 

All accused persons have been released on bail on the ground of statutory delay in decision of the case and on the basis of important development in the case that the 

alleged embezzled amount worth Rs. 490 million have fully been realized and paid in the account of NICL. 

As at December 31, 2023, the value of the property assessed by RBS Associates (Pvt) Limited is Rs. 750 million (2022:Rs. 750 million). 

The case was decided / disposed of on 08-12-2018, whereby Ayyaz Khan Niazi and other accused persons were convicted/sentenced for imprisonment of seven years each. 

The accused persons have filed appeals against order/judgment dated 08-12-2018, betore the High Court of Sindh at Karachi, which is pending. 

The above case was disposed of on 08-12-2018 by Accountability Court No. Ill at Karachi, whereby the accused persons were sentenced. Appeals filed by accused persons 

were accepted vide judgment dated 08-10-2019 passed by the Sindh High Court and all accused persons were acquitted. Appeals were filed by NAB against the 

orders/judgment of Sindh Hign Court before the Supreme Court of Pakistan, but the same was dismissed on 10-12-2019. Accordingly, this instant matter is no more in field 

and finally all accused persons have been acquitted. 

following is a summary of amounts recoverable out of the property: 
Rupees in '000 

Purchase price 
Less: Value as determined by NESPAK 

Add: Other charges 
Difference recoverable 
Less: Recovered in prior years 

Balance recoverable 

900,000 

(412,610) 
2 610 

490,000 
(490,000) 

7.2.2 20 Kanal 2 Maraia (FIR No. 29/2010 dated November 13, 2010) 

NICL purchased 20 Kanai 2 Mara la plot of land in July 2009 as per the approval of the then Board of Directors from Mr. Mohsin Habib Warraich situated at Airport Road, 

Lanore. NICL paid Rs. 1,067,755,000 to the Seller (Mohsin Habib Warraich) as price of land. Sale deeds were executed in July 2009 in favour of NICL and the land was duly 

mutated / transferred. 

NICL arranged valuation or this land from M/s. Tristar International who valued it at Rs. 1,326,000,000 on June 29, 2009. Another valuation arranged by NICL from MIs. 

Medallion Services resulted in valuation of this land at Rs. 61,500,000 per Kanai (Rs. 1,236,150,000) on June 16, 2009. 

on a valuation arranged for and conducted on the instructions of Ministry of Commerce, Islamabad in March 2010 the valuer Mis. S. A Associates determined the value of 

the land at Rs. 1,266,300.000. 

Ministry of c'ommerce through M/s. National Evaluation Company arranged valuation of this land who also valued it at Rs. 1,206,000,000 on March 31, 2010. 

During the course of investigation after FIR, FIA arranged valuation of the property through MIs. Ahmed Associates in December 2010, who valued the property at Rs. 

984,900,000 as at July 2009 on December 20, 2010. Mr. Mohsin Habib Warraich, without admission of any guilt or wrong doing or irregularity, conditionally deposited the 

differential amount f Rs. 80.400.000. 

Subsequently, FA arranged another valuation of the property through NESPAK, who assessed the value at Rs. 562,500,000 as at July 2009 in January 2011 with differential 

rncmrnble amount of Rs. 505,255,000. By the efforts of FIA, Ml. Mohsin Habib Wa,,e ich made • conditional offeno pay bock this ditte,entia\ amount. ~ 
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On March 30, 2011 Mr. Mohsin Habib Waraich th · • · 
without prejudice tc th trial rough his authorized attorney, in good faith and without admission / confession of any wrong doing / guilt / offence and 

0 e na and defence therein d • · . 
tne case upon concl iv ttht r., made conditional / without prejudice offer of paying the differential amount ot Rs. 505,255,000 subject to the decision ot 

uson ot the trial and in case of ittit , , 
the alleged dift t@at s acqurtta and discharge the offer shall deemed to be withdrawn and of no legal effect and NICL will be obligated to refund 

rerentual received under protest alot ·th ,, ,, . 
Court and /or to h ll 

. ng wit the cost of funds and such offer is made without prejudicing/ affecting right to defend instant transaction in trial 
ctalonge the valuation done by NESPAK 

Y before the court of competent Jurisdiction. 

a 

b 

The differential amount of Rs. 505,255,000h bi .. 
• « '' 1as een conditionally tendered in the following manner: 

The amount of Rs. 80,400,000 shall bi 1di 
' ea JUSted towards payment of differential amount of Rs. 505,255,000 leaving the balance of Rs. 424,855,000. 

Tne balance of Rs. 424,855,000 along with interest @ SP discount rate will be paid in five years through ten bl-annual instalments of Rs. 42,000,000 each except the last 

instalment of Rs. 44,400,000. The payment of the last instalment shalt become due on November 01, 2016. Refer note 1.2 tor details ot the cheques along with the dates of 
tneir dishonour and FIRS. ' 

NICL has also filed application for auction of p ty f roper o accused person for recovery of valuable amount of the company, which is pending for arguments. 

As at December 31, 2023, the value of the property assessed by 'FKS Building Services Is Rs. 1,730 million (2022: by FKS Building Services, Rs. 1,810 million). 

In compliance of Supreme Court Order dated 22.1 1.2013, passed in Suo mote case NO. 18/2010, this case was transferred on 02.01.2014 from the court of Special Judge 
(nti-Corruption, Lahore to NAB court No.2 Lahore. 

The above noted matter was fixed before Accountability Court NO. II at Lahore on 06.06.2017. The Court adjourned the case for further arguments on 02.05.2019. 

The above case was disposed of on 02-01-2020 by Accountability Court No. IV at Karachi, whereby the all accused persons were acquitted. Accordingly, this instant matter is 

no more in field. As per information NAB is in process to file appeals before Lahore High Court against judgment dated 02-01-2020 passed by the Accountability Court. 

However, NICL's ten Execution Applications for recovery/realization of 422 million are still pending before Civil Court, Lahore. The opinion of Aslam Law Associates related 

to recovery of Rs.422 million is that Habib Mohsin Warraich is no more under legal obligation to pay this amount to NIGL unless judgment of acquittal is challenged and 
reversed in apeal. 

Following is a summary of amounts recoverable out of the above mentioned property: 

Purchase price 

Less: Value as determined by NESPAK 
Difference recoverable 
Less: Recovered up to the balance sheet date 
Balance recoverable 

Rupees in '000 

1,067,755 
(562,500) 
505,255 
(80,400) 
424,855 

Unrealized cheques (April 2012 - 2016) 

10 Bounced cheques of dates April 2012- November 2016 
Balance recoverable 424 855 

7.2.3 Office space in Liberty Towers, DIFC Area, Dubai (FIR N0. 14/2010 dated November 22, 2010) 

In July 2009, NICL purchased 6 units / offices measuring 27,429 sq. fts in Liberty Towers, Dubai International Financial Centre {DIFC) Area, Dubai at a cost of Rs. 

1,649,646,764 (US $ 19,990,000 equivalent o AED 73,463,250) excluding levies of Rs. 49,291,429 in July 2009 as per the approval of the then Board of Directors. NICL 

arranged a valuation of this property through Mis. JAJ Consultants, Dubai who valued the property at AED 74,075,000 (Rs. 1,741,332,480 equivalent to US$ 20,909,372) on 

lune 30. 2009. 

On the direction of Supreme Court of Pakistan, the FIA initiated enquiry azd got the property valued from Mis. Hayptons International, Dubai who valued the property as at 

December 31, 2010 at AED 76,800,000 (Rs. 1,692,609,180). 

In the context of judicial proceeding against the procurement of 6 office units in Liberty House, DIFC Area, Dubai, M/s. Hayptons International, Dubai valuation report is 

considered more reliable. Accordingly, no recovery has been initiated by the FIA. 

FIR No. 14 ot 2010 was registered under section 409, 420, 109, PPC read with Section 5(2) of PCA-II, 1947, at Police Station FIA Corporate Crime Circle Karachi on November 

22, 2010 on written communication sent by secretary Commerce to Director General FIA. It was requested to probe into matter regarding office Space in Dubai measuring 

27000 sq. ft. had been purchased in July 2009 at the rate of UAE Dirham 2700 per sq. ft. It was alleged that this was an exorbitant amount and it had caused loss the national 

excheauers. 

The Investigation OHicer, concerned Deputy Director and Assistant Director (Legal) have suggested that due to lack of evidence the case is not made out. The Director 

General FIA has approved the recommendation made by Director FIA Sindh and directed to sent the case to the Ministry of Interior for withdrawal of under section 494 

Cr.P.C. matter is pending in Court for final adjudication. 

The matter was fixed on December 22, 2014 for arguments on application under section 265-K of Criminal procedure code. The advocates for the accused persons have 

contented that NICL sustained no loss in this transaction; therefore, no case is made out against the accused persons. After arguments at length on said application from 

both of the sides, the say was allowed and all accused persons have been acquitted. Accordingly the case was disposed of on December 22, 2014. NAB has filed appeal in 

the high court of Sindh against the said order vide CR.ACC.AOC.ADeal No.01 of 2015 dated Januarv 08. 2015. 

As at December 31, 2023, the value of the property assessed by RBS Associates (Pvt) Limited 5,106 million (2022:Rs. 3,008 million). 

Reference No. 1/2014 (FIR N0. 14/2010), it is submitted that that the case is pending before Accountability Court No. lll at Karachi. The case was fixed before the said Court 

on 07-01-2020 for submission ot report. However, the sale was adjourned until 29-01-2020 without any progress. { 
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a INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY ANO ASSOCIATE Noto 

Cost 

2023 2022 
--Rupoosln'OOO--- 

a. 1 1 ne company's Interests In its subsidiaries wore os follows: 

358,560 358,560 

Noma Country of 

Incorporation 

Civic Con tors Company (Pvt) Ltd 
Total at tho ond 0t 2023 Pakistan 

Civic Cont.res Com pony (Pvt) Ltd 
Toto at the end ot 2022 Pakistan 

Ass0ts Llabllltlos Rovonuos Profit/ (loss) % lntorost hold 

Rupees In '000 

424,172 74 186 11,104 3,695 100% 
424 172 74 186 11.104 3 695 

422.789 76.497 10,294 3,869 100% 
422,789 76,497 10,294 3,669 

.2 
The post ot Chiet Executive ot Civic Centre Company (Private) Limited was vacant. The par value per share is Rs.10 each. The break up value ot Civic Centre Company (Private) Limited as per unaudited financial statements as at 

December 
31

, 
2023 

is Rs. 
7

•
81 

(
2022

: Rs. 
7

•
73

). The break up value per share shall increase over its cost in the event o disposal ot hotel building which is under consideration ot relevant government authorutues 

During me financial year anded December 31, 2005, tho Company received a momo reference U.O. No. 4(33)/DS (-II)I 05, dated October 4, 2005 from Primo Minister Secretariat through Ministry of Commerce (MoC) loner 

reference No. 
7 

(5) 
9
8 - dmn.Ill dated October 11, 2005 regarding sale ot Services International Hotel, Lahore a property ot Civic Centres Company (Private) Limited (CCCL). The MoC letter required us to turnish detailed 1 

updated brief along with comments after thorough examination ot proposal ot the Governor ot Punjab received by MoC and Prime Minister Secretariat. 

PunJOb Cooperative Board for Liquidation (PCBL) has claimed that it Is entitled to get 25 share in the value of the Services lnternotlonol Hotel Building. The CCCL Is of the view that PCBL con only claim 6% of the value of hotel 

building, as the amount payable to PCBL of Rs. 11.9 million represents 6% 0t the sale proceeds of Rs. 190 million. CCCL hos declined the claim of PCBL, which In tum hos filed a suit against the Company and CCCL. This matter 
was discussed with the Governor of Punjab, who sur.r.ested the following: 

o) both po rtues withdraw court cases filed ago inst each other. and 

) aiding woutd bc transtcrrcd to Privatization Commission, the Company and PCBL would ensure that tho vacant possession Is handed over to the Privatization Commission, and they would dispose off the building 1h1ough 
oublfc auction. and the sales rccccds mv be portioned in the ratio of 75:25 between the Comoonv and PCBL tcsocctivelv. 

Tne Company has responded to Moc through its le nor doted October 11, 2005 and clarified Its position and suggested that the Ptivatizotlon Commission should dispose off the CCCL with all its assets and liabilities and not only 

:he hotel building and the sale proceeds be distributed between the Company ond the PCBL in the ratio of 94:6 respectively. However, it, Prime Minister Secretariat desires to implement the Governor of Punjab's proposol 1.e. 

distribution of sale proceeds In 75:25 ratio, a directive from the P1ime Minister Sec,etarlat will hove to be Issued as the board of the Company is not likely to agree to the proposed ratio of the sha,ing of the sole proceeds. 

An order has been Issued form the Prime Minister Secretariat tor the privatization ot the Service lnternotionol Hotel Lahore and sharing of p,oceeds in the ratio of 75:25 os proposed by the Governor of Punjab. 

If the distribution of the sale ptoceeds of the hot al building is made ot 75:25 between the Company end PCBL. the Company would be able to recover the carrying value of the investment (Rs. 358,560,000) as the fair value of the 

hotel building is significantly higher than the cost of the building appearing in the CCC L's financial statements to, the year ended December 31, 2016. 

Jue to obove mentioned detaits the break up value per share shalt increase over its cost in the event of disposal ot hotel building and therefore, no impairment has been charged. 

9 INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY SECURITIES Noto 

viable tor Sale 
+ietd tor Trading 

9.1 
9.2 

2023 2022 
Rupoos in '000-- 

4,510,533 
2,332,022 

3,228,095 
1,553,537 

6,842,554 4,781,632 

2023 2022 

Noto Cost 
Accumulotad Impairment/ 

Provision 
Carrying voluo Cost 

Accumulatod Impairment/ 

Provision 
Carrying valuo 

----------------_-_-_-_-_-:_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-:_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_--:cR_u_p_oo-s-in-•o-o_n __ -_-_-_-:_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-:_-_-_-_-_-_---------------- 

9.1 AVAILABLE FOR SALE-QUOTED 
Others 

isted Shares 
Unrealizca gain/ (loss) 

Mutuat Funds 

Unrealized ealn/ (loss) 

9.1.1 

9.1.4 
9.1.4 

97,125 

1,828,748 

1,925,873 

97,125 97,125 
25,692 

3,179,309 1,797,801 
1,208,407 
4,510,533 1,894,926 

2023 2022 

(17,392) 79,733 

2_392] 

3,639,757 

491.395y 
3.228,095 

9.1.1 Available tor Sale-Listod Shares 

2023 
(Number of Shores) 

100,000 

2,275,232 
795,980 

526,000 

7,200,657 

2022 Nomo of tho Company 

Food Producers 

100,000 Mirza Sugar 

Modorbo 
2,275,232 First Prudential Modaraba 

795,980 KAS B Modaraba 

Household Goods 
526,000 Towellers Limited 

Financial Services 
7,200,657 First Dawood Investment Bonk Limited 

Total 

Mnrkot Valuo 
--Rupoesln'OOO-- 

502 502 

4,346 4,049 
1,075 1,074 

100,261 61,147 

16,634 12,961 

122,817 79,733 

2023 2022 
Cost 

--Rupoosln'OOO-- 

1,000 1,000 

10,000 
4,124 

10.000 
4,124 

9,994 9,994 

72,007 72,007 

97,125 
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9. 1.2 listed Shoros 

Noto 

Cost 
Provision For impairment 

9.1.3 

9. 1.3 Provision lor lmpoirmont 
Provision at the beginning ot the ycar 
(Reversal) / Chare tor the year 
Provision at the end o! the year 

91.4 Availblo tor Snlo-Mutul Funds 

2023 

(Number cl Units) 
2022 Nomo of Iha fund 2023 2022 

3,940,091 
14,123,295 

1,839,258 
17,840,542 
4,324,703 

3,801,174 
14,123,294 

1,658,305 
17,840,542 
4,324,703 

9.2 HELD FOR TRADING - QUOTED 

Others 
HELD FOR TRADING 

Investments in ordinary shares of listed com ponies 
Investments In prcfen:mcc shares of listed companies 

9.2.1 Investmont In ordinary shores-loco voluo of Rs.10 ooch 

Noma of tho lnvostoo ontlty 

Fertilizer 
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited 
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited 
Ant Habib Corporation Limited 

Chemical 
ottc Pakistan Limited 

Banks 
Notional Bonk of Pakistan Limited 

Power Ganoration & Distribution 
riub Power Company Limited 
Kot ada Power Company Limitod 
;snat Power Limited 

Toxtile Composito 

zgara Nine Limited 

Technology & Communlcotion 
Pakistan Telecommunication Com pony Limited 

Oil & Gas Marketing Companios 
Pakistan State Oil Company Limited 

A:cck Retinery Limited 
Sul Northern Gas Company Limited 

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 

Oil & Gas Exploration Componlas 
Pakistan Petroleum Limited 
Pakistan Oilfields Limited 

Cement 

G Khan Cement Limited 

Industrial Metal and Mining 

/lisha Steel Mills Limited 

Open-ond fund 
Unit Trusr of Pakistan 
Meczon lslnmic Fund 
Pakistan Income Fund 
Notional Investment Unit Trust (NIUT) 

N.I.T Equity Market Opportunity Fund 

Total 

Market Volua 
-Rupoosin '000---- 

799,366 
1,153,747 

111,372 
1,354,454 

968,777 

579,755 
779,039 

96,911 
1,031,540 

661,117 

4 387 716 3 148.362 

2023 2022 
--Rupaosln'OOO-- 

97,125 91,12 
17.392) 

97 125 79,733 

17,392 70,056 
(17,392) (52.664] 

0 17,392 

2023 2022 
Cost 

--Rupoosln'000-- 

295,987 274,883 
218,416 218,416 

81,813 71,970 
960,000 960,000 
272,532 272,532 

1 828 748 1 797 801 

Noto 

9.2.1 
9.2.2 

2023 

Cost Unroalizod Gain or (Loss) for 
CorryingVoluo Cost 

tho yoar 

--Rupoesin'OOO-- 

109,671 16,088 125,759 111,404 
37,497 40,531 78,028 61,150 
89,156 3,831 92,987 92,184 

147,239 6,196 153,435 78,167 

11,830 4,273 16,103 17,301 

546,282 467,734 1,014,016 619,200 
31,499 2,104 33,603 38,200 
69,680 48,750 118,430 75,764 

33,254 4,220 37,474 60,317 

15,967 16,046 32,013 22,720 

78,168 17,762 95,930 98,753 
27,386 35,083 62,469 27,571 
10,696 10,246 20,942 6,918 

6,874 1,573 8,447 9,614 

61,441 42,281 103,722 71,459 
169,711 12,567 182,278 154,656 

101,047 50,406 151,453 161,433 

2 709 155 2 864 4 553 

1,550,107 779 844 2,329,951 1 711 365 

2023 2022 
--Rupoosln'000-- 

2,329,951 
2 071 

1,550,107 
3.431 

2 332 022 1,553 538 

2022 

UnrooUzod Goin or (Loss) for 

tho yoor 

--- Rupees in '000---- 

Carrying Valuo 

(1,733) 
(23,653) 

(3,028) 

69,072 

109,671 
37,497 
89,156 

147,239 

(5,471) 11,830 

(72,918) 
(6,701) 
(6,084) 

546,282 
31,499 
69,680 

(27,063) 33,254 

(6,753) 15,967 

{20,585) 
(185) 

3,778 
(2,740) 

78,168 
27,386 
10,696 
6,874 

(10,018) 
15,055 

61,441 
169,711 

(60,386) 101,047 

[ldl ,dos 
(S!2sl 'SSO,'O] 

9.2.2 lnvostmont In Proforonco shores of llstod componlos -foco value of Rs. 10 oach 2023 2022 
(Numbor of Shores) 

2023 
Market Valuo 

-- Rupoes in '000-- 

2022 

Industrial Motol and Mining 

Aisha Steel Mills Limited 235,338 235,338 2,071 3,431 

235,338 235,338 2,071 3,431 

Grand Total 37g1@.345 36,642,909 2,332,022 1,553,538 

me see 
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10 INVESTMENTS IN DEDTSECURITIES 

Note 

Government socuritios 
Hald to maturity 
+axistan Investment Bonds 
treasury bis 

__.. 2.. • sa, 
Cost lmpolrmont I Provision for lmpoirmont / Provision for 

___________ ___!t!,!!h~o:J_'.£e_:-"_:-r::::::::::::::::::::;C~-o::_r;ry~l-n:'.:_g:__v:_:o~lu:;::_u_p_ee_s_l_n_0_
00
_c_o_st ..,__t,.,_h_,,_e_i_e,,,ae,:r c_o_r_ry_l_n_g_vo_l_u_e __ 

10.1 
10.2 

13,072,926 
37,790,827 
50.863,753 

26,275,910 
22,427,263 
48,703,173 

10.1 Govornmant socuritlos-Hold to Maturity 

10.1.1 Pakistan invostmont Bonds 

Focc voluo 
Rupocsin'000 

3,300,000 
116,000 

7,000,000 
7,000,000 
3,020,000 

500,000 
4,000,000 
2,000,000 

26,936,000 

10.2 Troosury Bills 

Foco valuo 
Rupoos in '000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

2,500,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,0D0 

500,000 

500,000 

250,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

600,000 

500,000 

300,000 

300,000 

300,000 

500,000 

600,000 

700,000 

700,000 

500,000 

700,000 

500,000 

350,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

Profit Rota Tonuro 

13.00% 10 yoor 
13.00% 10 yoor 
11.00% Syoor 
11.00% Syoor 
9.50% 5 yoor 
8.75% 10yoar 
.003 5yoar 
7.003 3 yoar 

Profit Rota Tanuro 

15.69% 06 Months 

15.68% 06 Months 

15.69%9 06 Months 

15.799 06Months 

15.81%9 06 Months 

15.80% 06 Months 

15.84% 06 Months 

15.85% 06 Months 

15.95% 06 Months 

15.68% 06 Months 

15.69% 06 Months 

15.55% 06 Months 

15.67% 03 Months 

15.50% 03 Months 

15.73% 06 Months 

15.66% 06 Months 

15.70% 03 Months 

15.60% 03 Months 

15.73% 06 Months 

15.73% 06 Months 

15.69% 03 Months 

15.70% 03 Months 

16.88% 03 Months 

16.19% 03 Months 

16.44% 03 Months 

16.69% 03 Months 

16.52% 06 Months 

16.23% 06 Months 

16.48% 06 Months 

16.73% 06 Months 

16.85% 06 Months 

16.90% 06 Months 

16.979 03 Months 

17.00% 03 Months 

16.81% 06 Months 

16.80% 06 Months 

16.83% 06 Months 

16.96% 03 Months 

16.93% 03 Months 

Moturity Doto 

Soptambcr 19, 2029 
Morch 26, 2025 

July 12, 2023 
Soptombcr 19, 2024 
September 19, 2024 

July 12, 2028 
July 12, 2023 

August 20, 2023 
Tatel 

13,003,200 28,629,237 
40,071,538 11,843,919 
53,974.73g 40.473,156 

Maturity Doto 

2023 
Cost Carrying voluo Cost 

Rupees In '00 

3,008,947 3,094,793 
108,707 114,114 

6,492,342 6,909,194 
3,025,194 3,021,392 

437,736 463,708 

13,972,926 13,602,200 

2023 
Cost Carrying valuo Cost 

Rupees In '00 

Jonuory 12, 2023 

Jonuory 26, 2023 

Jonuory 26, 2023 

Fobruory 9, 2023 

Fobruory 23, 2023 

Fobruory 23, 2023 

Morch 9, 2023 

Morch 9, 2023 

Morch 24, 2023 

April 6, 2023 

April 21, 2023 

April 21, 2023 

Jonuory 12, 2023 

Januory 12, 2023 

Moy 4, 2023 

Moy 4, 2023 

Jonuory 26, 2023 

Jonuory 26, 2023 

Moy 18, 2023 

Moy 18, 2023 

Fobruory 9, 2023 

Fobrury 9, 2023 

Fobruory 23, 2023 

Fobruory 23, 2023 

February 23, 2023 

February 23, 2023 

Juno 1, 2023 

Juno 1, 2023 

Juno 1, 2023 

June 1, 2023 

Juno 15, 2023 

Juno 15, 2023 

Morch 9, 2023 

Morch 9, 2023 

Juno 29, 2023 

Juno 29, 2023 

Juno 29, 2023 

April 6, 2023 

April 6, 2023 

2022 
Carrying vatuo 

3,008,947 3,070,679 
108,707 113,185 

5,819,273 6,837,420 
6,492,342 6,793,535 
3,025,194 3,023,524 

437,736 457,777 
3,973,232 3,994,769 
1,935,606 1.985,021 

24.801.037 26,275.910 

2022 
Carrying valuo 

463,717 497,807 

463,741 495,019 

927,433 990,032 

463,500 492,179 

463,456 489,358 

463,493 489,369 

463,398 486,526 

926,757 973,037 

462,985 483,414 

463,740 481,073 

463,536 478,087 

2,319,190 2,391,316 

482,595 497,721 

965,557 995,490 

463,636 475,424 

463,785 475,525 

482,565 494,811 

241,336 247,421 

463,638 472,628 

927,271 945.253 

482,570 491,908 

579,078 590,286 

481,303 488.203 

289,221 293,199 

289,061 293,098 

288,900 292,997 

461,942 468,424 

555,082 562,733 

646,849 655,902 

646,105 655,285 

461,245 464,865 

645,597 650,678 

481,204 485,008 

336,823 339,489 

461,326 461,963 

461,353 461,990 

461,299 461,936 

478,221 478,887 

478,264 476,929 

~~ 
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soo,ooo 22.92% 06 Months 
1,000,000 22.88% Janury 11,2024 448,709 497,182 

06 Monlhs 
1,000,000 22.89% January 11, 2024 897,596 994,373 

06 Months 
1,000,000 22.90% Jonuory 11, 2024 897,556 994,371 

06 Months Jonuory 11, 2024 897,516 994,369 1,000,000 22.91% 0G Months 
Jonuory 11, 2024 897,476 994,367 1,000,000 22.92% OG Monlhs Januory 11, 2024 897,436 994,365 1,000,000 22.93% OG Monlhs 

1,000,000 Jonuory 11, 2024 897,395 994,362 22.94% 06 Months Jonuory 11,2024 897,355 994,360 1,100,000 22.95% 06 Months 
500,000 Jonuory 11, 2024 987,047 1,093,794 22.87% 06 Monlhs Jonuory 25, 2024 448,314 493,258 1,000,000 22.82% 06 Months Jonunry 25, 2024 896,831 986,543 1,000,000 22.84% 06 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 896,749 986,532 1,000,000 22.869 06 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 896,668 986,522 1,000,000 22.885 O6 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 896,587 986,511 1,000,000 22.90% 06 Monlhs Jonuory 25, 2024 896,506 986,501 1,000,000 22.92% 06 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 696,425 986,490 500,000 22.739 06 Monlhs Fobruory 8, 2024 449,110 489,375 500,000 22.70% 06 Months Fobruory 8, 2024 449,160 489,385 500,000 22.75% 06 Months Fobruory 8, 2024 449,060 489,364 
500,000 24.79% 06 Months Morch 7, 2024 445,001 480,055 500,000 22.809 06 Months Morch 21, 2024 448,959 477,564 
500,000 22.85% 06 Months April 4, 2024 448,859 473,586 
500,000 22.14% 03 Months Jonuory 11, 2024 475,759 497,114 
500,000 22.39% 06 Months April 18, 2024 449,790 470,205 

2,000,000 22.15% 03 Months Jonuory 11, 2024 1,902,994 1,988,452 
2,100,000 22.20% 03 Months Jonuory 11, 2024 1,997,925 2,087,848 

500,000 21.84% 03 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 476,069 493,163 
500,000 21.845 06 Months Moy 2, 2024 450,894 467,002 

1,300,000 21.30% 03 Months January 25, 2024 1,239,252 1,282,644 
1,000,000 21.40% OJ Months January 25, 2024 953,062 986,589 
1,000,000 21.50% 03 Months Jonuory 25, 2024 952,SSJ 986,529 
1,500,000 21.20% 06 Months May 2, 2024 1,356,596 1,403,872 
1,500,000 21.30% 06Monlhs Moy 2, 2024 1,355,984 1,403,461 

500,000 21.29% 03 Months Fobruary 7, 2024 476,914 489,708 
500,000 21.46% 06 Months May 16, 2024 451,672 463,887 

1,000,000 21.30% 03 Months Fobruory7, 2024 953,802 979,406 
1,700,000 21.40% 06 Monlhs May 16, 2024 1,536,089 1,577,517 

500,000 21.34% 03 Months Fobruary 22, 2024 476,595 485,511 
500,000 21.33% 06 Months Moy 30, 2024 451,941 460,391 

1,100,000 21.10% 03 Months Fobruory 22, 2024 1,049,059 1,068,465 
2,000,000 21.10% 06 Monlhs May 30, 2024 1,809,610 1,843,085 
2,000,000 21.15% 06 Months Moy JO, 2024 1,809,202 1,842,749 

500,000 21.36% 03 Monlhs Morch 21, 2024 476,574 477,690 

500,000 21.36% 06 Months Juno 27, 2024 451,882 452,939 

Total 37.790.827 40071538 21,820. 763 22,427 263 

9° 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

-11 LOANS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES . 
Note 2023 2022 

Rent receivable Rupees in '000-------- 

Accrued investment Income 129,570 95,445 

Advance against purchase or land and stamp duty 387,709 851,889 

Advance to employees 11.1 3,373 3,373 

Other advances 15,266 15,492 

Loans to employees 407,767 248,411 
11.2 68,422 50,959 

Less: provision for impairment of loans and receivables 
11.3 (11,795) (11,795) 

Other receivable 
Security deposit 404,889 494,446 

Sindh sales 71,790 65,822 
11.4 1,240,237 1,213,877 

2,717,227 3,027,918 

11.1 In March 2010 as per the approval of the then Board of Directors, NICL purchased 803 kanals of land from M/s. Privilege Farms (Private) Limited 
situated at Mauna Toor Waraich, Tehsil Cantt. Dt;t i t L h · · · · · · · 

• Int., 'strict .alore to launch a housing scheme for its employees. The pre-requisite for bidding was 
that only that owner of land could participat • b'dd' h • · · · .. .. -. ... eIn ling who is owner of hundred percent of required land and certain areas were specified where 
land was required. Five different companies, including Privilege Farms (Private) Limited, participated in the said bidding. The rates and location 
offered bm the rest of the four companies were apparently favourable for NICL but despite that all the said four companies were technically 

knocked out and were disqualified and bid of Privilege Farms (Private) Limited was accepted. This is despite the fact that the said Privilege Farms 
(Private) Limited was not owner of 803 kanals of this land which was a pre-requisite to. participate in the said bidding. The land measuring 699 
kanals was owned by the Family members of accused Mr. Habibullah Wariach whereas 104 kanals of land was purchased from one Mr. Khinar 

Hamat's family through accused Mr. Akram Warraich being the general attorney. The said land was sold to NICL at Rs. 2,100,000 per Kanai and 
the said company had purchased 104 kanals of land which was adjoining to the said 699 kanals of land of Mr. Habibullah Wariach family at a very 
low rate of Rs. 200,000 per Kanal in the same year that is the year 2010. The entire amount of Rs. 1,686,300,000 was paid to Privilege Farms 
(Private) Limited without registering the sale deed, mutation and possession in Javor of NICL. 

The· legal counsel of the petitioner Mr. Habibullah Waraich contended that the petitioner has no concern whatsoever with the affairs of Privilege 

Farms (Private) Limited, he has been implicated in this case for the reason that his real son, co-accused Mr. Mohsin Waraich, was managing 
director of the Privilege Farms (Private) Limited and that no portion of the sale proceed of the land sold to NICL was credited into the account of 

the petitioner. However, an amount of Rs. 447,854,462 was transferred into joint account of the petitioner and Mr. Mohsin Waraich, wherefrom, 
the petitioner withdrew an amount of Rs. 197,262,500. However, both the learned standing council, under instruction from the investigating 

officer, stated that except this transaction, there Is no other evidence against the petitioner. It has been confirmed by the learned officer that the 

entire sale proceed received by Privilege Farms (Private) Limited from NICL has been reimbursed/ credited into the account of NiCL 

Privilege Farms (Private) Limited offered to return entire amount of sale proceeds to NICL after cancellation of the deal, which was accepted by 

NICL Initially, an amount of Rs. 13,300,000 was received. during the last year. As on December 31, 2010 remaining omount Rs. 1,673,000,000 
plus stamp duty of Rs. 33,726,000 (recoverable from Punjab Revenue Board) aggregating Rs. 1,706,726,000. The recoverable amount from 

Privilege Farms (Private) Limited amounting to Rs. 1,673,000,000 has been received by NICL upto balance sheet date. Resultantly, entire amount 

of Rs. 1,686,300,000 paid to Privilege Farms (Private) Limited Is recovered in total upto balance sheet date. 

Integrity Pact was signed before purchasing the above property under PPRA rules. Its application however is subject to decision of the trial court. 

This represents the stamp duty or Rs. 33,726,000 which was recoverable from Punjab Revenue Board in relation to the purchased 803 kanals of 

land from Mis. Privilege Farms· (Private) Limited situated at Mauna Toor Waraich, Tehsil Cantt., District Lahore to launch a housing society for its 

employees. an amount of Rs 30,353,400 (90%) has been recovered from Punjab revenue board in the year 2015. 

11.2 This amount includes current portion of loan to employees amounting to Rs. 10,417,051 (2022: Rs. 16,630,000). And represent mark-up free loan 

to employees for house rent and automobile loans, and are secured· against retirement bene1its of respective employees including, where 

applicable, charge over.the as.sets for which the loans have.been given. These loans are recoverable In 3~ to 180 equal monthly instalmentse,~'Y¼ 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENrs 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

11.3 

11.4 

Provlslon for Impairment of loans and· 1 bl rece va es: 

Provision at the beginning of the year 
Charge forthe year 
Provision at the end of the year 

- 2023 2022 
---Rupeesln'OOO-- 

11,797 11,797 

The Sindh Revenue Board (SRB) hasforcibl 
Limited (NICL) maintair d@ith Ha recovered an amount of Rs. 1,014,150,868/- from the bank account of National Insurance Company 

amnet wit! labib Bank Limited on June 04, 2018. 
This recovery pertains to· Sindh Sales Tax O s · . . • • · · · · 
N 583 f 2018 d d 

. • . n iervices, as assessed and adjusted by the Assistant Commissioner, Unit 10, under Order-in-Original 
o. o ate June 2, 2018. The SRB • d • • · 

t. g thi ' • • exercise its authority under Section 66(1 }(b) and (c) of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011, in 
execumn, Is recovery. 

The recovery has been made on the basi f d' • • · 
s o1 Iscrepancy of Rs. 4.1 billion has been assessed by the Assistant Commissioner between services 

provided by NI CL and the services rec I db 1 · • · · •. ._ .'' velvet yvarious entities, including Mis PNSC Mis OGDCL Mis CMP Mis PTV and Mis FWBL for the tax 
penods·from 2011.to 2018 The recov d • • · · • · ' ' ' ' • ere amount includes principal tax, a penalty, and a default surcharge. 

11797 11797 = 

Principal Tax 
Penalty 
Default Surcharge 
Total 

Rupees In '000 
648,197 

32,410 
333,544 

1,014,151 

On June 20,.2018, NICL.has filed the appeal under section 57 ot the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011 through Tax Consultant (i.e., Grant 
Thortan Anjum Rehman) against the Order-in-Original No. 583 of 2018 dated June 2, 2018 before the Commissioner Sindh Revenue Board Karachi 

to Set-aside, cancel or annul the impugned order being illegal, ultra vi res and contrary to the law. The grounds of appeal are as follows. 
"The learned Assistant Commissioner: 

• failed to understand that as per article 165 of The Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, indirect tax cannot be levied on the Federal 
Government or Provincial Government owned entities· 

' ' . 

• erred to issue the show cause notice related to tax periods prior to April 30, 2013 as it is time barred under section 23 of the Sindh sales Tax on 
Services Act2011; 

• erred to mutually invoke section 23(1) and 23(1A) of the Act, despite the fact that appellant had already file its Sindh sales tax return for all the 
tax periods as mentioned in the show cause notice; • • • • 

• erred to pass order in haste without providing sufficient and proper opportunity of being heard and submission of reconciliation where required 

as reconciliation pertained to five different companies and includes 84 tax periods; 

• erred to not to consider company's' reply submitted vide letter reference T-1432/2018 dated June 01, 2018; 
• erred to. levy Sindh sales tax without appreciating the fact that the company Is also providing insurance services from the provinces other than 

Sindh to aforesaid companies hence, applicability/chargeability of Sindh sales tax does not arise.as it is outside jurisdiction of province ofSindh; 
• erred to levy Sindh sales tax on amount that department contends that appellant has received from FWBL. However, the appellant has not 

provided any insurance. services to FWBL; 
• erred to without appreciating the fact that the company-has deposited the correct and complete amount of Sindh sales tax on services provided 

to PNSC in the government treasury; 

• erred to not to restrict levy of tax only on insurance premium in accordance with Rule 31 of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Rules, 2011; and 

• erred to. levy penalty without appreciating absence of 'men's rea' on the part of the appellant and without appreciating the fact that appellant has 

claimed only allowable input tax. 

In· addition to the appeal under section 57 of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011 before the Commissioner Sindh Revenue Board Karachi, 

NICL also filed a Constitutional Petition bearing CP No. D-4454 of 2018 against SRB before the High Court of Sindh at Karachi, which was clubbed 
with other similar petitions against SRB and decided vide order dated January 31, 2020, with direction to appear before the relevant forum to seek 

remedy. 
The appeal against Order-in-Original No. 583 of 2018 is outstanding before the Commissioner (Appeals), SRB, Karachi, which has been 

transferred to the Appellate Tribunal, Sindh Revenue Board for adjudication in accordance with the provision of section 59 (7) of the Sindh Sales 

Tax on Services Act, 2011. The urgent hearing oppli.cation has been made to the Appellate Tribunal, SRB. 
The matter Involves the factual reconciliation of the balances as per NICL and its customers primarily including OGDCL and PNSC. The 

reconciliation exercise has been· carried out from time to time before various Commissioner Appeals, SRB and bulk of the data under instruction 

of the then Commissioner Appeals had already been submitted to the SRB through various letters. Since the Company has the underlying policy 

wise record duly, matched with the amount reflected in its sales tax returns, the Tax Consultant believe that the company has the strong case and 

ultimate outcome is expected in the Company's favour. 

8° 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 STATEMENTS 

12 INSURANCE T REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES 
- 2023 

Unsecured and considered good 
Due from Insurance contract holders 

Less: Provision for impairment of receivables from 
Insurance contract holders 
Due from reinsurers 

Less: .Provision for impairment of due from other 
insurers I reinsurers 

2022 
--------Rupees in 'O00-------- 

13,216,608 

(1,191,048) 

16,205,229 

(6,048) 

12,025,560 16,199,181 

12.1 
Provision of Rs. 1 .185 billion agalhst unidentir bl / . 
made after the approval of th 

8 
rd · al le untraceable receivable under the head of "Insurance I Reinsurance Receivables" has been 

e oat in 134th Board Meeting held on 26th February 2025. 

13 DEFERRED TAXATION 

Deferred tax debits arising In respect of: 
lhsurance I Reinsurance receivables 
Investment 
Fixed Assets and Intangible 
Retirement Benefit Obligation 

(464,509) 
1,312,046 

8,732 
(2,673,042) 

(1,754) 

(18,546) 
(1,944,613) 

Deferred tax credits arising in respect of: 
(1,816,773) (1,964,913) 

(1,816,773) (1,964,913) 

13.1 During the period the amount of deferred tax asset estimated by the company is Rs. 1,816.773 million. The company has not recorded deferred 
tax asset in the current year on prudence basis. 

14 TAXATION - PAYMENT LESS PROVISIONS 

Income tax- advance at beginning of the year 
Quarterly Instalments 
Government Securities 
Bank Profit 
Rental Income 
Utility Bills 
Banking transactions 
Miscellaneous 

Income tax paid during the year 
Provision for taxation recognized in profit and loss 

account 
Provision for taxation recognized in statement of 

comprehensive income 
Income tax - advance at end of the period 

15 PREPAYMENTS 

Prepaid reinsurance premium ceded 
Prepaid miscellaneous expenses 

2,998,857 2,428,011 
2,316,392 1,478,248 
1,518,715 1,262,706 

76,927 43,825 
60,383 62,419 
12,543 4,353 

80,284 105,726 
4,065,244 2,957,277 

(3,836,868) (2,704,969) 

(370,878) 318,538 

2,856,355 2,998,857 

11,162,718 9,335,745 
27,753 13,036 

11,190,472 9,348,781 

16 CASH &BANK 

Cash at bank 
- Current account 
- Savings account 

(383,019) 
10,898,131 

2,838,635 
2,149,535 

10,515,112 4,988,170 

16.1 These include an amount of Rs. 1.20 million (2022: Rs. 1.20 million) in respect of guarantee against any damage to Sul Southern Gas Company's 

pipeline. This amount has been deposited with Habib Bank Limited - FTC Branch, Karachi and can not be utilized by the Company, as it must be 

kept as minimum balance in the respective bank account. 

16.2 This includes foreign currency accounts having balance of Rs. 4,645,321.97 million (2022 : Rs. 2,746,319.4 million). 

16.3 This includes profit rates for savings accounts 20.50% to 21.55%. 

16.4 This profit rate for forein currency accounts 4.5%. 

16•5 The negative balance in current account represents outstanding cheques issued but not yet presented as of year-end. 

g8" 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

17 SHARE CAPITAL 

17.1 Authorized Capital 

2023 2022 
Number of Shares Note 2023 2022 

600,000,000 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

600,0Q9,Q00 
6,000,000 6,000,000 

17.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 

2023 2022 
Number of Shares 2023 2022 

--------Rupees in '000------- 
200,000,000 200,000,000 

17.3 2,000,000 2,000,000 

17.3 These were issued against net assets at the time of conversion of corporation to limited liability company. 

18 RESERVES 

Capital reserves 
Reserve for exceptional loss 

Revenue reserves 
General reserve 

Note 2023 2022 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

6,100,000 6,100,000 

6,500,000 6,500,000 
12,600,000 12,600,000 

19 INSURANCE/ REINSURANCE PAYABLES 

Due to other insurers/ reinsurers 9,143,088 11,487,252 
9,143,088 11 487,252 

20 OTHER CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS 

Accrued expenses 
Salaries Payable 
Bonus Payable 
unearned rental income 
Security deposits payable 
Federal insurance fee payable 
Retention money 
Stamp duty payable 
Provision for legal contingencies 
Sales Tax Payable 
Others 

153,022 35,417 
122,560 112,345 
510,810 296,043 

(2,559) 12,002 
20.2 19,098 14,781 

295,927 303,228 
7,591 7,591 

17,002 17,002 
15,162 15,162 

2,498,063 2,794,068 
557,987 393,832 

4,194,662 4,001,470 

20.1 Bifurcation of Security Deposit: 

Utilizable Security Deposit 

Non-utilizable Security Deposit 

19,098 9,546 

19,098 9,546 

20.1.1 During the year, the company utilized Rs. 7.409 Million for the purpose of the business from the security deposit in accordance with requirements of written 

agreements, in terms of section 217 of the Companies Act, 2017 

0 



NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

20.2 Status of provision tor legal contingencies 

20.2.1 Suit No. 203 0f 1990 

NICL has executed a performance bond guarantee for Rs. 13.559 million in favour of WAPDA on behalf of MIS. National Construction Company 
(Paki

st
an) Limited (NCC) for the construction of "Remodeling of Distributary System of Lower Swat Canal- Mardan Scrap". NCC has defaulted 

in 
th

e performance of its obligations under the contract and accordingly WAPDA has filed suit against NICL for recovery of the said amount of 
RS.13.599 million. The case is still pending before the High Court of Sindh, Karachi. 

20.2.2 HCA N0. 203 0f 2002 

Insurance claim of KESC was repudiated by NICL. Suit for recovery of Rs.1.60 million filed by KESC was decreed against NICL. NICL has filed 
appeal before Division Bench, which is pending for Regular Hearing. 

20.3 This represents dividend payable to NICL Employees' Empowerment Trust (NEET) related to 2012, 2013 and 2014. The payment of dividend has 
been withheld since the Government of Pakistan (the GOP) is considering to revamp Benazir Employees' Stock Option Scheme (BESOS) as 

communicated to the Company by the Privatization Commission of Pakistan ( the PCP). Further, the PCP vide Letter No. 9 (15)/Admn/PC/09 

dated January 09, 2013 has informed the Company that all activities regarding BESOS shall be withheld till decision is made by the GoP. On 8 

April 2019 Ministry of finance has proposed winding up of BESOS scheme as it is creating extra burden on national exchequer, but the final 
decision regarding the matter is still pending in the supreme court of Pakistan. on 9 April 2019 on summary sent by the Ministry of Finance, the 

Cabinet has given go a ahead to wind-up BESOS by reverting the shares kept in trust to the President of Pakistan, with the condition that in case 

any order by the apex court to the contrary in the pending litigation, the Finance Division shall recoup the funds under the relevant head. The 
main reason for winding-up decision was that the scheme is creating extra burden on national exchequer and not sustainable." 

21 
21.1 

RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 
Defined benefit plans 

-Pension fund 
-Post Retirement Medical benefits 
-Gratuity Scheme 
-Compensated absences 

2023 2022 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

3,415,628 
2,242,084 
1,132,654 

63,588 

2,984,505 
2,603,662 

695,869 
43,366 

6,853,955 6,327,403 
21.1.1 General description of Defined benefit plans 

The benefits under the defined benefit plans are payable to the employees as follows: 

Pension scheme 

In case of retirement at the age of 60, pension is payable to employees who have completed a minimum of 10 years of qualifying 

service with the NICL. However, gratuity may be granted in the case of an employee who has not completed service of 1 o years. The 

rate of pension is 2% of ross pension of each vear extra service bevond 30 vears of service subiect to maximum of 10%. 

In case of death in service, widow is entitled to 75% of the gross pension. In addition, a lump sum amount of Pension in lieu of 75% 

of gross pension is paid. This family pension entitlement is subject to a minimum service requirement of 10 years. In case of death 

or remarriage of the widow, the pension amount shall be paid to the family members until they attain the age of 21 years in case of 

males and till marriage in case of females. 

In case of death of a pensioner, 75% of the net or gross amount of pension, which the deceased pensioner was in receipt of, shall be 

admissible to the family of deceased pensioner. 

b Post retirement medical benefits 

Post-retirement medical facility to an employee shall be allowed in the following events: 
- Retirement 
- Death/ disability during or after services 
- Early retirement from service 

There is a requirement that the pensioner has to render 25 years of service to be entitled to the facility. However, this is not applied 

in practice. 
The eligible retiree and their spouse are entitled to the medical facility upto the life of the retiree. . 

The eligible retirees and their spouse are entitled to reimbursement of all medical expense, including inpatient and outpatient, from 

hospitals, clinics, doctors etc. on NICOL's panel. p 

a 
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

c Gratuity 

Gratuity is payable under the scheme to employees on cessation of employment on the grounds of death, retirement and 

resignation. Normal retirement age is 60 years. 

No benefits under Gratuity Scheme are available to any employee who is dismissed / terminated from the service of NICL for 

misconduct, disobedience or violation of any existing rules and regulations ot NICL. 

No benefits under Gratuity Scheme are available to any employee who is dismissed / terminated from the service of NICL for 

misconduct, disobedience or violation of any existing rules and regulations of NICL. 

One month Gross salary for each completed year of service will be awarded if length of service is greater or equal to 1year. 

d Compensated absences 

An employee will be entitled to encash the accumulated earned leave subject to a maximum of 180 days or take Leave Preparatory 

to Retirement (LPR) subject to a maximum of 360 days at the time of leaving Company service. 

All the Regular Employees of National Insurance Company Limited are entitled to take the following types of leaves every year: 

Leave on average pay; 
Leave on half average pay; 
Extraordinary leave; 
Examination and study leave; 
Maternity leave; 
Casual leave. 

These leaves (except casual leave) can be accumulated. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

21.2 Blanco Shoot Reconciliation 

Present value of defined benefit obligations 

Fair value of plan assets 

Unrecognised net actuarial loss/ (gain) 

Recognised liability 

21.3 Movement In the defined benefit obtlgatlons 

Obligation as at January 1 

Service cost 
Past Service Cost 

Interest cost 
Settlement and Curtailment 
Actuarial Losses I (gains) 

Benefits paid 
Obligation as at December 31 

21.4 Movement in the fair valuo of pion ossots 

Fair value as at January 1 

Expected return on plan assets 

Actuarial gains/ (Losses) 
Employer contributions 

Benefits paid 
Fair value as at December 31 

21.5 Cost 

Current service cost 

Interest cost 
Expected return on plan assets 

Past service cost 
Recognition of actuarial loss or (Gain) 
Re-measurements of other long term benefits 

Expense 

21.6 Actual return on plan assets 

Pension Fund 

2023 2022 

6,204,456 4,993,564 
(2,788,828) (2,009,060) 
3,415,628 2,984,505 

3,415,628 2,984,505 

4,993,564 4,360,282 
24,350 22,014 

686,609 510,180 

850,446 492,191 
(350,513) (391, 1 OJ) 

6,204,456 4,993,564 

2,009,060 502,179 
293,754 148,080 
381,271 (54,485) 
455,256 1,804,389 

(350,513) (391103) 
2,788,828 2,009,060 

24,350 22,014 
686,609 510,180 

(293,754) (148,080) 

469,175 546,676 

886,380 930,790 

675,025 93,595 

Post-Retirement Medical Schomo 

2023 2022 
Gratuity Scheme b 

2023 Compensated Absencos 

· · · · · · ··-·· · · · · · · · · 2022 3 2022 ------.---------Rupees in '00• 202 
aa.aaaaaa a.a.a 

2,242,084 2,603,662 1,132,654 
695,069 63,588 43,366 

2,242,084 2,603,662 1,132,654 
sos.aco 63,588 43,366 

2,242,084 2,603,662 1,132,654 
695,869 63,588 43,366 - 

2,603,662 2,182,013 695,869 
115,642 100,981 602,452 43,366 63,134 

60,776 
57,003 1,495 1,725 

369,156 263,751 98,812 
73,76a 5,861 7,460 

(820,268) 114,762 282,080 (17,595) (26,108) (57.844) (36,832 24,223 

2,242,084 2,603,662 
(4,883) 

(521) (11.357 (11,357) 
1,132,654 

sos.as 63,588 43,366 - 

Total 
2023 

115,642 100,981 60,776 57,003 369,156 263,751 98,812 73,768 

(820,268) 114,762 282,080 (36,832) 

(335.471y 479,494 441,668 93,939 

2022 

1,495 
5,861 

1,725 
7,460 

24,223 (17,595) 

31,579 (8.410) 
tuts 

9,642,783 8,336,464 
(2.788.828) 12,009,060) 
6,853,955 6,327,405 

6,853,955 6.327.405 

8,336,462 7,207,280 
202,263 181,723 

1,160,438 855,159 

336,480 552,526 
(392,860) (460,826) 

9,642,783 8,336,462 

2,009,060 502,179 
293,754 148,080 
381,271 (54,485) 
455,256 1,804,389 

(350,513) (391,103) 
2,788,828 2,009,060 

202,263 181,723 
1,160,438 855,159 

(293,754) (148,080) 

(69,014) 624,606 
24,223 (17,595) 

1,024,156 1,495,612 

675,025 93,SSS 

21.7 Principal actuorinl assumptions used nre ns follows: Ponslon Fund 

2023 2022 
Post•Rotiremont Medical Scheme 

2023 2022 
Gratuity Scheme 

2023 2022 

Compensated Abs onces 

2023 2022 

Discount rate & expected return on plan assets 

Future salary increases 

Future pension Increases 

Medical cost trend rates 

Net Retirement age 

Mortality Rates 

10.25% 

10.25% 

8.25% 

11.75% 

11.75% 

8% 

10.25% 11.8% 10.25% 

10.25% 

11.8% 

11.8% 

10.25% 

10.25% 
11.755% 

11.755 

10.25% 11.,8%6 
60 

SLIC 2001-05 

60 

SLIC 2001-05 

21.B Comparison for five years: Pension Fund 
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

As ot December 31 

Present value of defined benefit obligation 

Fair value of plan assets 

Deficit/ (surplus) 

6,204,456 

(2,788,828) 

3,415,628 

·------··-·-··•-Rupoos In '000--·----- 

4,993,564 4,360,282 3,481,063 3,297,564 

2.00906oy so2_179) {@s@@) 1Go.iOll 
3,858,104 3,441,395 3,267,477 2,984,505 

Post Retirement Medico! Scheme 
2023 

As ol December 31 

Present value of defined benefit obligation 

Fair value of plan assets 

Deficit/ (surplus) 

2,242,084 

2022 2021 2020 
-----------------..Hues [p'.--------------------- 

2,603,662 2,143,016 2,243,178 

2019 

1,203,252 

2,242,084 2,603,662 2,143,016 2,243,178 

Gratuity Scheme 
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

As ot December 31 

Present value ol defined benefit obligation 

Fair value ol plan assets 

Deficit/ (surplus) 

1,132,654 

•·-··········-·-··•Rupees In •000 •••••.••••••••••••••••••• 

695,869 602,311 275,084 203,855 

1,132,654 695,869 602,311 275,084 203,855 

Compensated Absences 
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

As at December 31 

Present value of defined benefit obligation 

Fair value of plan assets 

Deficit/ (surplus) 

63,588 

---------------.[upc@sip'DD...---------------- 

43,366 63,134 22,265 34,711 

63,588 43,366 63,134 22.265 

----, 
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21.9 Experience adjustments 

(Goin)/ loss on obligations (us pcrccntnr.e of pan obligations) 
Goin/( loss) on plan assets (os pcrcr.ntogc of pinn assets) 

(Goin)/ loss on obligations (ns pcrccntaco of plan obligations) 
Goin/( loss) on plan assets (as pcrcontogc of plnn nssets) 

(Gain)/ loss on obligations (as pcrcentngo of pion obligations) 
Gain/( loss) on pion assets (as pcrcentoce of plnn assets) 

(Goin)/ loss on obligations (os pcrccntago of plan obligations) 
Goin/( loss) on plan assets (os percentage of plan assets) 

21.10 Pion ossots compriso of tho following: 

--- ------- Pension Fund ------- 
2023 --------- ---.-4621 2020 2019 
25% 2022 

1% ·1% 1% 0£ 
14% 3% 5% -29% -3% 

2023 
Post Retirement Medico I Scheme 

2021 2020 2019 
-36.6% 2022 

-8.5% 4.4% -7.9% 25.7% 
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Gratuity Scheme 
2023 

2022 2021 2020 2019 
25% -6% 9% -1% -5% 0% 057 0% 0% 0% 

Compensated Absences 
2023 

2022 2021 2020 2019 
38% 

-41% -103 -35% -25% 
0% 

3% 0% 03 0% 

Equity 
Debt 
Cash otbank 
Fair value of pion Assets 

2023 2022 

Rupees In '000" 'II, Rupoos in '000' % 

2,760,000 99% 418,456 83% 
28,829 19 83,724 17%£ 

2,788,829 100% 502.180 

21.11 Sensitivity onalysls, tho Impact of 1% change In following variables on defined benefit obligation is os follows: 
2023 

Pension Medical Gratuity Componsnted 

benefits nbscnccs 
Rupees in '00 

5,673,323 2,006,568 1,013,664 61,942 
6,831,490 2,500,824 1,274,841 72,983 
6.234,471 1,274,524 72,904 
6,175,665 1,011,492 61,925 

Total 

+1% Discount Rate 
-1% Discount Rate 
+1% Salary lncreaso Rate 
-1% Salary Increaso Rate 
+19 Medical Cost Increase Rote 
-1% Medical Cost Increase Rate 
+1 Pension lncreaso Rate 
-1% Pension Increase Rate 
Wear mortality Setback 
Wear mortality Set Forward 

6,837,139 
5,660,319 
6,368,449 
6,040.589 

2,525,686 
2,000,253 

49,821,445 - 9,033,331 

8,755,497 
10,680,138 
7,581,899 
7,249,082 
2,525,686 
2,000,253 
6,837,139 
5,660,319 
6,368,449 
6,040,589 

4,574,521 269,754 63,699,051 

2022 
Pension Medical Gratuity Compensated Total 

benefits absences 
---------------+-..[up@gin'PDP.-..--------------- 

+1% Discount Rate 
-1% Discount Rate 
+19 Salary Increase Rate 
-19 Salary Increase Rate 
+19 Medical Cost Increase Rote 
-19 Medical Cost Increase Rate 
+1% Pension Increase Raio 
-19 Pension Increase Raio 
Wear mortality Setback 
Wear mortality Set Forward 

3,971,111 
4,820,552 
4,392,380 
4,329,643 

1,942,449 
2,468,125 

374,519 
492,796 
492,724 
374,357 

63,136 
56,727 
70,726 
56,667 

2,471,363 
1,935,681 

4,812,389 
3,971,215 
4,475,501 
4.245, 107 

6,351,215 
7,838,200 
4,955,830 
4,760,667 
2,471,363 
1,935,681 
4,612,369 
3,971,215 
4,475,501 
4,245,107 

35,017,698 8,817,616 1,734,396 247.256 

(x" 
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22 

22.1 

22.1.1 

22.1.2 

22.1.3 

22.1.4 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

Contingencies 

Claims against the Company not ackn tad yd 
been made in th fit ·1. 10wedge as debts amounted to Rs. 344.183 million at year end (2022: Rs.344.183 million). Hence. no provision has 

ese tinancial statements. Significant claim include claims of RS. 114 million by AI - Khan Construction (Private) Limited. 

Habib Bank Limited has issued guarant b h 
1 

.ees on el ialft of the Company amounting to Rs. 39.204 million (2022: Rs. 39.204 million) for the above mentioned 
camms. 

The Company has issued policies in respect of guarantees against 'Fidelity Guarantee· amounting to Rs. 5.29 million (2022: Rs.240.393 million) 
Matters related to taxation; 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) For the tax year 2010 against the order passed by the CIR(Appeal) vide order no. 8 dated March 28, 2016, appeal has been filed before the ATIR on 

the issue of provision for IBNR. Tax department has also filed before ATIR against the order of CIR(A) for vacating the treatment accorded by the 
ACIR for taxing the dividend income at the normal Coroorate rate. 

• For the tax year 2011 against the order passed by the CIR(Appeal) vide order no. 5 dated March 28, 2016 appeal has been filed before the ATIR on 

the issue of provision for IBNR. Tax department has also filed before ATIR against the order of CIR(A) for vacating the treatment accorded by the 
ACIR for taxing the dividend income and rental income at the normal Corporate rate. 

For the tax year 2012 against the order passed by the CIR(Appeal) vide order no. 6 dated March 28, 2016 tax department has filed appeal before 

ATIR for vacating the treatment accorded by the ACIR for taxing the dividend income at the normal Corporate rate. 

For the tax year 2013 against the order passed by the CIR(Appeal) vide order no. 7 dated March 28, 2016 appeal has been filed before the ATIR on 

the issue of provision for IBNR. Tax department has also filed before ATIR against the order of CIR(A) for vacating the treatment accorded by the 
ACIR for taxing the dividend income at the normal Corporate rate. 

For the issue of provision for IBNR, no provision for taxation has been made in these financial statements as Honourable High Court of Sindh has 

already decided the issue in the case of another insurance Company in favour of the taxpayer. Considering that at the ATIR level favourable 
outcome is expected in the case of the Company. 

For the tax year 2014, tax department passed the provisional assessment u/s 122c of the Ordinance as return for the said tax period was not filed 

by the Company due to non-availability of financial statements. Further, the said provisional assessment shall be treated as final assessment 

order after the expiry of 45 days from the date of service of order of provisional assessment. Later financial statements audited. On the basis 

thereof department amended the assessment and enhanced the income on the basis of audited financial statements. Against the tax department 

treatment Appeal-filed before CIR(A). CIR(A) given favourable order. Against the order of CIR(A) tax department preferred appeal before the ATIR. 

On the issue of reversal of impairment of investment. reversal in value of investment, tax on dividend income at reduced rate, deletion of addition 

on account of unrealized exchange gain and amortization of premium. Appeal is pending before ATIR. Considering the history and position of law 

favourable outcome is expected. 

(x) For the tax year 2015 tax department passed the provisional assessment u/s 122C of the Ordinance as return for the said tax period was not filed 

by the Company due to non-availability of financial statements. Further, the said provisional assessment shall be treated as final assessment 

order after the expiry of 45 days from the date of service of order of provisional assessment. 

Later financial statements audited. On the basis of audited account income arises less as compare to the provisional assessment. Application u/s 

122A filed before the Commissioner Inland Revenue to cancel the provisional assessment. However, Commissioner Inland Revenue rejected the 

application. Against the Commissioner rejection of application matter may be raised at the High Court level to obtain the desired relief. 

v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

The Commissioner Inland Revenue CIR(A) has passed the order under section 129 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001(the Ordinance) for the tax 

years 2004, 2006, 2007 and 2008 in which the additions made by the Taxation Officer were deleted. Aggrieved by the order ot the Commissioner 
Inland Revenue (Appeals) the Inland Revenue department had filed an appeal before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR). Appeals were 
thereafter dismissed on account of non-attendance by Department at ATIR. Subsequently department filed rectification applications which have 
been accepted. Now appeals are to be decided on the grounds raised in the appeals. Appeal for the tax year 2005 is decided in favour of NICL all 
other appeals are still pending. 

The Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) vide order no. 97 dated September14, 2015 vacated the amended order passed by the ACIR vide DC 

n0. 28/48 dated 20/06/2014 on account of barred by time limitation for the tax year 2008. Department preferred appeal before ATIR and the same 
is still pending. 

The Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) vide order no. 4 dated March 28, 2016 vacated the treatment accorded by the ACIR tor taxing the 

dividend income at the normal Corporate rate for the tax year 2009. Department preferred appeal before ATIR and the same is still pending. 

(ix) 

(xi) For the tax year 2016 tax department passed the provisional assessment u/s 122C of the Ordinance as return for the said tax period was not filed 

by the Company due to non-availability of financial statements. Further, the said provisional assessment shall be treated as final assessment 

order after the expiry of 45 days from the date of service of order of provisional assessment. 
(xii) For the tax year 2017 tax department passed the order u/s 121 of the Ordinance as best judgment as return for the said tax period was not filed by 

the Company due to non-availability of financial statements by increasing the income thirty percent as compare to the preceding year. Against the 

order passed appeal filed before CIR(A). CIR(A) remanded the matter back to the DCIR. DCIR repeated the same treatment. Again appeal was filed 

before CIR(A). CIR(A) as per his order restricted the increased in income to the extent of fifteen percent as compare to the preceding tax year. 

Against the order of CIR(A) appeal before the ATIR is being filed. V 
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(xiii) 

(xiv) 

For the tax year 2018 taxpayer filed the return u/s 114 of the Ordinance. The return was filed on the basis of unaudited financial statements. Tax 
department declared the return i lid tiled , ,, ,,, , , invaut tile on the basis of the unaudited financial statements and passed the order uls 121(1) of the Ordinance. 
gainst the order passed appeal filed before CIR(A). CIR(A) remanded the matter back. Subsequently, the DCIR passed the non-speaking order of 
appeal ettect order passed u/s 124/129 0f the Ordinance without complying direction of the CIR(A). The DCIR based his finding on the income of 
tax year 2017 whereas, same is not in filed after decision of CIR(A) and cross appeals are pending before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue 

(ATIR). The DCIR in arbitrary manner placed reliance for enhancement of income on the estimate of advance tax for the tax year 2020 which is 
against the rational as trend is to be followed on historical pattern. Against the above impugned order an appeal has been filed before CIR(A). 
however the decision is still pending. 

For the tax year 2018. The learned ADICR passed the amended order under section 122(5A4) of the Ordinance by treating the reassessment order 

passed by the DCIR under section 124(4)/129 of the Ordinance as erroneous as well as prejudicial to the interest of revenue. As per ADCIR version 
increase in income as compared to the preceding year by 20% is not in line with the history and norms of the insurance industry and income 
should have been increased by 30%. This considered by the ADCIR as erroneous. However, treatment accorded by the ADCIR is arbitrary and 

against the provisions of law, ratio settled by the superior court and history of the case of the taxpayer. The ADCIR wrongly determined the taxable 
income on the basis of order passed for the tax year 2017 whereas, such order is not in field and cross appeals are pending before the ATIR. The 

ADCIR also failed to appreciate the revenue scheme of the insurance business and resorted to arbitrary treatment. The ADCIR also failed to give 

credit of refund adjustment and full tax credit ot tax paid. Apainst the above impugned order an appeal has been filed before CIR(A), however the 
The Company believes that the above matter would be decided favourably. Accordingly, no provision for any tax liability, which may arise in case 
of adverse decisions, has been made in the financial statements. 

22.1 .5 Suit N0.287/2001 and Suit No.432/2001 

Al-Khan Construction(Pvt) Ltd. has been awarded a contract of construction of West Nawab Shah Surface Drainage System Left Bank Outfall vide contract 
no.1 0 AB-2, Stage -I by WAPDA while NICL issued Contractor's All Risk insurance policy for this work which covered the risk of rains/flood damages. In July 

and August 1992 there was rain and flood in the area which caused severe damages to the work done into the area. The claim has been lodged for Rs.114 

million However, the surveyors determined the amount of claim as Rs.2,694,682 which after deductions in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 

policy amounted to Rs.694,682. Al-Khan Construction has filed two identical cases (Suit No.287/2001 for recovery Rs.48.3 million and Suit No.432/2001 for 

recovery of Rs.65.7 million) in the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Lahore. The cases have been twice decreed against NlCL, First at 26-4-2003 by Civil judge 

Lahore and second at 24-11-2010 by the judge of insurance tribunal and the higher court has demanded bank guarantee of one third of decree amount and 

accordingly, Habib Bank Limited has issued guarantees on behalf of the Company amounting to Rs. 39.204 million (2014: Rs. 39.204 million). NlCL filed RFA 

269/2009 and RFA 270/2003 in Lahore High Court. The above mentioned suits have been transferred before insurance Tribunal vide order dated 28-01-2010 

in view of Section 122 (3) of Insurance Ordinance, 2000. These cases were decided against NICL from Insurance Tribunal at Lahore. NlCL filed RFA No. 
97/2011 and RFA NO. 98/2011, before Lahore High Court, which were decided in favour of NICL and cases were remanded back to Civil Court for recording 

evidence and decision afresh in this matter. Cases are pending for evidence. However, due to non-prosecution, the same was adjourned as sine-die 
. . . 

HCA 313/08 -Suit 694/01 & execution no. 87/2009 22.1.6 

It is submitted that NLC filed the Suit No. 694 0f 2001 for recovery of Rs. 59,694,773/- against NlCL being decreed amount in various third-party claims suits 

against NLC. The said suit was decreed in favour of NLC to the extent of Rs. 704,000/- vide judgment dated 13.01.2003 by Sindh High Court. Thereafter, the 

said judgment and decree was amended by the Court vide order dated 08.02.2008 by declaring maximum liability of NICL as Rs. 176,000/- per person under 

Qisas & Diyat Ordinance 1979. Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the said decree, NlCL filed an Appeal i.e. HCA No. 313 of 2008 before Sindh High Court 

against NLC. Later, the decree holder M/s NLC filed another misc. application, whereby the maximum liability of NICL was modified from Rs. 176,000/- per 

person to Rs. 1,550,000/- per person with mark-up @ 15% per annum vide order dated 15.09.2008. At that time the Law Department was Headed by the 

former General Manager (Law). 

22.1.7 Suit No. 2587 of 2016 

NICL has filed suit against Karachi Cantonment Board (KCB). It is contended that previously the annual rental value of the property was being increased at 

the rate of 15% per annum, however, all of sudden for the period w.e.f 01.07.2013 to 30.06.2016 it has been exorbitantly increased@ 350% per annum. The 

amount for the said increase is approximately 48 million. As per the case details, it was evident that previously, NICL building has been treated as a single 

unit for the purpose of the House tax and Conservancy tax @ 15% and 2% per annum respectively up to June 30, 2013. However, notice under section 103 

of the Cantonment Act, 1924 was served upon the NICL management vide letter No. KCB/189/2/A4.S.R/1381 dated November 11, 2012 in which 

management was asked to disclose details of rented out portions of the NICL. Based on this KCB has assessed arrears of the value of Housing and 

conservancy tax of Rs.48.4 million for the period from July 2013 to June 2016.The appeal filed by NICL has been dismissed and as per the order dated 

February 23, 2017 ot the Cantonment Board, the said dues have been ordered to be paid to KCB at earliest, NICL has filed Constitutional Petition against 

KCB in the Sindh High court at Karachi, whereby NICL has challenged Order dated 23.02.2017 passed by the Directors Military Lands & Cantonment, 

Karachi Region, Karachi, in a Review Petition No. 15 of 2016.Consequently NIC Building was de-seated and KCB was restraint from taking coercive action 

against NICL. case was fixed for hearing 0n 24-02-2025 and the same was adjourned as date-in-office without any proceedings due to paucity of time. cl/ 

k 
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22.1.8 

22.1.9 

CP No. 4455 of 2018 

The present petition has been filed pursuant t Sh c · 
o ow Vause Notice dated 28-03-2018 issued by SRB against NICL, whereby objection regarding tax-ability of 

th
e NICL was raised, NICL has challenged the assessment of Sind Sales Tax i.e. Rs. 95,772,945/- on account of insurance service provided to TCP during 

th
e tax period ot July-2011 to June-2018. NICL has obtained stay order for the above payment. The petition was disposed of vide order dated 31-01-2020 

with direction to the parties to pursue to case before the relevant forum. 

CP No. 4456 0t 2018 

The present petition has been filed pursuant to Show Cause Notice dated 28-03-2018 issued by SRB against NICL, whereby objection regarding tax-ability ot 
the NICL was raised, NIGL has challenged the assessment of Sind Sales Tax i.e. Rs. 370,436,259/- on account of insurance service provided to SSGC and 
PPL during the tax period ot July-2011 to December -2017. NICL has obtained stay order vide order dated 08-06-2018 passed by the Sindh High Court 

against the above demand of SRB. The case was disposed of vide order dated 31-01-2020 with directions to the parties to pursue the petition before the 
relevant forum. 

22.1.10 RFANo.117of2017 

M/s. Descon Engineering filed case against NICL before Insurance Tribunal at Lahore for recovery of Rs. 77,368,157/- on account of insurance claim 
regarding the flood policy obtained from NIGL for it Dam construction project. The case was dismissed and decided in favour of NICL vide Order dated 

01.02•2017 passed by the Insurance Tribunal Lahore. Being aggrieved MIs. Descon Engineering challenged the said Order dated 01.02.2017 and filed 
appeal before Lahore High Court, which was dismissed vide order/judgment dated 20-09-2021and decided in favour of NICL. 

The owner of Mis. Raja & Brothers filed a Constitution Petition No. D-554 of 2012 in the High Court of Sindh, Karachi, against FIA and NICL, to seek order 

regarding release of outstanding amount from NICL, which was stopped under the instructions of FIA. Mr. Israr Ahmed, Additional Director (Law) appeared 
in the Court and stated that FIA has no objection if outstanding amount released in favour of Petitioner. Petitioner was directed to approach the trial Court 

for defreezing his amount lying with the NICL which has been freezed under section 5 (5) of the FIA Act. The remaining amount of Rs. 16.275 million has been 
paid to Mis. Raja & Brothers 

22.1.11 AS per note 7 of these financial statements, the amount of Rs. 80,400,000 (recovered form a party) has been adjusted against investment property of Rs. 

505,255,000 related to 20 Kanai 2 Maraia, after the adjustment the said Investment property balance of Rs. 424,855,000 is reflected in theses financial 

statements. The amount of Rs. 80 million was recovered as per order of the civil court details of which are mentioned in note 7.2.2 of these financial 
statements. 

Subsequently, on January 02, 2020 the criminal case was disposed of by the Honourable Accountability Court No IV Karachi, where by all accused persons 

were acquitted. However, the reversal of the above amount has not been made in these financial statements as in the view of the management the order of 
the Accountability court will not impact the recovery already made. 

22.1.12 SuitNo.571 of1987 

A consignment of a plant of machinery for manufacture of heavy duty polyethene bags stowed in 4 containers was imported by M/s. Farmaish Industries 

Limited from Italy. The said consignment was delivered at the port of Karachi 0n 10-11-1983. Out of 43 packages, 5 packages were missing from the 

containers in custody of KPT. NICL settled the insurance claim and filed suit for recovery of amount based on letter of subrogation for a recovery of Rs. 
8,411,540/-. The said suit was decreed in favour of NICL and against the KPT vide Sindh High Court's order dated 21-02-2006. An appeal was filed by the KPT 

before the Division Bench of the Sindh High Court (HCA No. 317 of 2006) which was dismissed vide order dated 23-06-2017. Another appeal was filed by the 

KPT before the Supreme Court of Pakistan, which was also dismissed vide order dated 25.02.2019. NICL has filed Execution No. 64 of 2019 before the Sindh 

High Court for satisfaction/ realization of decreed amount. Up till now NICL has recovered Rs. 8.4 million on account of principle amount and 18 million on 

account of interest of amount. The said Execution proceeding is still pending for final adjudication, since NICL is of the view that interest of amount of 

around 42 million. This matter is fixed for hearing 0n 07-04-2025. 

22.1.13 Suit No. 224 of 2019 

Mengal Brothers Transport (Pvt.) Limited (plaintiff) filed this suit against PSO and NICL for recovery of PKR 3,964,180,144/-. They contended that during 

supply of fuel, plaintiff suffered losses due to terrorist attacks, in which not only vehicles were destroyed but drivers and cleaners lost their lives or 

disabled. Plaintiff ciaimed that PSO agreed to compensate the victims, their families and to pay the loss of accidental vehicles after seeking survey report 

from NICL. Plaintiff contended that the loss is still unpaid. NICL denied the contention on the ground that there is no privity of contract between the plaintitt 

and NICL. NICL has submitted that during the contractual period 2002-2012 between PSO and NICL, 463 vehicles were reported to be damaged. NICL 

compensated PSO for 177 claims through a payment of Rs. 394,109, 474/- as per the insurance policy dated 29 May 2002. NICL has denied the assertion 

that the plaintiff has supplied all relevant documents of the remaining 274 claims. NICL has submitted the documents of 159 outstanding claims through 

PSO and Surveyors, which were sent to the relevant authorities for verification. Out of 1038 documents only 256 documents were confirmed as genuing, 

This metter is fixed for hearing on 07-04-2025. t 
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22.1.14 Suit No. 284 0f 2019 

NICL has filed suit against PNSC for recovery 01 PKR 337,485,500/-based on Letter of Subrogation. The Controller of Military Accounts ESD Jhelum enters 
into a contract with PNSC for shipment of 4 units of Trestle Bridge. The Cargo was insured with NICL under Marine Cargo Insurance Policy dated 28-12- 

2016• Due to insufficient safety measuring of Shipping Company, the Cargo was damaged. Consequently, based on the survey report NICL paid the loss 

and filed a suit against the PNSC and Hyundai Glovis Company Ltd. for recovery of the amount based on letter of subrogation. In its reply, the PNSC denied 

that the shipment of 4 units of trestle bridge is valued at USD 3,325,000/-.It is further submitted that the invoice declaring the value of the units was not 
produced to them at the time of shipment and nor was the value of the units in question declared in the bill of lading. PNSC has contended that the 

insurance Policy does not cover the voyage in question and hence the plaintiff is not entitled to sue in respect of alleged loss. PNSC has denied journey 
commenced without considering the weather forecast. 

NICL and the Hyundai Glovis Company Limited (HGCL) have reached to out of court settlement through a Settlement Agreement in Korea. Accordingly, 
under Article-1 of the Settlement Agreement, "The Cargo Underwriters shall waive finally and absolutely their claims against PNSC and withdraw the lawsuit 

against PNSC and Glovis and provide Glovis with a copy of documents proving withdrawal of the lawsuit within fourteen (14) business days following receipt 
of the sum of USD 314,194.88 into the specified bank account in Article 3 of the agreement. Accordingly, the amount has already been received by NICL. 

22.1.15 Suit No. 14861-C 0f 2016 

Mis Dr. A.Q. Khan Laboratories Kahota filed this suit against NICL and 05 others, for recovery of US$ 235,0001-. The plaintiff is a strategic organization 

procured under the name and style of Mis. Golden Hands Enterprises due to defence and strategic issues. Mis. Golden Hands Enterprises issued a letter to 

its approved supplier on 03 Feb 2011 for the purchase of 500-ton Aluminium ingots 99.5 purity. After deliberation the contract was assigned to Mis. Allied 

Cotton Mills (the Defendant No. 1) for supply 0f 500 M Ton aluminium ingots at the rate of USD 2350 per M Ton. The defendant No. 1 through a letter dated 

28 Mar 2011 informed the plaintiff that material has been shipped as per the contract. The shipment documents were basically forged and that ultimately 
the plaintiff after wasting a lot of time and making huge payment to the defendants received nothing. The insurance claim was repudiated by NICL on the 

ground that the assured might have suffered a loss but that should have been supported by appropriate proof, facts and supporting documents. On the 
"Prima Facie" of the circumstances that case appear to a "Maritime Fraud" which is not a listed peril under institute Cargo Clauses, therefore, the loss does 

not have any merit and is liable to be repudiated. The case is pending for evidence before Civil Court, Lahore in which NICL being the Defendant No. 6 

contesting the case while 05 others have been proceeded ex-pa rte. Case is fixed tor hearing 0n 08-04-2025. 

22.1.16 Suit No. 460 of 1997 

Mis OGDCL required 33 numbers of caravans tor using the same at various sites. As a result of the tendering process. Mis. Ravi Engineering Limited was 

assigned the contract. Mis. Ravi Engineering supplied 08 caravans out of 33 and failed to perform their contractual obligations to the extent of remaining 

caravans. The suit was filed by OGDCL against Mis. Ravi Engineering and NICL, for recovery of PKR 24,638,098/-which was decreed vide judgment dated 1 o 

Jul 2021. Appeal filed by Ravi Engineering and NICL before the Islamabad High Court were also dismissed. Both Mis. Ravi Engineering Limited and NICL 

have tiled appeals before the Supreme Court of Pakistan, which were fixed for heaing on 03-03-2025, after arguments the same were admitted for regular 

hearing and notices were issued to respondents. 

22.2 Commitments 

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure as at December 31, 2023 amounted to Rs. nil (2022: Rs. nil). 
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2023 2022 

23 NET INSURANCE PREMIUM 

Written Gross Premium 
Add : Unearned premium reserve opening 
Less: Unearned premium reserve closing 

Premium earned 

----------Rupees in '000-------- 

29,741,301 24,049,441 
12,861,254 10,495,470 

(15,516,759) (12861.254) 
27,085,796 21,683,657 

Reinsurance premium ceded 
Add : Prepaid reinsurance premium opening 
Less: Prepaid reinsurance premium closing 

Reinsurance expense 

24 NET INSURANCE CLAIMS 

Claim Paid 
Add: Outstanding claims including IBNR closing 
Currency Translation Effect 
Less :Outstanding claims including IBNR Opening 

Claims expense 

23,199,885 16,890,877 
9,335,745 7,456,181 

(11,162,718) (9,335,745) 
21,372,912 15,011,313 

5,712,885 6,672,344 

3,597,484 2,362,247 
47,490,353 42,193,872 
(2,977,537) (424,494) 

(42,193,872) (14.575.836) 
5,916,428 29,555,790 

Less: Reinsurance and other recoveries received 
Add: Reinsurance and other recoveries in respect of outstanding claims closing 
Currency Translation Effect 
Less: Reinsurance and other recoveries in respect of outstanding claims opening 

Reinsurance and other recoveries revenue 

25 NET COMMISSION AND OTHER ACQUISITION COSTS 

Commission paid or payable 
Add: Deferred commission expense opening 
Less: Deferred commission expense closing 
Net Commission 

Less: Commission received or recoverable 
Add: Unearned Reinsurance Commission opening 
Less: Unearned Reinsurance Commission closing 
Commission from reinsurers 

26 MANAGEMENT EXPENSES 

Employee benefit cost 
Traveling expenses 
Advertisements & sales promotion 
Printing and stationery 
Depreciation 
Amortization of Intangible 
Rent, rates and taxes 
Legal and professional charges - business related 
Electricity, gas and water 
Entertainment 
Vehicle running expenses 
Office repairs and maintenance 
Bank charges 
Postages, telegrams and telephone 
Insurance Expense 
Annual Supervision fee SECP 

2,636,712 1,527,494 
40,492,438 35,621,925 
(2,646,551) {492,156) 

(35,621,925) (8,911,760) 
4,860,674 27,745,503 
1,055,753 1,810,286 

2023 2022 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

7,669 888 
8,730 

(3,257) 8,730 
13,142 9,618 

824,378 672,060 
338,511 228,954 

(371,729) (338,511) 
791,160 562,503 

778,018 552,884 

2023 2022 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

2,699,372 2,065,701 
34,277 16,398 

8,890 4,023 

25,192 16,690 

63,408 55,361 

1,600 
25,715 15,540 

17,655 13,491 

120,323 81,784 

14,052 9,239 

46,884 28,075 

34,756 84,716 

1,064 1,922 

9,022 9,588 

22,823 24,650 

37,840 31,651 

3,162,874 2,458,828 

" 

e 
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2023 2022 

26.1 Employee benefit cost 

Salaries, allowance and other benefits 
Charges for post employment benefit 

----------Rupees in 'OOO-------- 

1,615,910 
1,083,462 

1,175,903 
889,798 

2,699,372 2,065,701 

26.2 Office repairs and maintenance 
Repairs and maintenance 
Recovered from tenants 

27 INVESTMENT INCOME 

142,285 141,274 
(107,529) (66.559) 

34,756 84,716 

Income from equity securities- Held tor Trading 
- Dividend income 

Income from equity securities-Available tor Sale 
- Dividend income 

Held to maturity 

Income from government securities 
- Return on PIBs 
- Return on T-Bills 

288,164 324,613 

129,896 94,724 

2,220,069 

6,413,693 

3,076,395 

2,065,877 

9,051,822 5,561,609 

Net unrealized (losses) on investments 
Held for Trading 
unrealized gain/ (losses) on: 
-Equity securities 778,484 (161,845) 

Total investment income 
Add: Reversal of Impairment of available for sale securities equity securities 
Less: Impairment in value of available for sale securities equity securities 

9,830,306 
17,392 

5,399,764 
52,664 

9,847,698 5,452,428 

28 RENTAL INCOME 

Rental income 434,145 353,429 
434,145 353,429 

29 OTHER INCOME 

Return on bank balances 506,466 220,134 

Gain/(loss) on sale of fixed assets 146 1,162 

FCY (loss)/ gain 147,154 1,220,466 

Miscellaneous Income 4,829 12,742 

658,595 1,454,504 

30 OTHER EXPENSES 

Legal & professional fee other than business related 
Auditors' remuneration 
Bad and doubtful debts 
Others 

4,320 
1,185,000 

63,105 

.2,400 

36,724 

1,252,425 39,124 

30.1 Auditors' remuneration 

Audit fee 
Out-of-pocket expenses 

4,320 2,400 

4,320 2,400 
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31 FINANCE COSTS 
2023 2022 
---------Rupees in '000-------- 

32 TAXATION 

For the year 
-Current 
-Deterred 

32, 1 Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit 

Profit before taxation 

Tax charge at enacted tax rate of29 %(2022: 29%) 
Tax effect ot change in tax rate 
Tax effect of loss on revaluation of held for trading 

Tax elfecl of expenses that are not deductible in determining the taxable profit 
Tax effect ol supertax 

(3,836,868) (2,704,969) 

(3,836.868) (2,704,969) 

11,960,288 10,177,350 

3,468,484 2,951,431 

46,935 
(22,859) (20,806) 

1,053,216 360,684 
4,498,841 3,338,244 

Disclose an explanation of changes In the applicable tax rate compared to the previous accounting period. 

33 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED 2023 2022 
------Rupees In '000------ 

Profit (after tax) for the year 
8,123,420 7,472,381 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

Earnings per share 

Number of shares ('000) 

200,000 

-------Rupees----- 

40.62 

200,000 

37.36 

33.1 There is no dilutive effect on basic earnings per share, therefore basic EPS equals to diluted EPS. 

34 COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES 

Chief Executive 
2023 2022 

Directors 
2023 2022 

Executives 
2023 2022 

-------------------------------Rupees In '000--------------------------- 

Fees 11,250 
Managerial remuneration 24,000 18,000 977,312 530,255 
Leave encashment 
Bonus 7,622 5,716 247,436 135,169 
Ex-gratia allowance 
Charge for defined benefit plan 
Contribution lo defined contribution 

plan 
Rent and house maintenance 
Utilities 
Medical 
Conveyance 1,192 
Others {to be specified, if material) 

665,424 32,813 23,716 11,250 1,224,748 

8 511 500 Number of persons 1 

✓34.1 No remuneration was paid to directors of the company. 
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER31, 2023 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 35 

35.1 Related party means an entity which has the ability to control the company or exercise significant Influence over the company In making financial and operating decisions or vice 
versa. 

35.2 The transactions with related parties are made at normal market prices. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. Accrual 
of liability in respect of the pension benefit fund Is made In accordance with the actuarial advice. The Company does not make any contribution to the provident fund. 
Remuneration to key management personnel are included in note 34 to these unconsolidated financial statement and are determined in accordance with the terms of their 
employment I appointment. Certain key management personnel are also provided with free use of the Company maintained vehicles and post retirement benefits In accordance 
with their entitlement under the terms of their employment. 

35,3 Profit oriented state-controlled entities - various 

35.4 

2023 2022 
----------Rupees in '000-------- 

Insurance premium written 
Insurance claims paid 
Re-insurance ceded 
Re-insurance recoveries 

29,738,144 24,049,441 

3,597,484 2,362,247 

23,199,885 16,890,877 
2,636,712 1,527,494 

NICL is wholly owned government entity and Is required to insured government assets as per Insurance Ordinance 2000, consequently most of the related party transactions are 
Insurance transactions with other government entities. Further, NICL is obtaining facility management fee from its wholly owned subsidiary Civic Centre Company (Private) 

Limited. 

Transactions With Related Parties 
2023 2022 

Related parties by virtue of common directorship and GOP holdings 
Federal Board of Revenue/ Slndh Board of Revenue 

Taxes paid 
Federal insurance lee payable 
Withholding tax payable 

----------Rupees in '00-------- 

4,065,244 
295,927 

2,957,277 
303,228 

securities Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
Rent receivable 

State Life Insurance Corporation of Pakistan 
Group insurance expense 
Group insurance payable 

National Engineering Services Pakistan 
Rent received 
Rani receivable 

Balances With Related Parties 
Pakistan investment bonds 

Treasury Bills 
Investments in ordinary shares - market value as at December 

Others 
Defined benefit plans 

34,410 34,410 

22,823 24,650 
685 686 

22,231 18,769 
37,830 39,646 

13,603,200 26,275,910 

40,071,538 22,427,263 
493,037 386,186 

6,853,955 6,327,403 

~ 
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36 SEGMENT INFORMATION 

The following segment information prepared in accordance with the requirements of Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the Insurance Rules, 2017 tor class o!business wis =ults, assets and liabilities. 
e revenues, rest 

2023 Fire and property 

damage 
Marine, aviation 

and transport 
Motor Engineering Miscellaneous Treaty Total 

---------------------------------------Rupees in '000---------------------------------------· 

Premium receivable (inclusive of Federal Excise Duty, 
Gross written premium (inclusive of Administrative Surcharge) 
Gross direct premium 
Facultatlve Inward premium 
Administrative surcharge 

Insurance premium earned 
Insurance premium ceded to relnsurers 
Net Insurance premium 

Commission income 

Net underwriting Income 

Insurance claims 

Net claims 

Management expenses 

Net insurance claims and expenses 
Underwriting result 

7,714,941 10,492,410 928,863 14,548,817 838,610 

6,653,196 9,022,100 804,555 12,538,395 723,055 

6,653,196 9,022,100 804,555 12,538,395 723,055 
5,828,644 8,840,229 802,609 10,963,453 650,861 

(3,867,790) (6,298,813) (17,764) (10,999,942) (188.6o3) 
1,960,854 2,541,417 784,845 (36,489) 462,258 

76,965 200,688 435 493,896 6,034 

2,037,819 2,742,105 785,280 457,407 468,292 

wow»]] soso»l] we+w»[ ·an[ swl[ 
(655,365) (549,642) (176,910) 360,302 (34,139) 
(707,542) (959,466) (85,561) (1,333,410) (76,894) 

(1,362,907) (1,509,108) (262,471) (973,108) (111,033) 
674,912 1,232,997 522,809 (515,701) 357,259 

34,523,641 

29,741,301 

29,741,301 
27,085,796 

(21,372,912) 
5,712,884 

778,018 

6,490,903 

_______ I\ ... ,_,,_o_ss_,1 __ s_4~ll 

(1,055,754) 

(3,162,874) 

Net investment Income 
Rental income 
Other Income 
Other expenses 
(Charge)/Reversal of Impairment of Investment property 

Profit before tax 

(4,218,627) 
2,272,276 

9,847,698 
434,145 
658,595 

(1,252,425) 

11,960,288 

Segment assets 
Unallocated assets 
Total Assets 

2,276,161 9,360,360 82,639 35,045,193 184,777 46,949,130 
97,465,379 

144,414,510 

Segment liabilities 
Unallocated liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

2,204,697 3,784,107 337,346 35,007,384 474,235 41,807,769 
43,055,327 

84,863,095 

Kn osnmataa amount or tug cm is recoraoo Immoaatc on ua mumauon o nu « 
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' I 
I 
I 

l 

[ '.· '.-· •, 

.. • .. ·_.·:-:. •••. 
Fire and property 

damage 
Marine, aviation 

and transport Motor 
Engineering Miscellaneous Treaty Total l 

Premium receivable (inclusive of Federal Excise Duty) 
Gross written premium (inclusive of Administrative Surcharge) 

Gross direct premium 
Facultative inward premium 
Administrative surcharge 

I 
27,866.955 

I 

24,049,441 
i.. 

I - 
Insurance premium earned 
Insurance premium ceded to reinsurers 
Net insurance premium 

Commission income 

Net underwriting income 
'•• :... . 

Insurance claims 

Net Claims 
Management expenses 
Net insurance claims and expenses 

Underwriting result 

----- ................. ___________ 
------Hupe@g in 'pp..--------------------------------- 

5,193,296 10,031,257 851,916 11,004,799 785,687 

4,537,100 8,482,322 737,523 
9,632,790 659,706 

4,537,100 8,482,322 737,523 
4,246,467 9,632,79:J 659,706 

7158409 698,480 
(2,188,789) (5,165,704) 9,031,34G 548,955 

2,057,678 1,992,705 698,480 
2.S74.79). 82,027) 

1,456,553 466,928 

42,129 146,537 
362,283 1,932 

2,099,807 2,139,242 698,480 1,818,839 468,860 

7as7 ][ (119,434) I I {189,588) \ 

1 
aw [ ors], 

733,767 (119,434) 
(463,876) 

(189,588) (2,258,008) 22,976 
(867,237) (75,405) (984,862) (67.449) 

269,892 (986,671) (264,993) (3,242,870) (44,472) 
2,369,699 1,152,570 433,487 (1,424,031) 424,387 

Net investment income 
Rental income 
Other income 
Other expenses 
(Charge)/Reversal of impairment of investment property 

Profit before tax 

Segment assets 
Unallocated assets 

Total Assets 

4,272,180 4,577,853 28,710 4,313,468 

24,04 ,44r. 
21,68 ,657 

(15,011,313) 

113,983 

6,672,344 

552,884 

7,225,227 

(1,810,286) 

(1,810,286) 
(2,458,828) 
(4,269,114) 
2,956,113 

5,452,428 
353,429 

1,454,504 
(39,124) 

10,177,349 

13,306,194 
115,964,371 
129,27P,565 

Segment liabilities 
Unallocated liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

36.1 All segments of the Company is confined in the geographical limits of Pakistan. 

3,578,800 4,342,463 252,532 3,546,354 632,460 12,352,609 
66,397,974 
78,750,583 
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37 MOVEMENT IN INVESTM ENTS 

At beginning af previous yaor 

Additions 
Disposals (solo and rodomptions) 
Fnir value net gains (excluding not realized goins) 
Doslgnntod 111 folr vnluo through profit of loss upon,· It' 1 • · . . niua! rocognition 
Classified as held for trading 
lmpoirmont lassos 
Rovorsnt·of lmpairomcnt 
At boginning of current year 

Additions 
Disposals (sole end redemptions) 
Fair value nut gains (oxcludlng not roallzod gains) 
Designated ot folrvaluo.through profit of loss upon.inltlol recognition 
Classifiod as hold for trading 
lmpolrmont lossos 
Revers o! Impalrement 
At ond of currant your 

Held to moturlty Avallabla for salo Fair voluo through 
Tota\ 

P&L 
41,093,542 3,661,264 1,661,608 47,216,415 
52,870,492 5,562 52,876,054 

(46,060;861) (491,395) (108,071) (46,660,327) 

52,664 
48,703,173 

87,355,581 

(82,384,017) 

52,664 
3,228,095 

30,947 

1,208,407 

25,692 

1,553,537 

778,483 

53,484,806 

87,386,528 

(82,384,017) 

1,986,890 

25,692 

17,392 
53.674,738 

17,392 
4,510,533 2,332,020 60,517,291 

38 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK AND FINANCIAL RISK 

The company Issues contracts that transfor insuranco risk or financial risk or both Thi • . . 
• , Is section summarlzas those risks and tho way company manages thorn. 

38.1 INSURANCE RISK 

The risk undor nny insumncc contract'is the possibility thnt tho insured t . • even occurs nnd the unco rtnlnty In the amount of co 1· t 1 Insurance ·nsk fore period.ofono year. mponsn ,on tot'° nsurod. Gcnornlly most Insurance contracts corry the 

Tho Company-accepts Insurance through lssunnco of general insurance contract F th • 
tcrr.orlst actMtles and other catstrophes. s. or oso gonorol lnsurnnco contracts tho most significant nisks ariso from fire, otmosphoric disturbanco, oarthquako, 

The Company's risk exposure is mitigated by employing a informal practices to id tify 
that the underwritten risks re well diverstned ln tenns.of type and rsoon.1";". manage and monitor risk. These Include lmplemontnt_ion of underwriting strategies whlch aim to ensure 
or catastrophic Insured events. Further. tho Co~pany adopts.claim revi'ew polic~: 

5

1 
• 

1 
;,quate ~elnsurance is arranged to mitigate the effoct of the poton!lal loss to the Company from Individual to large 

and freauont inwstlllation ofoosslblo·fa\st1 claims to·roduco .the Insurance risk. 6 nc u ng active manosomont and prompt pursuing of the claims, regular dotailed roviow of claim handling procoduros 

e) Froquiin_ey ond severity of cltllms· 

Risk assi:>cfated. with gon_orol lnsuroni:e contracts Includes tho roasonablo possibilit:ycif slgnificontloss 08 ll th f • • • • 
ploco underwriting strategy, reinsurance arrongcmonts end pronctive clo!m handling proccduros. wo as a roquont occurronco of tho insured ovonts. This has been monogod by having in 

Concentratlon of risk 

The concentration (!frisk.by type of contracts and major policyholders is _summarrzed below:_ 

2023 
Nuniborof 

policyholders 
Gross·sum Insured Premium wrltton. 

------- Rupoes ln'000--.,------- 
Direct and rocultatlve 
Fire nid property damage 
Marino cargo 
HarlnohuU- 
Avlatlon 
Motor 
Englnooring 
Uablllly and othars 

, 
10 
2 
5 
9 
5 
9 

5,655,608,432 
1,363,372,435 

318,677,682 

· 1,041,324,021 
33,451,702 

8,260,427,452 
323,467,588 

5,665,225 
1,741,552 

656,571 

6,033,325 
465,133 

10,846,626 

644,1B8 

Total premium 
written 

6,653,196 
2,131,321 

744,345 

6,146,433 
804,555 

12,538,395 
723,055 

Percentage 

859 
82% 
88% 

98% 
58% 
87% 
89% 

16,996,319,512 26,052,620 29,741,301 

2022 

Number or 
pollcvholders 

Direct and facultative 
Fire end propertydamage• 
Marine cargo 
Marine hull 
Aviation 
Motor 
Engineering 
Linbili(y and others 

7 
5 
2 

3 
7 
.S 
6 

Grosa sum Insured 
Total premium 

written 
______ _. __ Rupees in '000 ------- 

6,346,609,653 

1,688,190,770 

268,245,656 

1,111,984,953 
26,786,286 

1,714,734,150 
165,599,953 

. Premium writton 

3,885,239 4,537,100 

1,698,991 2,185,234 

559,398 635,887 

5,440,984 5,661,202 

406,516 737,523 

8,283,023 9,632,790 
555,971 659,706 

20,830.123 24,049,441 

Porcontage 

86% 

78% 
8B% 

96%6 
55% 
86% 
849 

The abovadisclosed figures are ascertained on tontatlvo basis with an object to reflect Company's major risk exposuros. 

b) Sources of uncertainty In _estlm;,tlon or future clalin payments· 

Claims on general lnGurance contracts are payable on a claim occu11enco basis. Tho Company ls liable 1or all insurod ovonts that occur during tho torm ol tho Insurance contract including-the event 

11:!POrted after the expiry of the Insurance .contract torm, 

An ostimatad amount of the clolm Iii .recorded lmmediilto\y on ·the lntiniotion to the Company. Tho ostimotion of the. amount ls basod on management judgment or prol!minory assossrnont by tho 
independent surveyor appointed for this purpose. Tho initlal ostimotos Includo expoctod sottlomont cost of tho claims. Tho estimation of provision ot· cinirns lncurrod but not roportod (IBNR) Is boscd on 

analvsls of tho cast claim rooortlnt oottorn. 

There are several variable factors which affect the amount and.timing or recognized claim UablUtles. The Company takes all rcasonable_measures to mitigate the factors attecting the amount and liming 
l claim settlements. However, uncertainty prevails with estimated claim liabilities and lt is likely that final settlement of these liabilities may be different from initial recognized amount. Similrly, the 
provision for claims Incurred but not reported is based on hlstlir)c.reportlng pattern ~I the claims; hence, actual amount-of Incurred but not reported claims may ditter from the amount estimated. 

c) Key assumptions 

The process used to determine tho assumptions for colculoting the outstanding claim ·reserves ls lnlondod to result •in ncutrnl estimates- of tho most Ukely or expected outcome. Tho noturo of the 
business makes it vary ditflcult to predict with certainty the likely outcome of ny particular claim nd the ultimate cost of notified claims. Each notu[lad claim is assessed in soparte, case to case basis, 
with due regard lo .cl.iiiftfcTroumstences, lnformatfon avalleblo from surveyors and historical evidence of the slze of similar claims •• Case estimates nro reviewed regularly end updated es end when new 

infnrntln l vnilnhln 

" 
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Tho principal assumption undorlying tho liability ostimatlon of IBNR nd Promlum Doriclency Rosorvo Is that tho Company's futuro claim dovolopmont will follow almllor hlatorlcol pattorn for occurronco 
and roportlng. Tho mnagomont usds qualitative Judgmont to assess tho oxtont to which poot occurronco and roportlng pattern will not opply In future. Tho judgmont inc(udos oxternal factors 0.g. 
treatment of one·otf occurrence cloims, chongos In market factors, economic conditions, etc. The lntomol-fnctors such os portfolio mix, poUcy conditions and clnim hndlln, procedures are further 
used in this regard. 
d) Chongos In ossumptiona 

The company did not change Its assumptions for tho Insurance contrnct.s as disclosed In above (b) and ( c) 

•I sonsltlvlty analysis 

The risks-associated with the Insurance contracts ore complex end subject to a number of variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. Tho Company makes various assumptions 0nd 

teehnlquas-basod on past claims development exporionce. Tho Company considers that tho lfablUty for Insurance claim!! rocognfzed in the baloncc shoot Is adequate. However, octual experience will 
dflfar from tho.oxoectod outcomo. 
As the Company enters Into short tonn lnsuroi:ice contracts, It docs not assume ny significant impact or changes In morkot conditions on uncxplrod risks. However, somo results of sensitivity testing 
re set out below, showing the Impact on profit boforo tox net of reinsurance. • 

2023 2022 

Shoroholdor's Shareholder's 
Pro tax profit equity 

Pro tax profit aqulty 
Rupees In '000 

10%Increaso In claims lablllty not: 
2,132,729 1,300,965 Fira and property damage 607,421 370,527 

Marino, aviation ond transport 1,109,697 676,915 1,037,313 632,761 

Motor 470,628 287,022 390,138 237,984 

Englnoaring (464,131) (283,120) (1,281,628) (781,793) 

Miscollonaous· 321,533 196,135 381.949 232,989 

2045,048 1.247,479 2,660,502 1,922.906 

40% decrease in claims liability net: 
2,606,669 1,590,068 Fire nnd property dam0go 742,403 452,866 

Marine, avioUort end transport 1,356,297 827,341 1,267,828 773,375 

Motor 575,089 350,805 476,836 290,870 

Jability (567,272) (346,036) (1,566,434) (955,525) 

Miscellaneous 392,985 239,721 466,826 284,764 

2,499,503 1,524,697 3,251,724 1,983,552 

38.1.1 Reinsurance risk 
Reinsuranco coded does not reUeve tho Company from its obligation towards polfcy holders and, os a result, tho Company remains liable for the portion of outstanding claims rein sured to tho extent that 

relnsurerlalls.to meet the obligation under tlie reinsurance aroaments. 

An nlysis at ll reinsurance assets recognized by the rating or the entity from which it Is duo ere es rollows: 

A or above (lncludlrig Pokistari Reinsurance 
Company Limited) 

Tatel 

38.1.2 Go0graphical concontratlon of insurance risk 

Tho company does not havo formal mochanism tor monitoring and management of concontration of insuranco risk, oxcopt for timoty arrngomont of reinsurance. The Company has dotermined 
omountiratlo of rotention for oach significant client and accordingly obtain roinsumnco cover for the policios. 

Amount duo from Reinsurance Prepaid 
other Insurers /" recoveries against reinsurance 2023 2022 

relnaurars outstanding claims premium coded 

Rupees In '000 

40,805,714 11,162,718 51,968,432 44,583,285 

40,805 714 11.162.718 51,968,432 44,583,285 

38.2 RNANCiAL RISK 

Introduction and overview 
The Company has exposure to the following risks from financial lnstrume·nts that could re suit In a reduction in the Company's net assets or a reduction lntlie profits avoilable for dividends: 

-Matket risk; comprising of price risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk 
- Credit risk 
• Liquidity risk 

38.2.1 Finnell risk factors and risk management framework 

The Company'.sovurall,rlsk.managament·programmed focuses on the unprodlctabiUtyof financial markets and soaks to minimize potontia udverso ffects on tho Company's·ftnanc:ial porformanco. 

The Company's objective In managing risk. Is the creation and protection of shar!3holiler:s•·valua. Risk is Inherent. lri Company's·activltios but it ls managed·through monitoring and controlling activities 
which are based on Umlts established bytho,fhtemal·controls set on different activities oflhe Company. • 

The Board-of Directors has the overall responsibllity for the establishment and oversight of the· Company's risk management framework. There re Board Committees Ior developing risk management 
poUcles and its monitoring.. 

(a) Price risk 

Pico risk is tho risk that the value of a financial Instrument will fluctuate as a rosult of changes In markot prices, whuther those changes are caused by factors spocific to tho Individual security. or its 
Issuer or factors nffocting all socuritios traded In tho market 

Tho Compony is oxposed to market risk with respact to Its investments. As at yoor ond, total market risk oxposuro of inliostmont amounts to Rs. 6,842 mi!Uon (2022: Rs. 4,781 million}. 

The Company limits market risk by meintalning:a diversified poi'tfoUo and by continuous monitoring of devolopmunts in equity and ·debt securities. In addition, tho Company octlvely monitors the lcuy 
factor that affect stock oxchange. ' 

"" 
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sansltlvty nalysls' . 1incroaoo nnd 10 docrooo in maiot pdco st1"""""" 
bto botow eummarizos tho Company's ·oqulty prico risk os of Docombor 31, 2023 ond 2022. ond shows tho olfocta or O hypolhotlcal 10'1 td b 

0100 
In Compnny's qulty invoitmnont portfol' 

."",~ct«ea vonoicot cnsse doos not roffcc\ whnt could bo bonsldonru to bo tho tiost.or worsn:-oso sconorlos. lndood;ro9ults cou Ow 
ond. 
l)ecouse of the noture of equity morkots. 

Folrvoluo 
Hypothotlcal prlco 

chango 

Estlmotod folrvoluo 
of tor hypothotlcol 

chongo In prlco 

Hypothotlcnl 
lncrooso / 

(doorono) In 
:ihoroh0ldor'11 oqulty 

oocombor·31, 2023 

oecembcr 31, 2022 

------------==== ------:1--;-;:'0:;;:0;:-0- ----- -----Rupoos n 

684,256 
(684,255) 

S37,065 
(537,005) 

6,842,554 10'¾ lncrooso 7,526,810 

10¾ docron&o 6,158,299 

4,781,632 10% lncrooso 5,259,795 

10% docroaso 4,303,469 

Hypothatlcnl 
lncronno I 

(daoronnn) In profit 
/ (Ion) balorn tnx 

458,451 
(450,451) 

327,975 
(327.975) 

(b)lntarest rate risk . sitlvit to intorost rato risk ortsus lrcrn mlsmotchou cl tlnonclol 115UUl5 

rost risk Is the risk that.the valuo of U'lofinancial lnsrrumont'wlll fluctuate duo to changos in tho market yield/ mark-up rotos •• Son Y oro siniticant changos in gap position can ho adjustod. Tho 
Into . ·ititis that maturo or roprice in a given period. Tho Company managos these mismatches through rfslc manogomont strotogloa wl g 
nd abili! 
eompanyis oxposod to In taro st mte risk In rospoct of tho following: s±ssssee • .±eezggegger,_ lnterost /Markup bearing 

I 
Toto! 

Maturity up to one Maturity after one Maturity up to ono Maturity a/tor 000 Sub-total 
Sub-total voor yoor year _.Yc::O:.::Be..r -=-""-=::-:--;-:-;;;;;;:;- 

________ -·-·---·----Rupoos In '000·-·-······-·-·--··-··- 

FJNANCIAL ASSETS 

cash 
investments 
Lons and other.Receivables 
lnsurnnco/Rcinsuranco Racoivobla 
Roinsuraoce roCQI/Orfes against 
outstanding claims 
December 31,2.023 

FINANCiAL LIABILITIES 
Underwriting provisions for . 
outstanding claims inctudin,t IBNR 
Premium Received In advance 
Insurance/Reinsurance payable 
Other creditors and accruals 
Oecorn'bat 31,2.02.3 

December 31,2023 

FINANCIAi.ASSETS 
Cash 
Investments 
Loans and other Receivables 
lnsuronco/Reinsuranco Rocoivnblo 
Reinsurance rocoverias against 
outstandlng claims 
Dae ember 31,2022 

ANANCiAL LIABILITIES 

Underwritlnit provisions for 
outstanding clpims including IBNR 
Premium Rocoivod In 'advance 
fnsurance/Roinsuranca payabla 
Otlier creditors and accruals 
Docombor 31,2022 

Docombor 31,2022 

(c 1 • Fotliltn exchange risk 

10,898,131 

10,898,131 

40,071,538 

40,071,538 

10,898,131 
40,071,538 

50,969,669 

(383,019) 
6,842,554 
2,645,436 

12,025,560 
40,492,438 

61,622,069 

47,490.,353 
1,292,550 
9,143,088 

57 925 991 

71,790 

71,790 

1,9,131 40,071,53s 50.969,69 119,548,go 71zg0 

Interest/ Mark.up bearing Non-Interest/. Non-mark up bearing 

Maturity up to one Maturity aftor one 
yoor yoor 

Maturity up to one Maturity alter one 
ear year 

... soi66....--- 
Sub•totnt 

(383,019) 10,515,112 

6,842,554 46,914,092 

2,717,227 2,717,227 

12,026,560 12,025,660 

40,492,438 40,492,438 

61,694,75g 112,604,428. 

47,490,353 47,490,353 

1,292,550 1,2!12,550 

9,143,088 9,143,088 

57 925 991 57,925,991 

119,g20,ys0 170.590,419 

Sub-total Toto! 

2.149,535 
35,244,473 

2,149,535 
35,244,473 

2,838,635 
4,781.,632 
2,962,096 

16,199,181 
35,621,!325 

65,822 

2,838,635 
4,781,632 
3,027,918 

16,199,181 
35,621,925 

4,988,170 
40,026,106 

3,027,918 
16,199,181 
35,621,925 

2.149.535 35,244,473 37.394,008 62,403.470 65,822 62.469,292 99,863,300 

42,193,872 42,193,872 42,193,872 
1,540,822 1,540,822 1,540.622. 

11,487,252 11,487,252 11,487,252 

55,221,946. 55,221,946 55,221,946 

2,149,535 35,244,473 37,394,008 117,625,415 65,822 117.91.232 155,085,246 

Foreign curroncy risk is tho rislc that the fair vatuo brfutu19 cash flows ol a financial instrumont will fluctuate bocouso of changos in forolgn oxchongo rotes. ,The Compony ·princlpal tronsoctlons me 
carried· out In Pakistani Rupee and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arlsos primarily wltl) respoct.to us. Doltnr and UK Pound. Flnonclnl assols and linblUties exposed to foreign cxchnnge .risk 
amounted lei Rs. 17..94 bllUon (2022: Rs.:5.14 blllion I ond Rs. ·,s.17 blllion (2022: Rs·. 3.09.bllilon) respectively, ·ot tho end of the year. The ·compriny has made appropriate policies to mnnogo foreign 
exchongo,risk. 
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38.3 Credit rlalc and concentration of credltrL 

- - -- Credit risk Is the rlsk,.whlch arises with th . 
rink Iris- h -- 1oposslbilltythat 

s! bttso when nu number of cot ·, one Party lo a Hnanclall tru 
oblfgntlon In the simllar untorpnrles havo a slmiltnr type 

I 
b . • ~, mor:nwlll lalt to discharge Its obUglition ond couso the other party to Incur a financial loss. Concentration of credit 

. Har manner, o iusiness ctlvitlos, Ar (t. -- .- • • 
Tho Company Ott • D O rosu .,any change In oconomlc, ·poUtlcol or other conditions would affoct their ability lo meet contractual 

empts to control crodit risk by 1 credit worthlnoas or counter I mon taring crodlt oxposuros b d 
moJor lnsuro b port os.•Tho munagomont mohltor:i 

O 
Yun crtoklng transaction with tho Iorgo number ol counterpartias In various Industries and by conllnually assossing tho 

nco usinso customot »th 1posure to credit risk througl 1 • • NICL. 2sot o Company oro govor ,,' hrogular roviow of crodlt axposuro and prudent ostimatoc of provisions to doubtful rocolvablos. Further, tho 
rnmont ont,tlos, 08 Oil govommorit ontltlos oro required undor tho lnsuronco Ordlnonco, 2000 to n,oko their Insurance ommgomonts with 

The Company ls exposed to tho credit risk l . 
n respect or tho fallawing llnoncial assets: 

Flnnnclal assots 2023 2022 

Note 

Cash and bank 

C;mylng ·Exposed ta crodlt Carrying 

amount risk amount 
--··---·- Rupoos In '000--•--··-- 

Expo sod to crodlt 

risk 

Investments 16 10,515,112 10,515,112 4,988,170 4,988,170 
8, 9,-10& 11 60,875,853 6,8.42,554 53,843,366 4,781,632 

11 2,717,227 2,717,227 3,027,918 3,027,918 
12 12,025,560 12,025,560 16,189,181 16,189,181 
24 40,805,714 40,805,714 35.247,540 35,247.540 

. 126,930,466 72,906,167 113,306,175 64244,442 
The frnonclal'ossots os at tho year end lnclud d ,,_ 
bl I • 2 • o ""• 54.033 billion (2022· Rs 49 062 b'lll I Ion ( 022: Rs.64.244 bilUon) tho Com pony Ollom t • • . • • 1 on) which havo boon lnvostod In risk froo govornmont socurltlos. Far tho romnulning financial as5sots of Rs. 72.906 

• rt! 1 f h • . ' p 0 control crodlt risk by mo It I h • . . wo 1 noss.o t o customers. n or ng t o crcd,t oxposuro, limiting tronsoctlon w,th spccillc customers Md continuing assossmont al crodit 

The credit quality ot the Company's honk balances con b . 
0 assessed wftt, reference to oxternol credit ratings os follows: 

loans ond atlicr Rocoivoblos 
Insurance/Reinsuranca Receivable 

Reinsurance nicoveries agnlnst outstanding claims 

Roting Roting 
Sharttorm longterm Agoncy 2023 2022 

A!Ued Bonk Limited 
--Rupeasln'000-- 

Habib Bank Umitod A1+ AAA PACRA 2 2 
MCB Bank Umltod A-1+ AAA JCR-VIS 2,441,854 2,223,875 

Notional Bank of Pakistan Limited A1+ ·AAA PACRA 113 113 

United Bank Limited AH/A-1+ AAA/ AAA PACRA/ JCR-VIS 8,063,036 2,763,204 

Nntionol Savings Account A-1+ AAA JcR-VIS 1,067 1,067 
A1+/A-1+ AAA/AAA PACRA JCR-VIS ,, 11 

10,S0S,084 4,988,170 
38.4 LIquldity rlsk 

Liquidity risk Is tho risk that the Company wlll not be able' fu +, ,2 

fi, rrilnd •malritalnlnl! h Ith b 
I 

to meet Its undong raqurrements. Ta guard ogulnst this risk, tho Cam pony has divorsillod funding sources and asscts aro managod with Uqultlity 
• a ea Y a ance·o, cash end cash' equivalents arid readily markot.ibto secu·rttlos. lho maturity prafilo ls_monitorod to on sure th:it .idouuoto Liquidity is maintained. 

The following ere the contlllcl!JDI meturitles_of flnanclol liebllitlos: • 

Flnanclel Uabllltlea 

Outstpndlnl{ clolnis lni::ludfnlt IBNR 
Insurance/Reinsurance payable 

Othor croditors ond accruals 

Financial Uobllltloa 

outstanding claims includinsi IBNR 
lnsurnnce/Roinsurance payable 
Othor creditors and accruals 

2023 

Crying Amount Upto ono yoar 

47,490,353 47,490,353 
9,143,088 9,143,088 

4.194,662 4,194.662 
G0.028,103 60,828,103 

2022 

Carrying Amount Upto ano yoor 

42,193,872 42,193,872 
11,487,252 11,487,252 
4,001,470 4,001,470 

57,682,593 57,682,593 

Grootor than ono 

year 

Greeter than one 
yenr 

39 Capital mangoment 

Cllpitol manugomont objectivos ond requlromenls ralatocl to rogulotory, soivoncy ond paid up capl!Jll roquiromonts oro sot endrogulotod by tho Socuritlos and Exchango Commission or Pokiston (SECP). 

Tho so objoctivos and requirements aro put In place to orisuro eufllclont solvency margins. ni'rthcr, objoctivo emsot by tho Company to milintoin o·strong crodit roting ond hoolthy capitol rotios in ardor to 

support buslncss·objectives, maximize shoroholdors value ond provide returns for benofits.for other st~~eholdcrs. 

The Com pony monnges Its capitol stnlcturo which comprises copllDI end reserves by monitoring rotum on not assets and mokos odjustmen~ to It In the light ot chnnges in economic conditions.· In order 

to maintin or adjust the capitl structure, the Company may odjust tho amount of dividend pald to shraholdors and/or Issue naw shares. ' 

Tho Company is ffnancod by Jn\omol sources and Is compliant with tho OJttomally. imposed cepltol roq:ilromonts as sot by tho.SECP. Minimum po Id-up capital roquiramont for non-lifo insurers was Rs. 
300 million in Docombor 31, 201 s. ft hoa boon rals'od to Rs. 500 million In Docembcr 31, 2017~.The.Company's current poid-up capitol of Rs. 2,ooo·milUon is well In oxcoss of tho limit prci.cribed by tho 

SECP. 

There wore no changes to Company's appraoch to copltal monogement during the yoar. 

° zs° 
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40.1 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORy 

Financial assets as per balance sheet 

Held-to-maturity 

-Investment in Debt securities 
Pakistan Investment Bonds 
Term deposit certificates 

Held-for-trading 

- Ordinary/ preference shares of listed companies 

Available-for-sale 

-Investment in Equity securities 
Ordinary shares of listed companies 
Mutual funds 

2023 2022 
--------Rupees in '000 ---- 

13,603 ,~00 II'- 2_s_.2_7_5_,9 __ 1_0_.I 

13,603,200 26,275,910 

2,332,022 1,553,537 

97,125 
3,179,309 
1,208,407 

79,733 
3,639,757 

(491,395) 

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 
- Loans and other receivables 
-Insurance l reinsurance receivables 

-Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims 
- Cash and bank balances 

4,484,841 3,228,095 

2,717,227 3,027,918 
12,025,560 16,199,181 
40,492,438 35,621,925 
10,515,112 4,988,170 

40.2 Financial liabilities as per balance sheet 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

- Premium received in advance 
- Insurance I reinsurance payables 
- Other creditors and accruals 

65,750,336 
86,170,399 

59,837,194 
90,894,737 

1,292,550 1,540,822 
9,143,088 11,487,251 
4,194,662 4,001,470 

14,630,300 17,029,543 
41 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

IFRS 13 defines fair value as an exit price. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

41.1 All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, 

described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
observable (i.e. derived from prices). 

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable. 

Following are the assets where fair value is only disclosed and is different from their carrying value: 
p 

Level 1 Level2 Level3 Total 
----------------------- Rupees in '000 ------------------ 

Land 
Buildings 
Investment classified as held for trading 
Investment classified as held to maturity 
Investment classified as available for sale 

Land 
Buildings 
Investment classified as held for trading 
Investment classified as held to maturity 
Investment classified as available for sale 

2,332,022 

4,484,841 

2,332,022 

4,484,841 
6,816,863 6,816,863 

2022 
Level1 Level2 Level3 

------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------- 
Total 

1,553,537 

3,228,095 

1,553,537 

3,228,095 
4,781,632 4,781,632 

41.2 

a) 

b) 

. don uoted market prices, except for tradable securities classified by the Company as 'held to maturity'. 
The fair value of traded inve

st
ments is base ' .ied at cost. Fair value of unquoted equity investments other than investments in subsidiaries is 

:., ~ified held to maturity arec • 
Quoted securities classifie( aS ;, stmants as nor th latest auailahl audited financial statements 

:, ·. fhraak in ualua nf the inuns1 ' ' 
rioterminin 

t
h hasis e of investments in listed ordinary shares and units of mutual funds. 

·tudd in level 1 comprise 
Financial instruments inctu0eC ,4 3(Pakistan Investment Bonds, Market Treasury Bills, Term Deposit Certificates and Term Finance 

:. +di t« rel2 comprise o1 'al ' 1 
Financial instruments included in eve p/ 

Certificates. t, 
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42 CORRESPONDING FIGURES 

Correspo
nd

ing figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, to align them with the 
presentation requirements of the Insurance Accounting Regulations,2017. 

43 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
2023 2022 

As at31 December 

Average number of employees during the year 

{Number) 

606 610 

608 590 

44 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE 

, These unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of Directors meeting held on 
1 8 49R 2025 

45 GENERAL 

The figures in the financial statements may be rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherw~ 
stated. } 

Chief Executive Officer rman 
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